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Eastern Washington University 
Facilities Goals 2021-2023 

 
EWU expands opportunities for personal transformation through excellence in learning 

 
Eastern Washington University engages a diversity of students and ignites generational 

transformation. We inspire students through engaged learning experiences that encourage 
pathways to graduation. We collaborate with families, employers, and communities to solve 

complex issues and improve quality of life. 
 
In 2018 Eastern Washington University completed our new 2018-2023 Institutional Strategic Plan.  
Facilities goals are closely aligned and support the Goals and Priorities of that plan.  University facilities 
are the vessel which houses the programs that make the strategic plan successful.  Eastern Washington 
University’s Comprehensive Campus Master Plan was developed in 2014.  The Eastern Washington 
University Comprehensive Campus Master Plan is a critical part of the university’s strategic planning 
process. It is a guide to achieve a campus that reflects the programmatic and cultural needs of the 
university. The plan provides a means to track facility needs as driven by both individual building 
conditions and overall institutional growth.  
 
Recently Higher Education and Eastern has seen unprecedented impacts from the COVID-19 
Pandemic.  It is and will continue to affect the university for some time.   “Student success is the 
ultimate goal of the EWU board of trustees, the administration, faculty and staff.  As Eastern 
Washington University embarks on a new “Flight Plan” vision, the President and the Board of 
Trustees knows it is going to take the entire University’s collective energy, imagination and 
creativity to relaunch Eastern’s future. The vision as outlined by Eastern’s Board of Trustees 
meeting on May 29, 2020 will carry EWU forward, intentionally preparing students for success.  
Facilities goals will need to be nimble and flexible to the current day-to-day changes in our 
community environment. 

Effective and strategic comprehensive campus master planning methods align the academic needs of the 
university with its physical needs, thus working to ensure that Eastern Washington University’s 
facilities support the university’s mission, vision, and objectives. Comprehensive campus master plans 
are flexible, they are also living documents, appropriate and applicable to both immediate and long-term 
university goals. They address overlapping needs and potential shared capacities of university programs 
and services, and are by definition proactive in nature. Since the long-range goals of Eastern must 
respond to the changing market for higher education, so too the Eastern’s Comprehensive Master Plan 
must be dynamic and flexible in its structure, presentation, and implementation. 
 
The campus environment, its buildings, open space, and its neighboring community contribute 
significantly to student success, their collegiate experience, and their connection with the larger 
community. The condition of the campus facilities, availability of space for instruction and research, 
availability of desirable amenities, and options for a vibrant residential experience are vital to the 
successful recruitment and retention of Eastern’s students, faculty, and staff.  
 
Three primary categories of consideration—academic programs, facility condition, and enrollment—
drive the concepts and recommendations of the Eastern Washington University Comprehensive Campus 
Master Plan. The concept and recommendations support the overall mission of the university through 
the implementation of physical improvements that strategically address these considerations.  
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The following capital budget request reflects the university strategic plan to link facilities with student 
success and the core values of our university’s Strategic Plan.  These projects continue to align with the 
university’s short and long term goals. 
 
 

Capital Request 
 

Priority #1 – Renovate Science Building – Construction Phase I – $45,000,000 
 

EWU requests construction funds for Phase I of a two-phase renovation of the existing 
Science Building as described in the Major Capital Proposal submitted to the Office of 
Financial Management on August 15, 2020.  If funding is approve the construction of 
Phase I would begin summer of 2021 and complete by summer 2023.  Additionally the 
request for Phase II construction will be submitted in the 2023-2025 biennial Capital 

Request. 
 

Demand for Science Programs Increasing 
A complete renovation of the Science Building allows EWU to take strategic advantage of the areas 
vacated to accommodate needed program growth in the Chemistry, Biology, Physics, Geology and 
Geography departments as well as resolving health, safety, welfare, and maintenance/repair deficiencies 
within the current Science Building.  
 
Since 2008, the number of STEM graduates at EWU have nearly doubled—from 320 students in 2007-08 
to 610 in 2015-2016. STEM graduates have grown to be fully one-quarter of all degrees produced by 
EWU. Yet, we are the only regional university to not add any additional capital capacity for STEM 
programs in the last decade. At our current growth rate in STEM programs, EWU has exceeded the 
capacity of current science facilities and we anticipate being unable to meet future demand without the 
construction of additional science lab space. 
 
We expect over the next 10 years our student population will grow by approximately 20%, and a 
disproportionately large share of the additional students will be seeking STEM related degrees. In order to 
meet the growing state and regional workforce demands for additional healthcare professionals and 
vocations in science -related fields, EWU will have to substantially increase our course offerings in basic 
science courses including biology, chemistry, biochemistry, geology, geology, and physics. 
 
Even with the addition of the new Interdisciplinary Science is Center which will complete construction in 
the fall of 2020, the current Science Building is the only facility that will contain research laboratories 
capable of accommodating these programs. Currently, the research lab space in the building is not capable 
of serving all the needs of science student and faculty so expansion into renovated spaces made available 
by the moves into the new ISC is the most viable option. 
 
In addition to lacking space, the existing research lab facilities are lacking in size, infrastructure, storage, 
and equipment. Other deficiencies in the building include health and safety issues, accessibility violations, 
HVAC lifecycle failures, technology deficiencies, lack of student spaces, increasingly high cost of 
maintenance and repairs, and very high energy costs. All of these deficiencies are at odds with the 
university’s mission to provide an excellent student-centered learning environment, resources, and 
facilities. 
  
The growth of healthcare in the Spokane region will mean that a larger number of students will seek 
related degrees to fill the increased need.  Increasing numbers of pre-med students have pushed the need 
for chemistry and biology courses.  Growth in accredited mechanical and electrical engineering programs 
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have put pressure on prerequisite chemistry and physics classes.  Increasing student populations, more 
interest in STEM related fields, and a greater regional demand for graduates within STEM and healthcare 
fields have all put pressure on science program growth to fulfill the basic and advanced science courses - 
especially biology, chemistry, physics, and geology classes - which are prerequisites to completing degree 
requirements. Given the current facilities available, Eastern will not be able to meet the increased demand 
for either quality or quantity of science classes available. 
 

Priority #2 – Infrastructure Renewal III - Construction – $25,518,000 
 
This request is for design and construction resources to upgrade Eastern Washington University’s 

Rozell Plant infrastructure.   This request includes the upgrades of the university’s 13,200 volt 
electrical system, central production and distribution of steam and chilled water and sanitary and 

storm water management. 

This infrastructure includes steam generation and distribution, chilled water production and distribution, 
domestic water production and distribution, electrical distribution, sanitary and storm water collection and 
disposal, site improvements, central facilities automation, energy management system, and emergency 
vehicle access to the campus.  These infrastructure systems are mission critical components to Eastern’s 
primary goal of student success.  
 
Eastern Washington University’s Cheney campus contains almost 3,000,000 gross square feet of 
academic and student support facilities whereby university-owned infrastructure provide all heating, 
cooling, electrical, and other building utility needs to these facilities.  University plant operators have 
operated and maintained the boilers (60 years old max) and chillers (22 years max) with great care and as 
a result the equipment has functioned well beyond their expected lifecycle. However regardless of the 
professional care and maintenance given to these units, it’s time to begin cyclic replacement of the older 
inefficient boilers, chillers, and electrical components.  
 
The Rozell Central Energy facility is located at the north end of campus which was originally constructed 
in 1967.  The plant is the origin of all steam and chilled water production.  It also serves as the start/end 
point for distribution of steam, chilled water and electrical distribution to the campus. 

 
In 2014, Eastern partnered with mechanical, electrical, and civil professional engineering consultants to 
examine each major utility system for current condition assessment, lifecycle renewal/replacement, 
potential energy savings, and sustainable upgrades.  The systems that were examined include campus 
electrical power distribution as well as steam and chilled water production and distribution systems, and 
domestic water distribution system. Included in this overall study were recommendations for short and 
long-term actions to reduce potential failures, lower maintenance costs, increase worker safety and 
improve efficiencies, and to identify potential alternate energy sources for future production of utilities.   

 
As Eastern Washington University’s enrollment continues to grow our facilities are required to expand to 
accommodate this enrollment growth.  This expansion requires that our Central utility production and 
distribution ability grows with us.  This request is to expand, upgrade, and improve the equipment and 
operations of Eastern Washington University Steam Plant and campus wide steam infrastructure. 
 

Priority #3 – Engineering Building Design - $3,500,000 
 

EWU requests design funds of $3,500,000 for the EWU Engineering Building on the Cheney 
Washington campus as described in the Predesign report submitted to OFM prior to July 1, 2020.  This 

project is a major project in the Growth Category. 
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Engineering is one of the fastest growing but most physically constrained departments at EWU. The 
program has demonstrated sustained demand for enrollment and success in providing highly qualified 
graduates to the marketplace, but future growth is restricted by the lack of appropriate space for its core 
programs. The Engineering Department currently cannot accommodate additional growth due to space 
limitations. 
 
EWU proposes that this new facility on the campus connect to the Computing and Engineering Building 
increasing facility capacity, solving facility deficiencies, and meeting future needs. The building is 
envisioned as a 74,155 GSF facility which will house hands-on teaching laboratories, research 
laboratories, lab support facilities, and student meeting and study areas. 23,650 GSF of CEB will be 
lightly modified to create physical connections, take advantage of available space suited to the program, 
and optimize instructional efficiencies. This is a Major Capital Project in the Growth Category. 
 
A primary goal in Eastern’s strategic plan is to create the EWU Virtual Campus, which will provide a 
premier learning environment for place-bound students and professionals seeking to improve their skills 
and their own potential for promotion within the workplace. We are a university of opportunity and the 
programs housed in the facility would offer a high potential for a variety of technically oriented degrees 
to be completed by place-bound students through online offerings. 
 
Learning how to talk about their work with non-engineers is seen as a critical skill for EWU 
Engineering graduates, and the department supports that through community and industry outreach 
programs and events which the students are expected to participate in. The Engineering Department has 
built successful outreach programs to rural and underserved prospective student populations by 
providing hands-on engineering activities, events and clubs with the community. It would be most 
impactful to host these events in the engineering facilities in order to allow prospective students to 
visualize a college engineering experience but the department currently cannot house these events due to 
the space constraints and safety concerns described earlier, and so most outreach is mobile. 
 
Additionally, students in certain technical fields, at no less than 24 community colleges, in the state and 
region have the option of completing a Bachelor of Science in Applied Technology with their AA 
degree through Eastern's transfer program. Graduates with specific Associate of Science degrees from 
the Spokane Community College System may also complete bachelor degrees in Applied Technology 
on the Cheney campus. 

 
Priority #4 – Eagle Recreational Facility - Design and Construction $5,960,000 

 
Eastern Washington University Request $5,960,000 for design and construction funding to replace the 

recreational facilities on the Cheney Campus. This project is a Major Stand Alone Project in the 
Replacement Category. 

 
Eastern Washington University is a four-year regional institution of higher education that offers students a 
broad and diverse college experience that goes beyond the classroom. In addition to the many diverse 
programs tailored to specific groups of students based on racial and ethnic backgrounds, personal 
interests, and academic pursuits, the programs that bring all students together are centered on recreation. 
EWU has a strong and active student recreation program that receives a broad base of support from a 
large percentage of its students.  
 
Because of the limitations of our financial resources, student recreation facilities must be shared with 
other programs including physical education, athletics, clubs, University-sponsored events, and 
community outreach. The facility that could be considered the most multi-purpose venue on our campus 
would be the track and the support facilities associated with it.  
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The current condition of the track is poor, having been patched and repaired numerous times over several 
decades. Support facilities are aging and in constant need of repair as well. In looking ahead to the future, 
the university’s needs would be best served if the facility were in a different location, more approximate 
to the PE program and other recreation facilities and more detached from athletic facilities.  
   

Priority #5 – Pre Design – Lucy Covington Center - $300,000. 
 

Eastern Washington University requests $300,000 for Pre Design of the Lucy Covington Center on the 
Cheney Campus. 

 
There are two vital reasons that Eastern Washington University needs to build the Lucy Covington 
Center. Commitment to Native American Students, and educating the Spokane region through 
interdisciplinary partnerships with Tribes and Urban Native Communities.  
 
Native American Students are vastly underrepresented in Higher Education making up less than one 
percent of the college going population. While many factors have been attributed to low college going 
rates for Native American Students most all those barriers can be traced back to one singular source; 
invisibility.  
 
The issue of invisibility severally impacts how Non-Native individuals and organizations interact or more 
importantly avoid interacting and partnering with Native American and Alaskan Native populations. 
Through the development of partnerships with Federally Recognized Tribes and Urban Indian 
Organization’s, Eastern Washington University hopes to create a space where we can continue to work 
together to combat the invisibility of the Indigenous peoples of this region. 
 
The Lucy Covington Initiative is part of EWU’s Strategic Plan to increase the 6 year graduation rate of 
underrepresented students (including American Indians) from 32 % to 40 % by 2023. As part of the Lucy 
Covington Initiative, the Lucy Covington Center will greatly support this strategic goal by providing a 
space from which to host programs and events intended to boost enrollment from underserved regions 
 
The Lucy Covington Center is part of the broader Lucy Covington Initiative at Eastern Washington 
University. The initiative seeks to support future leaders by honoring her legacy, educate the next 
generation of Native American leaders, create a confluence of cultures and causes through community 
scholars and tribal leaders, and an archival project documenting the efforts of Lucy Covington those who 
fought with her to protect sovereignty and self-determination. This ambitious initiative will achieve these 
goals by: 
 

1. Providing financial support and scholarships to Native American students. 
2. Create summer program that brings Native American middle school and high school students to 

campus to engage in academic classes and university activities and to develop skills needed in an 
increasingly complex political environment for Pacific Northwest and Native American 
communities. 

3. Bring together national speakers, scholars, academics, traditional practitioners and Native leaders 
to share their experiences, wisdom, research and indigenous knowledge. 

4. Develop programming that promotes understanding across cultures and political boundaries to 
address challenges and opportunities. 

5. Build an archive of both virtual and actual storage facility for historic documents pertaining to the 
work of Lucy Covington. Materials donated will be used for research and continued education 
about the importance of protecting sovereignty and self-determination. 
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In addition to these goals we intend to build the Lucy Covington Center to serve as a home for these 
programs and projects, as well as provide to gather celebrate our Native American communities. The 
center will provide a gathering place for Native students, faculty and communities for shared events, 
celebrations, lectures, symposia, cultural exchange, offices, classrooms, exhibition space for historic 
items, and lifelong learning. The proposed Lucy Covington Center will be located on the western edge of 
campus and integrated into the 120 acre Prairie Restoration Project taking place at Eastern Washington 
University.   

 
 

Priority #6, #7 and #8 – Minor Works Preservation - $17,500,000 
 

Project Request in the category of Facility Preservation are divided into three categories: 
 
 Life Safety Code Compliance      $7,000,000 
 Facility Preservation       $5,700,000 
 Infrastructure Preservation      $4,800,000 

 
Preservation projects maintain, preserve and extend the life of existing university facilities and assets and 
do not significantly change the program use of a facility. Preservation projects generally have little effect 
on future operating programs and budgets, except for reductions in the agency’s maintenance costs and 
the deferred maintenance backlog. 
 
The requests are priority based upon on-going assessment, review, and prioritization of the campus 
facilities’ operations and the needs to support effective operation management. These projects were 
identified through the evaluation of our current systems by architectural engineering consultants, 
regulatory agencies, and plant staff. We captured the costs to maintain and operate the existing facilities 
through our computerized maintenance management system.  We then identify those facilities and 
systems within that are generating high operation costs and concerns. Once the maintenance items are 
captured, we then will prioritize these projects to improve and extend the lifecycle of our systems and 
equipment and reduce the maintenance and operating cost for the university. 
 
Eastern’s facilities are complex and costly resources to maintain and operate. These minor projects enable 
us to defer major capital expenditures through creative preservation measures that extend the lifecycle of 
our facilities and systems. We work continually to find innovative ways to maintain our facilities and 
manage the long term costs of the university and state. We designed these projects to respond to the 
improvement and maintenance needs of our facilities and arranged for these projects to be completed 
within one renovation or improvement phase. 

 
Priority #9 and #10 – Minor Works Program - $12,250,000 

 
Program projects primarily achieve academic and student support goals. This project includes updating 
and improving spaces that are in need to improve the program delivery. Minor Works Program is divided 
into 2 categories: 

 
 Program State Resources 057      $6,500,000 
 Program Eastern Washington University Local Capital 061  $5,750,000 

 
These projects will significantly improve the spaces and their functionality. The requests are priority 
based upon on-going assessment, review, and prioritization of campus programs and the needs to support 
academic instruction and university operations. These projects were identified through evaluation of our 
current systems by architectural engineering consultants, academic program departments, and plant staff.  
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From these requests and assessment, we compiled a list for projects and budgetary estimate costs for 
review and funding requests. These projects are the highest priority to align facilities improvement with 
the current and future needs of individual departments and general campus spaces. In many cases, the 
evaluation of these request show the deteriorating condition of some of the spaces, systems, and 
equipment. We captured the costs to maintain and operate these facilities through our computerized 
maintenance management systems (CMMS) to identify those that have the highest need for 
improvements. 
 

Priority #11 – Preventative Maintenance and Building Systems Upgrades- $2,217,000 
 

RCW 43.88 requires that Eastern Washington University to submit a strategic plan for the reduction of 
our maintenance backlog.  The plan includes specific goals, primarily: 

 
1. Financial stewardship of university facilities 
2. Reducing or stabilizing the cost of maintenance and operations of university facilities during 

times of reduced funding. 
3. Surveying, indemnifying and prioritizing maintenance and operations for the best use of 

available resources. 
4. Reduction in deferred maintenance backlog 
5. Developing and promoting and standard for the quality of maintenance on campus. 

 
This request specifically is assigned to the priorities listed above; it provides resources to meet the 
university’s goals of providing a safe and quality academic environment, reduction of operating costs, and 
extending lifecycles of equipment and system at the university. 
 
Each biennium, the university completes a comprehensive survey of the condition of each of our campus 
facilities. Through this analysis, a qualitative report is developed that identifies the condition of each 
facility, major and secondary building system and prioritizes projects that need to be accomplished to 
reduce backlog and extend system longevity. The condition survey provides a condition score from 1 to 5 
for each element in a facility as defined by the American Society for Testing Materials, Uniformat 
classification system.  Definitions of the scores are included under the heading of the Maintenance 
Backlog Reduction Plan below. 
 
 

Eastern Washington University’s Ten Year Capital Plan 
https://in.ewu.edu/facilities/wp-content/uploads/sites/191/2017/01/EWU-CCMP_All-

Sections_Web_optimized_v2.pdf 
 

The Facilities Ten-Year Plan is an integral part of Eastern’s Academic Strategic Plan 2018- 2023  
https://inside.ewu.edu/strategic-planning/ 

 
Reflected in this plan are commitments to: 
 
EWU achieves this mission by: 
 Enhancing access to higher education in the Inland Northwest and beyond by recruiting and 

supporting traditional college-bound students and those from underserved populations; 
 Delivering high quality academic programs that undergo regular, rigorous review informed by 

data and assessment of student learning;  
 Delivering a high quality co-curriculum designed to develop the intellectual, cultural, personal, 

and practical aspects of students’ lives; and 
 Promoting student success by supporting student engagement and timely degree completion 
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Goals and Priorities 
 We IGNITE Change 
 We EMBRACE Equity and Social Justice 
 We DRIVE Innovation 
 We TRANSFORM our Region 

 
 

 
 
Eastern’s Capital request is about students and they are at the center of all that Eastern does.  Eastern defines 
student success as their students’ ability to fulfill their goals in education, career, and life.  The campus, 
facilities, and activities support student success. We are committed to consistently contributing Eastern’s 
mission and reputation as a safe, healthy, and attractive place to learn, work, live, play, and visit. Facilities’ 
goals are achieved by consistently investing our available resources in all areas of facilities and the campus as 
a whole.   

 
Maintenance Backlog Reduction Plan 

 
Per RCW 43.88.030 Eastern Washington University is required to develop and submit a strategic plan for 
reducing the university’s facility maintenance backlog.   
 
The FCA (Facilities Condition Assessment) defines the condition of facilities under the following levels: 
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5 – Needs Improvement; Marginal Functionality – A building with some major system that are failing and 
that significantly reduce the quality and usability of the building. 
4 – Needs Improvement; Limited Functionality – A building with some major systems that are in poor 
condition, exceed expected life cycles, and require immediate attention to prevent negative impacts on 
facility use. 
3 – Fair; System approaching end of expected life cycles – a building with some older major systems that 
are still functional but are approaching the end of their expected life cycles. 
2- Adequate – A building with systems in good condition and functioning adequately within their 
expected life cycle. 
1 – Superior – A building with major systems that are in extremely good condition and functioning well. 
 
These scores are aggregate, averaged, and correlated to historical data ranges to determine the applicable 
facility condition index of each building system. Eastern’s overall backlog is $105,191.262. 
 

Prioritized Preservation Project List (attached) 
 

Eastern's Facilities and planning uses the results produced from this qualitative facility condition 
assessment in order to identify capital preservation projects that will reduce the maintenance backlog. 
This information is used in conjunction with data extracted from the university's Computerized 
Maintenance Management System (CMMS). AiM, by Asset Works, is the CMMS product that the 
university currently uses.  

 
The Facility Condition Assessment (FCA) process allows Eastern to score individual systems within each 
university facility. A report was generated from the software that grouped and sorted building system 
elements into capital projects. Each system element was assigned a cost estimate, an FCA condition score 
of 1 to 5, and a system significance ranking with sequential numbers based on the significance of a 
system to a building's overall operation.  

 
The combination of the facility condition score and a systems significance ranking determined the priority 
order of projects on the preservation list. Only system elements with a condition score of 3 and above 
were included on the prioritized project list. Any system with a score of 2 or less is considered in 
adequate condition and maintained sufficiently with only minor mounts of deferred maintenance. The 
significance ranking structure is described below (1 is the highest rank or highest priority, based on 
ASTM Uniformat II Level 2 Group Elements). 

 
1. Fire Protection  
2. Conveyance Systems  
3. Electrical  
4. HVAC  
5. Plumbing  
6. Roofing  
7. Exterior Closure  
8. Superstructure  
9. Staircases  
10. Interior Construction  
11. Interior Finishes  
12. Fixed Furnishings and Equipment  
13. Substructure  
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Summary 
For 2016 Eastern’s Facility Condition Assessment generated the following information: 

 Current State Facilities Replacement Value   $885,263,906 
 Preservation Backlog Value Level 3 and above   $194,088,245 
 Facility Condition Index (percentage of CRV)             13.07% 
 Facility Condition Score (average)      2.48 

 
Eastern’s Facilities goals include making a positive impact on our increasing deferred maintenance 
backlog through use appropriated state funds for backlog reductions ($2,217,000) in addition to 
application of additional Minor Works Preservation resources requested.  Depending upon funds 
approved and available, Eastern’s Facilities department intends on providing up to $4,000,000 per biennia 
to address the growing backlog issue.  Lifecycle deterioration of components and systems continue to 
increase the backlog while resources to reduce it continue to be a challenge to find.  A strategic multiple 
biennium program of investment in this university and state asset is required to meet the basic needs of 
campus facilities. 
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370 - Eastern Washington UniversityOFM

2021-23 Biennium

Ten Year Capital Plan by Project Class

Date Run:  9/3/2020   1:21PM

Report Number:  CBS001Version:  C1 Eastern Washington University

Project Class:  Preservation

Project by Account-EA Type
Estimated

Total
Prior

Expenditures
Reapprop

2021-23

New
Approp
2021-23

Estimated
2025-27

Estimated
2027-29

Estimated
2029-31

Estimated
2023-25

Agency 
Priority

Current
Expenditures

40000070 Infrastructure Renewal III 2 

057-1 State Bldg 
Constr-State

 25,518,000  10,000,000  35,518,000 

40000103 Eagle Recrecational Facility 4 

057-1 State Bldg 
Constr-State

 5,960,000  5,960,000 

40000072 2021-2023 Facilities Preservation 6 

057-1 State Bldg 
Constr-State

 7,000,000  7,000,000 

40000073 2021-2023 Health, Code and Compliance 7 

057-1 State Bldg 
Constr-State

 5,700,000  5,700,000 

40000074 2021-2023 Infrastructure Preservation 8 

057-1 State Bldg 
Constr-State

 4,800,000  4,800,000 

40000077 2021-2023 Preventative Maintenance/Backlog Reduction 11 

057-1 State Bldg 
Constr-State

 2,217,000  2,217,000 

30000543 Martin Hall Renovation 13 

057-1 State Bldg 
Constr-State

 3,550,000  51,000,000  54,550,000 

30000544 Kingston Hall Renovation 14 

057-1 State Bldg 
Constr-State

 350,000  5,000,000  50,000,000  55,350,000 

30000545 Showaltter Hall Remodel 15 

057-1 State Bldg 
Constr-State

 400,000  5,000,000  75,000,000  80,400,000 

 251,495,000  51,195,000  13,900,000  56,400,000  55,000,000  75,000,000 Total:  Preservation

Project Class:  Program
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370 - Eastern Washington UniversityOFM

2021-23 Biennium

Ten Year Capital Plan by Project Class

Date Run:  9/3/2020   1:21PM

Report Number:  CBS001Version:  C1 Eastern Washington University

Project Class:  Program

Project by Account-EA Type
Estimated

Total
Prior

Expenditures
Reapprop

2021-23

New
Approp
2021-23

Estimated
2025-27

Estimated
2027-29

Estimated
2029-31

Estimated
2023-25

Agency 
Priority

Current
Expenditures

30000549 Science Renovation 1 

057-1 State Bldg 
Constr-State

 45,000,000  45,500,000  90,500,000 

30000556 Engineering Building 3 

057-1 State Bldg 
Constr-State

 3,500,000  69,748,000  73,248,000 

061-1 EWU Capital 
Projects-State

 345,000  345,000 

 73,593,000  3,500,000  69,748,000 Project Total:  345,000 

40000071 Lucy Covington Center - Pre Design 5 

061-1 EWU Capital 
Projects-State

 300,000  1,000,000  17,500,000  18,800,000 

40000075 2021-2023 Minor Works Program (057) 9 

057-1 State Bldg 
Constr-State

 6,500,000  6,500,000 

40000076 2021-2023 Minor Works Program (061) 10 

061-1 EWU Capital 
Projects-State

 5,750,000  5,750,000 

 195,143,000  61,050,000  116,248,000  17,500,000 Total:  Program  345,000 

Total Account Summary

Estimated
2023-25

Estimated
2029-31

Estimated
2027-29

Estimated
2025-27

Reapprop
2021-23

Prior
Expenditures

Estimated
Total

New
Approp
2021-23Account-Expenditure Authority Type

Current
Expenditures

057-1 State Bldg Constr-State  106,195,000  129,148,000  56,400,000  55,000,000  75,000,000  421,743,000 

061-1 EWU Capital 
Projects-State

 6,050,000  1,000,000  17,500,000  24,895,000  345,000 

 112,245,000  130,148,000  73,900,000  55,000,000  75,000,000 Total  446,638,000  345,000 
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 * 
 
 Version:  C1 Eastern Washington University Report Number:  CBS004 
 Date Run:  9/11/2020  11:59AM 

 

 

 
 FTEs by Job Classification  
 Authorized Budget 

 2019-21 Biennium 2021-23 Biennium 

 Job Class FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 
 1102 Assoc VP-Facilities  0.5   0.5  
 1104 Sr. Project Manager  3.0   3.0  
 1588 Admin Specialist  1.0   1.0  
 537K Const Project Coord 3  2.0   2.0  
 537L Construction Project Coord 4  1.0   1.0  
 5381 Engineering Technician 3  1.0   1.0  
 569K Maintenance Specialist  3.0   3.0  
 607G Control Technician Lead  1.0   1.0  
 608F Electrician  3.0   3.0  
 6191 Sign Painter Lead  1.0   1.0  
 619F Painter  1.0   1.0  
 619H Painter Lead  1.0   1.0  
 621F Plumber/Pipeftr/Stmftr  2.0   2.0  
 621J HVAC Tech  1.0   1.0  
 626K Maintenance Mechanic 2  3.0   3.0  
 626L Maintenance Mechanic 3  6.0   6.0  
 7100H Office Aid  1.0   1.0  
 Total FTEs  31.5   31.5  
 
 
 Account  
 Authorized Budget 

 2019-21 Biennium 2021-23 Biennium 

 Account - Expenditure Authority Type FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 
 001-1 General Fund-State  1,500,000   1,500,000  
 148-6 HE - Dedicated Locl-Non-Appropriated  1,800,000   1,800,000  
 Total Funding  3,300,000   3,300,000  
 
 
 Narrative 
 
 The FTE are lower than the current biennium due to the anticipated budget reduction. 
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Facility Condition Assessment 2020

885,263,906

115,725,271

EWU Facility Condition Index: 13.07%

EWU Preservation Back Log Value:

EWU Current Replacement Value:

2.48EWU Facility Condition Score:

Deferred Maintenance Backlog Reduction Plan 2021-2023

FCA Score CRV BacklogCI

Capital Funding Source: Mixed 104,546,676 7,134,1571.61 6.82%

124,787Gross SF:

Pence Union Building

1,853,25552,492,899CRV $/SF: 421 1.22 3.53%

Equipment and Furnishings 12,003533,464 1.00 2.25%

Equipment and Furnishings 12,003533,464 1.00 2.25%

Interiors 240,05910,669,289 1.00 2.25%

Interior Construction 108,0274,801,180 1.00 2.25%

Interior Finishes 108,0274,801,180 1.00 2.25%

Staircases 24,0061,066,929 1.00 2.25%

Services 676,96623,685,820 1.11 2.86%

Electrical 180,0448,001,966 1.00 2.25%

Fire Protection 24,0061,066,929 1.00 2.25%

HVAC 352,8879,282,281 1.40 3.80%

Plumbing 108,0274,801,180 1.00 2.25%

Vertical Transportation 12,003533,464 1.00 2.25%

Shell 648,15912,803,146 1.63 5.06%

Exterior Closure 108,0274,801,180 1.00 2.25%

Roofing 108,0271,600,393 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 432,1066,401,573 2.00 6.75%

Special Construction 24,0061,066,929 1.00 2.25%

Special Construction 24,0061,066,929 1.00 2.25%

Substructure 252,0623,734,251 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 252,0623,734,251 2.00 6.75%

73,735Gross SF:

Tawanka Commons

4,515,99527,890,409CRV $/SF: 378 2.85 16.19%

Equipment and Furnishings 19,610290,525 2.00 6.75%

Equipment and Furnishings 19,610290,525 2.00 6.75%

Interiors 457,5775,810,502 2.25 7.88%

Interior Construction 176,4942,614,726 2.00 6.75%

Interior Finishes 176,4942,614,726 2.00 6.75%

Staircases 104,589581,050 3.00 18.00%

Services 2,622,20712,783,104 3.11 20.51%

Electrical 576,5474,067,351 2.33 14.18%

Fire Protection 325,824581,050 3.75 56.08%

HVAC 1,165,5145,229,452 3.17 22.29%

Plumbing 534,7112,614,726 3.20 20.45%

Vertical Transportation 19,610290,525 2.00 6.75%

Shell 1,279,3276,972,602 3.25 18.35%

Exterior Closure 380,4432,614,726 2.67 14.55%

Roofing 287,039871,575 4.00 32.93%

Superstructure 611,8463,486,301 3.00 17.55%

Substructure 137,2732,033,676 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 137,2732,033,676 2.00 6.75%

25,875Gross SF:

University Recreation Center

764,90724,163,369CRV $/SF: 934 1.22 3.17%

Equipment and Furnishings 5,531245,813 1.00 2.25%

Equipment and Furnishings 245,813 1.00 2.25%

Monday, August 24, 2020
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FCA Score CRV BacklogCI

Interiors 124,4434,916,250 1.06 2.53%

Interior Construction 49,7772,212,312 1.00 2.25%

Interior Finishes 63,6042,212,313 1.17 2.88%

Staircases 11,062491,625 1.00 2.25%

Services 418,12711,135,306 1.36 3.75%

Electrical 80,1963,564,281 1.00 2.25%

Fire Protection 18,805442,463 1.33 4.25%

HVAC 204,6394,670,437 1.43 4.38%

Plumbing 108,9562,212,313 1.60 4.93%

Vertical Transportation 5,531245,812 1.00 2.25%

Shell 172,5605,899,500 1.19 2.93%

Exterior Closure 49,7772,212,312 1.00 2.25%

Roofing 56,414737,438 1.50 7.65%

Superstructure 66,3692,949,750 1.00 2.25%

Special Construction 5,531245,812 1.00 2.25%

Special Construction 5,531245,812 1.00 2.25%

Substructure 38,7151,720,687 1.00 2.25%

Foundations 38,7151,720,687 1.00 2.25%

Capital Funding Source: State 780,717,230 108,591,1132.56 13.91%

21,237Gross SF:

Aquatics Building

1,188,9739,871,701CRV $/SF: 465 2.47 12.04%

Interiors 160,8652,118,391 2.13 7.59%

Interior Construction 82,220953,276 2.33 8.63%

Interior Finishes 64,346953,276 2.00 6.75%

Staircases 14,299211,839 2.00 6.75%

Services 699,2284,469,804 2.75 15.64%

Electrical 210,1971,482,874 2.33 14.18%

Fire Protection 1,43021,184 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 219,2532,012,471 2.43 10.89%

Plumbing 268,347953,276 3.60 28.15%

Shell 278,8332,542,069 2.38 10.97%

Exterior Closure 171,590953,276 3.00 18.00%

Roofing 21,449317,759 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 85,7951,271,034 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 50,047741,437 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 50,047741,437 2.00 6.75%

35,493Gross SF:

Art Building

3,587,34219,005,011CRV $/SF: 535 2.95 18.88%

Equipment and Furnishings 19,716194,723 2.50 10.13%

Equipment and Furnishings 19,716194,723 2.50 10.13%

Interiors 407,4593,894,469 2.50 10.46%

Interior Construction 201,5391,752,511 2.67 11.50%

Interior Finishes 173,0601,752,511 2.33 9.88%

Staircases 32,860389,447 2.50 8.44%

Services 2,338,2398,489,943 3.47 27.54%

Electrical 653,2492,726,129 3.33 23.96%

Fire Protection 185,279311,558 3.50 59.47%

HVAC 891,5903,505,022 3.67 25.44%

Plumbing 573,0711,752,511 3.40 32.70%

Vertical Transportation 35,050194,723 3.00 18.00%

Shell 512,6104,673,363 2.38 10.97%

Exterior Closure 315,4521,752,511 3.00 18.00%

Roofing 39,432584,170 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 157,7262,336,682 2.00 6.75%

Special Construction 70,100389,447 3.00 18.00%

Special Construction 389,447 3.00 18.00%

Monday, August 24, 2020
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FCA Score CRV BacklogCI

Substructure 239,2181,363,064 3.00 17.55%

Foundations 239,2181,363,064 3.00 17.55%

1,973Gross SF:

Biology Boat Garage

52,550416,668CRV $/SF: 211 2.50 12.61%

Services 20,921116,228 3.00 18.00%

Electrical 20,921116,228 3.00 18.00%

Shell 22,993223,685 2.33 10.28%

Exterior Closure 12,63270,176 3.00 18.00%

Roofing 1,48021,930 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 8,882131,579 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 8,63576,755 2.50 11.25%

Foundations 8,63576,755 2.50 11.25%

598Gross SF:

Biology Storage

28,176156,531CRV $/SF: 262 3.00 18.00%

Interiors 3,88821,602 3.00 18.00%

Interior Finishes 3,88821,602 3.00 18.00%

Services 6,34135,228 3.00 18.00%

Electrical 6,34135,228 3.00 18.00%

Shell 13,75976,438 3.00 18.00%

Exterior Closure 5,38429,910 3.00 18.00%

Roofing 1,1966,647 3.00 18.00%

Superstructure 7,17939,881 3.00 18.00%

Substructure 4,18723,264 3.00 18.00%

Foundations 4,18723,264 3.00 18.00%

10,187Gross SF:

Cadet Hall

1,059,3794,683,450CRV $/SF: 460 3.24 22.62%

Equipment and Furnishings 10,06055,888 3.00 18.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 10,06055,888 3.00 18.00%

Interiors 201,1981,117,769 3.00 18.00%

Interior Construction 90,539502,996 3.00 18.00%

Interior Finishes 90,539502,996 3.00 18.00%

Staircases 20,120111,777 3.00 18.00%

Services 555,1261,777,252 3.79 31.24%

Electrical 234,145782,438 3.67 29.93%

Fire Protection 56,19689,421 4.50 62.84%

HVAC 164,563480,640 4.00 34.24%

Plumbing 100,222424,752 3.25 23.60%

Shell 222,5761,341,322 2.63 16.59%

Exterior Closure 90,539502,996 3.00 18.00%

Roofing 11,317167,665 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 120,719670,661 3.00 18.00%

Substructure 70,419391,219 3.00 18.00%

Foundations 70,419391,219 3.00 18.00%

3,600Gross SF:

Carpenter Storage

39,268581,742CRV $/SF: 162 2.00 6.75%

Interiors 11,635172,368 2.00 6.75%

Interior Construction 5,45480,798 2.00 6.75%

Interior Finishes 4,72770,025 2.00 6.75%

Staircases 1,45421,546 2.00 6.75%

Services 7,708114,194 2.00 6.75%

Electrical 7,708114,194 2.00 6.75%

Shell 14,834219,769 2.00 6.75%

Exterior Closure 4,65468,947 2.00 6.75%

Roofing 1,45421,546 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 8,726129,276 2.00 6.75%

Monday, August 24, 2020
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FCA Score CRV BacklogCI

Substructure 5,09075,411 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 5,09075,411 2.00 6.75%

13,091Gross SF:

Central Services Building

462,5763,482,641CRV $/SF: 266 2.48 13.28%

Equipment and Furnishings 2,11511,752 3.00 18.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 2,11511,752 3.00 18.00%

Interiors 82,855724,734 2.29 11.43%

Interior Construction 42,750293,811 2.50 14.55%

Interior Finishes 34,817352,573 2.33 9.88%

Staircases 5,28978,350 2.00 6.75%

Services 255,9681,531,735 2.67 16.71%

Electrical 77,742548,447 2.33 14.18%

Fire Protection 35315,670 1.00 2.25%

HVAC 124,282669,889 3.17 18.55%

Plumbing 53,591297,729 3.00 18.00%

Shell 103,128940,196 2.38 10.97%

Exterior Closure 63,463352,573 3.00 18.00%

Roofing 7,933117,524 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 31,732470,098 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 18,510274,224 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 18,510274,224 2.00 6.75%

864Gross SF:

Chemical Storage

25,637220,803CRV $/SF: 256 2.48 11.61%

Interiors 4,62542,661 2.40 10.84%

Interior Construction 1,30919,391 2.00 6.75%

Interior Finishes 3,31623,270 2.67 14.25%

Services 15,60297,991 2.92 15.92%

Electrical 2,44336,197 2.00 6.75%

Fire Protection 2443,620 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 8,20344,212 3.17 18.55%

Plumbing 4,71213,962 4.00 33.75%

Shell 4,18962,052 2.00 6.75%

Exterior Closure 1,57123,270 2.00 6.75%

Roofing 5247,757 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 2,09431,026 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 1,22218,099 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 1,22218,099 2.00 6.75%

31,018Gross SF:

Cheney Hall

2,479,25115,493,801CRV $/SF: 500 2.86 16.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 5,834162,069 1.50 3.60%

Equipment and Furnishings 5,834162,069 1.50 3.60%

Interiors 524,7393,241,381 2.75 16.19%

Interior Construction 262,5521,458,621 3.00 18.00%

Interior Finishes 240,3081,458,621 3.00 16.48%

Staircases 21,879324,138 2.00 6.75%

Services 1,437,4317,066,211 3.29 20.34%

Electrical 301,9352,268,967 2.67 13.31%

Fire Protection 157,855259,310 4.00 60.88%

HVAC 616,9972,917,243 3.50 21.15%

Plumbing 331,4721,458,621 3.20 22.73%

Vertical Transportation 29,172162,069 3.00 18.00%

Shell 434,6693,889,657 2.63 11.18%

Exterior Closure 223,1691,458,621 3.00 15.30%

Roofing 80,224486,207 2.67 16.50%

Superstructure 131,2761,944,829 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 76,5781,134,483 2.00 6.75%

Monday, August 24, 2020
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FCA Score CRV BacklogCI

Foundations 76,5781,134,483 2.00 6.75%

14,865Gross SF:

Childcare Facility

489,9494,473,064CRV $/SF: 301 2.34 10.95%

Equipment and Furnishings 1,00114,828 2.00 6.75%

Equipment and Furnishings 1,00114,828 2.00 6.75%

Interiors 78,402889,670 2.00 8.81%

Interior Construction 30,026444,835 2.00 6.75%

Interior Finishes 48,376444,835 2.00 10.88%

Services 210,2962,036,356 2.33 10.33%

Electrical 46,708691,966 2.00 6.75%

Fire Protection 5,33879,082 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 132,894889,670 2.83 14.94%

Plumbing 25,356375,639 2.00 6.75%

Shell 137,9731,186,227 2.50 11.63%

Exterior Closure 47,894444,835 3.00 10.77%

Roofing 10,009148,278 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 80,070593,113 2.50 13.50%

Substructure 62,277345,983 3.00 18.00%

Foundations 62,277345,983 3.00 18.00%

19,289Gross SF:

Communications Center

1,658,8759,767,581CRV $/SF: 506 2.89 16.98%

Equipment and Furnishings 19,048105,824 3.00 18.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 19,048105,824 3.00 18.00%

Interiors 203,5792,116,486 2.38 9.62%

Interior Construction 91,670952,418 2.33 9.63%

Interior Finishes 94,051952,418 2.33 9.88%

Staircases 17,858211,649 2.50 8.44%

Services 1,027,6604,264,718 3.40 24.10%

Electrical 355,0141,481,540 3.33 23.96%

Fire Protection 30,477169,319 3.00 18.00%

HVAC 416,6831,703,771 3.60 24.46%

Plumbing 189,769804,265 3.25 23.60%

Vertical Transportation 35,716105,824 4.00 33.75%

Shell 278,5822,539,783 2.38 10.97%

Exterior Closure 171,435952,418 3.00 18.00%

Roofing 21,429317,473 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 85,7181,269,891 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 130,005740,770 3.00 17.55%

Foundations 130,005740,770 3.00 17.55%

98,383Gross SF:

Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg

3,103,19949,143,292CRV $/SF: 500 1.70 6.31%

Equipment and Furnishings 68,240514,051 2.00 13.28%

Equipment and Furnishings 68,240514,051 2.00 13.28%

Interiors 395,56210,281,024 1.38 3.85%

Interior Construction 104,0954,626,461 1.00 2.25%

Interior Finishes 261,3954,626,461 1.67 5.65%

Staircases 30,0721,028,102 1.50 2.93%

Services 1,827,45222,412,631 2.06 8.15%

Electrical 407,1297,196,716 1.67 5.66%

Fire Protection 55,518822,482 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 1,017,8219,252,921 2.33 11.00%

Plumbing 312,2864,626,461 2.00 6.75%

Vertical Transportation 34,698514,051 2.00 6.75%

Shell 277,58812,337,228 1.00 2.25%

Exterior Closure 104,0954,626,460 1.00 2.25%

Roofing 34,6981,542,154 1.00 2.25%

Monday, August 24, 2020
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FCA Score CRV BacklogCI

Superstructure 138,7946,168,614 1.00 2.25%

Substructure 534,3563,598,358 2.50 14.85%

Foundations 534,3563,598,358 2.50 14.85%

1,600Gross SF:

Electric Storage

15,125224,078CRV $/SF: 140 2.00 6.75%

Interiors 2,84442,134 2.00 6.75%

Interior Construction 74311,012 2.00 6.75%

Interior Finishes 2,10131,122 2.00 6.75%

Services 3,42650,753 2.00 6.75%

Electrical 3,42650,753 2.00 6.75%

Shell 6,59397,675 2.00 6.75%

Exterior Closure 2,06830,643 2.00 6.75%

Roofing 6469,576 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 3,87857,456 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 2,26233,516 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 2,26233,516 2.00 6.75%

7,163Gross SF:

Fifth Street Hall

1,138,9542,140,016CRV $/SF: 299 4.63 53.22%

Equipment and Furnishings 11,45717,101 5.00 67.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 11,45717,101 5.00 67.00%

Interiors 152,531451,944 4.00 33.75%

Interior Construction 61,837183,221 4.00 33.75%

Interior Finishes 74,204219,865 4.00 33.75%

Staircases 16,49048,859 4.00 33.75%

Services 628,520938,089 5.00 67.00%

Electrical 173,498258,952 5.00 67.00%

Fire Protection 3,2744,886 5.00 67.00%

HVAC 310,986464,159 5.00 67.00%

Plumbing 124,395185,664 5.00 67.00%

Vertical Transportation 16,36824,429 5.00 67.00%

Shell 254,616561,876 4.43 45.32%

Exterior Closure 126,190219,865 4.67 57.39%

Roofing 29,48648,859 4.50 60.35%

Superstructure 98,939293,153 4.00 33.75%

Substructure 91,830171,006 4.50 53.70%

Foundations 91,830171,006 4.50 53.70%

1,421Gross SF:

Greenhouse Boneyard

29,914126,287CRV $/SF: 89 3.47 23.69%

Equipment and Furnishings 262776 4.00 33.75%

Equipment and Furnishings 262776 4.00 33.75%

Services 14,20169,613 3.20 20.40%

Electrical 2,46913,716 3.00 18.00%

HVAC 6,10233,901 3.00 18.00%

Plumbing 5,63121,997 3.50 25.60%

Shell 11,24939,853 3.60 28.23%

Exterior Closure 7,61623,291 3.67 32.70%

Roofing 1,3974,141 4.00 33.75%

Superstructure 2,23612,422 3.00 18.00%

Special Construction 3,4685,176 5.00 67.00%

Special Construction 3,4685,176 5.00 67.00%

Substructure 73410,869 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 73410,869 2.00 6.75%

1,754Gross SF:

Greenhouse Science

37,416236,059CRV $/SF: 135 2.83 15.85%

Interiors 1,40120,763 2.00 6.75%

Monday, August 24, 2020
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FCA Score CRV BacklogCI

Interior Finishes 1,40120,763 2.00 6.75%

Services 28,253113,078 3.64 24.99%

Electrical 6,09533,860 3.00 18.00%

HVAC 14,82757,497 3.67 25.79%

Plumbing 7,33121,721 4.00 33.75%

Shell 4,95973,469 2.00 6.75%

Exterior Closure 1,94128,749 2.00 6.75%

Roofing 4316,389 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 2,58738,332 2.00 6.75%

Special Construction 1,2946,389 3.00 20.25%

Special Construction 1,2946,389 3.00 20.25%

Substructure 1,50922,360 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 1,50922,360 2.00 6.75%

2,920Gross SF:

Grounds Covered Storage

41,858457,003CRV $/SF: 157 2.21 9.16%

Interiors 6,901102,236 2.00 6.75%

Interior Construction 3,06745,438 2.00 6.75%

Interior Finishes 3,83456,798 2.00 6.75%

Services 16,67292,624 3.00 18.00%

Electrical 16,67292,624 3.00 18.00%

Shell 14,156200,976 2.14 7.04%

Exterior Closure 5,89878,643 2.33 7.50%

Roofing 1,18017,476 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 7,078104,857 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 4,12961,167 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 4,12961,167 2.00 6.75%

56,616Gross SF:

Hargreaves Hall

843,30527,718,203CRV $/SF: 490 1.19 3.04%

Equipment and Furnishings 6,656295,819 1.00 2.25%

Equipment and Furnishings 6,656295,819 1.00 2.25%

Interiors 133,1185,916,372 1.00 2.25%

Interior Construction 59,9032,662,367 1.00 2.25%

Interior Finishes 59,9032,662,367 1.00 2.25%

Staircases 13,312591,637 1.00 2.25%

Services 326,80612,335,636 1.25 2.65%

Electrical 93,1834,141,460 1.00 2.25%

Fire Protection 31,948473,310 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 135,1154,762,679 1.40 2.84%

Plumbing 59,9032,662,367 1.00 2.25%

Vertical Transportation 6,656295,819 1.00 2.25%

Shell 236,9517,099,646 1.13 3.34%

Exterior Closure 137,1122,662,367 1.33 5.15%

Roofing 19,968887,456 1.00 2.25%

Superstructure 79,8713,549,823 1.00 2.25%

Substructure 139,7742,070,730 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 139,7742,070,730 2.00 6.75%

1,196Gross SF:

Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility

25,787293,878CRV $/SF: 246 2.25 8.77%

Interiors 4,16161,639 2.00 6.75%

Interior Construction 2,41635,790 2.00 6.75%

Interior Finishes 1,74525,849 2.00 6.75%

Services 14,271123,278 2.55 11.58%

Electrical 2,84542,153 2.00 6.75%

Fire Protection 143795 3.00 18.00%

HVAC 9,37752,095 3.00 18.00%

Plumbing 1,90628,235 2.00 6.75%
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Shell 5,47681,125 2.00 6.75%

Exterior Closure 1,71825,451 2.00 6.75%

Roofing 5377,953 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 3,22147,720 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 1,87927,837 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 1,87927,837 2.00 6.75%

27,425Gross SF:

Huston Hall

2,252,71513,670,402CRV $/SF: 498 2.76 16.48%

Equipment and Furnishings 14,509143,296 2.50 10.13%

Equipment and Furnishings 14,509143,296 2.50 10.13%

Interiors 448,1572,865,913 2.63 15.64%

Interior Construction 232,1391,289,661 3.00 18.00%

Interior Finishes 196,6731,289,661 2.67 15.25%

Staircases 19,345286,591 2.00 6.75%

Services 1,167,7886,219,030 2.89 18.78%

Electrical 284,3702,006,139 2.33 14.18%

Fire Protection 20,635257,932 2.33 8.00%

HVAC 640,9612,722,617 3.29 23.54%

Plumbing 196,0281,089,047 3.00 18.00%

Vertical Transportation 25,793143,296 3.00 18.00%

Shell 509,4163,439,095 2.75 14.81%

Exterior Closure 138,6391,289,661 2.67 10.75%

Roofing 61,259429,887 2.67 14.25%

Superstructure 309,5191,719,547 3.00 18.00%

Substructure 112,8451,003,069 2.50 11.25%

Foundations 112,8451,003,069 2.50 11.25%

3,537Gross SF:

Indian Education Center

268,8911,692,844CRV $/SF: 479 2.62 15.88%

Equipment and Furnishings 3745,544 2.00 6.75%

Equipment and Furnishings 3745,544 2.00 6.75%

Interiors 33,681369,617 2.25 9.11%

Interior Construction 11,227166,327 2.00 6.75%

Interior Finishes 16,425166,327 2.33 9.88%

Staircases 6,02936,962 2.50 16.31%

Services 135,427744,777 2.93 18.18%

Electrical 45,449258,732 3.00 17.57%

Fire Protection 18,00029,569 4.00 60.88%

HVAC 56,884316,022 3.00 18.00%

Plumbing 15,094140,454 2.25 10.75%

Shell 29,939443,540 2.00 6.75%

Exterior Closure 11,227166,327 2.00 6.75%

Roofing 3,74255,442 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 14,969221,770 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 69,469129,366 4.50 53.70%

Foundations 69,469129,366 4.50 53.70%

34,322Gross SF:

Isle Hall

5,302,92617,643,623CRV $/SF: 514 3.58 30.06%

Equipment and Furnishings 27,962188,299 3.00 14.85%

Equipment and Furnishings 27,962188,299 3.00 14.85%

Interiors 1,119,1093,765,981 3.38 29.72%

Interior Construction 349,5301,694,692 3.33 20.63%

Interior Finishes 701,7911,694,692 3.67 41.41%

Staircases 67,788376,598 3.00 18.00%

Services 2,402,6027,852,071 3.75 30.60%

Electrical 889,7132,636,187 4.00 33.75%

Fire Protection 189,335301,279 4.50 62.84%
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HVAC 744,3933,031,615 3.40 24.55%

Plumbing 515,6101,694,692 3.60 30.43%

Vertical Transportation 63,551188,299 4.00 33.75%

Shell 1,515,9964,519,178 3.75 33.55%

Exterior Closure 716,9491,694,692 4.00 42.31%

Roofing 178,790564,897 3.67 31.65%

Superstructure 620,2572,259,589 3.50 27.45%

Substructure 237,2571,318,093 3.00 18.00%

Foundations 237,2571,318,093 3.00 18.00%

51,316Gross SF:

Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse

3,394,29421,181,962CRV $/SF: 413 2.76 16.02%

Interiors 367,4554,509,394 2.14 8.15%

Interior Construction 186,4701,828,133 2.50 10.20%

Interior Finishes 148,0792,193,759 2.00 6.75%

Staircases 32,906487,502 2.00 6.75%

Services 1,899,2479,116,287 3.17 20.83%

Electrical 521,0183,412,514 2.67 15.27%

Fire Protection 3,29148,750 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 959,7703,924,391 3.60 24.46%

Plumbing 415,1691,730,632 3.33 23.99%

Shell 935,6385,850,024 2.75 15.99%

Exterior Closure 617,5432,193,759 3.33 28.15%

Roofing 120,657731,253 2.67 16.50%

Superstructure 197,4382,925,012 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 191,9541,706,257 2.50 11.25%

Foundations 191,9541,706,257 2.50 11.25%

165,159Gross SF:

John F Kennedy Library

7,752,46767,076,370CRV $/SF: 406 2.50 11.56%

Equipment and Furnishings 47,262700,171 2.00 6.75%

Equipment and Furnishings 47,262700,171 2.00 6.75%

Interiors 1,260,30814,003,418 2.25 9.00%

Interior Construction 543,5086,301,538 2.33 8.63%

Interior Finishes 622,2776,301,538 2.33 9.88%

Staircases 94,5231,400,342 2.00 6.75%

Services 4,774,99130,667,485 2.83 15.57%

Electrical 1,764,4319,802,392 3.00 18.00%

Fire Protection 85,0711,260,308 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 1,665,18112,603,076 3.00 13.21%

Plumbing 1,134,2776,301,538 3.00 18.00%

Vertical Transportation 126,031700,171 3.00 18.00%

Shell 1,339,07716,804,101 2.25 7.97%

Exterior Closure 425,3546,301,538 2.00 6.75%

Roofing 346,5852,100,513 2.67 16.50%

Superstructure 567,1388,402,050 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 330,8314,901,196 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 330,8314,901,196 2.00 6.75%

49,427Gross SF:

Kingston Hall

3,810,87225,408,524CRV $/SF: 514 2.69 15.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 48,810271,169 3.00 18.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 48,810271,169 3.00 18.00%

Interiors 552,1685,423,378 2.38 10.18%

Interior Construction 274,5582,440,520 2.67 11.25%

Interior Finishes 241,0012,440,520 2.33 9.88%

Staircases 36,608542,338 2.00 6.75%

Services 2,367,91411,307,742 3.06 20.94%

Electrical 3,796,364 2.33 14.18%
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Fire Protection 129,348433,870 2.50 29.81%

HVAC 1,067,7274,365,819 3.60 24.46%

Plumbing 614,4012,440,520 3.40 25.18%

Vertical Transportation 18,304271,169 2.00 6.75%

Shell 713,8526,508,053 2.38 10.97%

Exterior Closure 439,2942,440,520 3.00 18.00%

Roofing 54,912813,507 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 219,6473,254,026 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 128,1271,898,182 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 128,1271,898,182 2.00 6.75%

57,792Gross SF:

Martin Hall

6,136,27028,233,559CRV $/SF: 489 3.30 21.73%

Equipment and Furnishings 30,574301,963 2.50 10.13%

Equipment and Furnishings 30,574301,963 2.50 10.13%

Interiors 1,158,4066,039,264 3.13 19.18%

Interior Construction 560,5192,717,669 3.33 20.63%

Interior Finishes 489,1802,717,669 3.00 18.00%

Staircases 108,707603,926 3.00 18.00%

Services 2,900,88512,531,473 3.41 23.15%

Electrical 1,215,3264,529,448 3.75 26.83%

Fire Protection 314,495543,534 4.00 57.86%

HVAC 957,9785,163,571 3.17 18.55%

Plumbing 413,0862,294,920 3.00 18.00%

Shell 1,675,4437,247,117 3.50 23.12%

Exterior Closure 489,1802,717,669 3.00 18.00%

Roofing 305,738905,890 4.00 33.75%

Superstructure 880,5253,623,558 3.50 24.30%

Substructure 370,9622,113,742 3.00 17.55%

Foundations 370,9622,113,742 3.00 17.55%

49,194Gross SF:

Monroe Hall

2,379,27823,724,667CRV $/SF: 482 2.09 10.03%

Equipment and Furnishings 37,592257,039 2.50 14.63%

Equipment and Furnishings 37,592257,039 2.50 14.63%

Interiors 248,6855,140,773 1.50 4.84%

Interior Construction 156,1512,313,348 2.00 6.75%

Interior Finishes 80,9672,313,348 1.33 3.50%

Staircases 11,567514,077 1.00 2.25%

Services 1,185,01210,358,658 2.20 11.44%

Electrical 341,2193,598,541 2.33 9.48%

Fire Protection 27,760411,262 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 666,8234,138,322 2.40 16.11%

Plumbing 131,8611,953,494 2.00 6.75%

Vertical Transportation 17,350257,039 2.00 6.75%

Shell 584,1206,168,927 2.13 9.47%

Exterior Closure 323,8692,313,348 2.33 14.00%

Roofing 52,050771,116 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 208,2013,084,464 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 323,8691,799,271 3.00 18.00%

Foundations 323,8691,799,271 3.00 18.00%

47,618Gross SF:

Music Building

4,062,84623,014,374CRV $/SF: 483 2.94 17.65%

Equipment and Furnishings 25,191248,804 2.50 10.13%

Equipment and Furnishings 25,191248,804 2.50 10.13%

Interiors 478,6374,976,081 2.38 9.62%

Interior Construction 215,5272,239,236 2.33 9.63%

Interior Finishes 221,1252,239,236 2.33 9.88%
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Staircases 41,986497,608 2.50 8.44%

Services 2,598,38510,076,564 3.56 25.79%

Electrical 626,9863,483,257 3.00 18.00%

Fire Protection 167,694447,847 4.33 37.44%

HVAC 1,312,7524,005,745 3.80 32.77%

Plumbing 446,1681,890,911 3.25 23.60%

Vertical Transportation 44,785248,804 3.00 18.00%

Shell 654,9775,971,297 2.38 10.97%

Exterior Closure 403,0632,239,236 3.00 18.00%

Roofing 50,383746,412 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 201,5312,985,648 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 305,6561,741,628 3.00 17.55%

Foundations 305,6561,741,628 3.00 17.55%

1,136Gross SF:

One Room School House

34,287460,484CRV $/SF: 405 1.79 7.45%

Equipment and Furnishings 361,603 1.00 2.25%

Equipment and Furnishings 361,603 1.00 2.25%

Interiors 4,08788,144 1.40 4.64%

Interior Construction 90140,065 1.00 2.25%

Interior Finishes 3,18548,078 1.67 6.63%

Services 13,673205,134 2.15 6.67%

Electrical 4,23174,789 1.67 5.66%

Fire Protection 7161,068 5.00 67.00%

HVAC 6,16691,349 2.00 6.75%

Plumbing 2,56037,928 2.00 6.75%

Shell 14,976128,209 1.63 11.68%

Exterior Closure 5,96248,078 1.67 12.40%

Roofing 36116,026 1.00 2.25%

Superstructure 8,65464,104 2.50 13.50%

Substructure 1,51437,394 1.50 4.05%

Foundations 1,51437,394 1.50 4.05%

93,859Gross SF:

P.E. Activities Building

6,709,35543,394,887CRV $/SF: 462 2.71 15.46%

Equipment and Furnishings 25,279140,437 3.00 18.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 25,279140,437 3.00 18.00%

Interiors 963,7469,362,435 2.38 10.29%

Interior Construction 484,5064,213,096 2.67 11.50%

Interior Finishes 416,0434,213,096 2.33 9.88%

Staircases 63,196936,244 2.00 6.75%

Services 4,266,81319,380,241 3.13 22.02%

Electrical 1,430,3466,553,705 3.33 21.83%

Fire Protection 151,671842,619 3.00 18.00%

HVAC 1,719,9968,426,192 2.83 20.41%

Plumbing 964,7993,557,725 3.50 27.12%

Shell 1,232,33111,234,922 2.38 10.97%

Exterior Closure 758,3574,213,096 3.00 18.00%

Roofing 94,7951,404,365 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 379,1795,617,461 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 221,1883,276,852 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 221,1883,276,852 2.00 6.75%

135,000Gross SF:

Patterson Hall

1,633,12072,583,087CRV $/SF: 538 1.00 2.25%

Equipment and Furnishings 16,664740,644 1.00 2.25%

Equipment and Furnishings 16,664740,644 1.00 2.25%

Interiors 333,29014,812,875 1.00 2.25%

Interior Construction 6,665,794 1.00 2.25%
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Interior Finishes 149,9806,665,794 1.00 2.25%

Staircases 33,3291,481,288 1.00 2.25%

Services 766,56634,069,612 1.00 2.25%

Electrical 249,96711,109,656 1.00 2.25%

Fire Protection 33,3291,481,288 1.00 2.25%

HVAC 316,62514,072,231 1.00 2.25%

Plumbing 149,9806,665,794 1.00 2.25%

Vertical Transportation 16,664740,644 1.00 2.25%

Shell 399,94817,775,450 1.00 2.25%

Exterior Closure 149,9806,665,794 1.00 2.25%

Roofing 49,9932,221,931 1.00 2.25%

Superstructure 199,9748,887,725 1.00 2.25%

Substructure 116,6515,184,506 1.00 2.25%

Foundations 116,6515,184,506 1.00 2.25%

119,658Gross SF:

Pavilion

6,784,88843,799,325CRV $/SF: 366 2.79 15.49%

Equipment and Furnishings 59,405330,027 3.00 18.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 59,405330,027 3.00 18.00%

Interiors 1,315,3949,429,349 2.63 13.95%

Interior Construction 487,9694,243,207 2.67 11.50%

Interior Finishes 763,7774,243,207 3.00 18.00%

Staircases 63,648942,935 2.00 6.75%

Services 3,946,18319,424,458 3.13 20.32%

Electrical 935,6276,600,544 2.33 14.18%

Fire Protection 125,175754,348 2.50 16.59%

HVAC 1,713,1958,486,414 3.33 20.19%

Plumbing 1,172,1863,583,153 3.75 32.71%

Shell 1,241,13811,315,218 2.50 10.97%

Exterior Closure 625,8734,243,207 2.67 14.75%

Roofing 233,3761,414,402 2.67 16.50%

Superstructure 381,8895,657,609 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 222,7683,300,272 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 222,7683,300,272 2.00 6.75%

31,848Gross SF:

PE Classroom Building

1,404,66715,952,492CRV $/SF: 501 2.12 8.81%

Equipment and Furnishings 12,187174,726 2.00 6.98%

Equipment and Furnishings 12,187174,726 2.00 6.98%

Interiors 351,8553,494,522 2.38 10.07%

Interior Construction 222,1211,572,535 3.00 14.13%

Interior Finishes 106,1461,572,535 2.00 6.75%

Staircases 23,588349,452 2.00 6.75%

Services 619,9726,866,735 2.00 9.03%

Electrical 283,8432,446,165 2.33 11.60%

Fire Protection 6,290279,562 1.00 2.25%

HVAC 90,8142,813,090 1.40 3.23%

Plumbing 239,0251,327,918 3.00 18.00%

Shell 338,0954,193,426 2.13 8.06%

Exterior Closure 169,0471,572,535 2.67 10.75%

Roofing 27,519524,178 1.67 5.25%

Superstructure 141,5282,096,713 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 82,5581,223,083 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 82,5581,223,083 2.00 6.75%

7,724Gross SF:

Plant Utilities

984,1592,349,930CRV $/SF: 304 4.03 41.88%

Equipment and Furnishings 2,6007,705 4.00 33.75%

Equipment and Furnishings 7,705 4.00 33.75%
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Interiors 238,062475,123 4.57 50.11%

Interior Construction 84,649192,617 4.50 43.95%

Interior Finishes 133,516231,141 4.67 57.76%

Staircases 19,89751,365 4.50 38.74%

Services 499,0651,070,952 4.33 46.60%

Electrical 108,578385,234 3.75 28.19%

Fire Protection 34,41451,365 5.00 67.00%

HVAC 294,242439,167 5.00 67.00%

Plumbing 61,830195,185 3.25 31.68%

Shell 183,757616,375 2.88 29.81%

Exterior Closure 78,010231,141 4.00 33.75%

Roofing 1,73477,047 1.00 2.25%

Superstructure 104,013308,188 4.00 33.75%

Substructure 60,674179,776 4.00 33.75%

Foundations 60,674179,776 4.00 33.75%

773Gross SF:

Practice Field Toilets

7,963280,360CRV $/SF: 363 1.07 2.84%

Interiors 1,40562,456 1.00 2.25%

Interior Construction 70331,228 1.00 2.25%

Interior Finishes 70331,228 1.00 2.25%

Services 4,138110,340 1.18 3.75%

Electrical 2,48336,780 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 1,10148,924 1.00 2.25%

Plumbing 55424,636 1.00 2.25%

Shell 1,87483,275 1.00 2.25%

Exterior Closure 70331,228 1.00 2.25%

Roofing 23410,409 1.00 2.25%

Superstructure 93741,638 1.00 2.25%

Substructure 54624,289 1.00 2.25%

Foundations 54624,289 1.00 2.25%

681Gross SF:

President's Garage

17,833115,155CRV $/SF: 169 2.60 15.49%

Interiors 4,08129,527 2.75 13.82%

Interior Construction 1,61315,818 2.50 10.20%

Interior Finishes 2,46813,709 3.00 18.00%

Services 4,02422,356 3.00 18.00%

Electrical 4,02422,356 3.00 18.00%

Shell 8,06748,508 2.43 16.63%

Exterior Closure 3,41718,982 3.00 18.00%

Roofing 954,218 1.00 2.25%

Superstructure 4,55625,309 3.00 18.00%

Substructure 1,66114,763 2.50 11.25%

Foundations 1,66114,763 2.50 11.25%

4,545Gross SF:

President's House

179,2561,249,937CRV $/SF: 275 2.43 14.34%

Interiors 17,577260,404 2.00 6.75%

Interior Construction 7,126105,569 2.00 6.75%

Interior Finishes 8,551126,683 2.00 6.75%

Staircases 1,90028,152 2.00 6.75%

Services 88,013567,257 2.57 15.52%

Electrical 41,837197,062 3.00 21.23%

Fire Protection 9502,815 4.00 33.75%

HVAC 31,512267,441 2.14 11.78%

Plumbing 13,71399,939 2.67 13.72%

Shell 49,723323,745 2.29 15.36%

Exterior Closure 126,683 2.67 14.75%
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Roofing 63328,152 1.00 2.25%

Superstructure 30,404168,910 3.00 18.00%

Substructure 23,94398,531 3.50 24.30%

Foundations 23,94398,531 3.50 24.30%

15,983Gross SF:

Radio-TV Building

1,013,2867,286,768CRV $/SF: 456 2.73 13.91%

Equipment and Furnishings 4,73526,306 3.00 18.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 4,73526,306 3.00 18.00%

Interiors 183,4841,753,735 2.50 10.46%

Interior Construction 90,756789,181 2.67 11.50%

Interior Finishes 77,932789,181 2.33 9.88%

Staircases 14,797175,373 2.50 8.44%

Services 486,5082,788,438 3.00 17.45%

Electrical 168,6871,227,614 2.67 13.74%

Fire Protection 83,434140,299 3.50 59.47%

HVAC 128,242666,419 3.25 19.24%

Plumbing 76,551666,419 2.50 11.49%

Vertical Transportation 29,59487,687 4.00 33.75%

Shell 230,8352,104,482 2.38 10.97%

Exterior Closure 142,053789,181 3.00 18.00%

Roofing 17,757263,060 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 71,0261,052,241 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 107,723613,807 3.00 17.55%

Foundations 107,723613,807 3.00 17.55%

14,589Gross SF:

Red Barn

489,0743,741,455CRV $/SF: 256 2.43 13.07%

Equipment and Furnishings 29513,097 1.00 2.25%

Equipment and Furnishings 29513,097 1.00 2.25%

Interiors 84,969785,836 2.33 10.81%

Interior Construction 26,522392,918 2.00 6.75%

Interior Finishes 58,447392,918 2.67 14.88%

Services 190,6531,589,136 2.54 12.00%

Electrical 31,237462,770 2.00 6.75%

Fire Protection 41,54069,852 3.50 59.47%

HVAC 50,392746,545 2.00 6.75%

Plumbing 67,484309,969 3.33 21.77%

Shell 158,1501,047,782 2.38 15.09%

Exterior Closure 55,009392,918 2.33 14.00%

Roofing 8,841130,973 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 94,300523,891 3.00 18.00%

Substructure 55,009305,603 3.00 18.00%

Foundations 55,009305,603 3.00 18.00%

56,561Gross SF:

Rozell Plant

1,934,62817,678,140CRV $/SF: 313 2.33 10.94%

Equipment and Furnishings 3,80856,420 2.00 6.75%

Equipment and Furnishings 3,80856,420 2.00 6.75%

Interiors 382,9483,761,307 2.38 10.18%

Interior Construction 190,4161,692,588 2.67 11.25%

Interior Finishes 167,1431,692,588 2.33 9.88%

Staircases 25,389376,131 2.00 6.75%

Services 1,128,9567,654,259 2.60 14.75%

Electrical 373,2162,632,915 2.33 14.18%

Fire Protection 20,311300,905 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 545,0133,027,852 3.00 18.00%

Plumbing 190,4161,692,588 2.60 11.25%

Shell 304,6664,513,568 2.00 6.75%
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Exterior Closure 114,2501,692,588 2.00 6.75%

Roofing 38,083564,196 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 152,3332,256,784 2.00 6.75%

Special Construction 25,389376,131 2.00 6.75%

Special Construction 25,389376,131 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 88,8611,316,457 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 88,8611,316,457 2.00 6.75%

148,149Gross SF:

Science Building

15,637,93575,859,695CRV $/SF: 512 3.27 20.61%

Equipment and Furnishings 139,334774,079 3.00 18.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 139,334774,079 3.00 18.00%

Interiors 2,880,73315,481,571 2.88 18.61%

Interior Construction 1,254,0076,966,707 3.00 18.00%

Interior Finishes 1,522,2256,966,707 3.33 21.85%

Staircases 104,5011,548,157 2.00 6.75%

Services 8,807,07935,607,612 3.52 24.73%

Electrical 2,211,92911,611,178 3.25 19.05%

Fire Protection 303,0521,548,157 3.25 19.58%

HVAC 4,398,89514,707,492 3.86 29.91%

Plumbing 1,631,9516,966,707 3.40 23.43%

Vertical Transportation 261,251774,078 4.00 33.75%

Shell 3,445,03618,577,884 3.38 18.54%

Exterior Closure 2,034,2786,966,707 3.67 29.20%

Roofing 783,7552,322,236 4.00 33.75%

Superstructure 627,0049,288,942 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 365,7525,418,550 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 365,7525,418,550 2.00 6.75%

52,619Gross SF:

Senior Hall

2,019,73625,376,433CRV $/SF: 482 2.00 7.96%

Equipment and Furnishings 14,846274,934 1.50 5.40%

Equipment and Furnishings 14,846274,934 1.50 5.40%

Interiors 371,1615,498,686 2.00 6.75%

Interior Construction 167,0232,474,408 2.00 6.75%

Interior Finishes 167,0232,474,408 2.00 6.75%

Staircases 37,116549,869 2.00 6.75%

Services 705,82511,079,851 1.93 6.37%

Electrical 217,7483,849,080 1.67 5.66%

Fire Protection 29,693439,895 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 298,7854,426,442 2.00 6.75%

Plumbing 141,0412,089,501 2.00 6.75%

Vertical Transportation 18,558274,934 2.00 6.75%

Shell 668,0906,598,422 2.13 10.13%

Exterior Closure 167,0232,474,408 2.00 6.75%

Roofing 55,674824,803 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 445,3943,299,211 2.50 13.50%

Substructure 259,8131,924,540 2.50 13.50%

Foundations 259,8131,924,540 2.50 13.50%

86,483Gross SF:

Showalter Hall

6,590,62931,499,703CRV $/SF: 364 3.14 20.92%

Equipment and Furnishings 37,434369,715 2.50 10.13%

Equipment and Furnishings 37,434369,715 2.50 10.13%

Interiors 1,563,8947,394,297 3.38 21.15%

Interior Construction 686,2833,327,433 3.33 20.63%

Interior Finishes 727,0443,327,433 3.33 21.85%

Staircases 150,566739,430 3.50 20.36%

Services 3,476,98312,274,532 3.59 28.33%
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Electrical 1,242,7965,545,722 3.00 22.41%

Fire Protection 89,841739,430 3.00 12.15%

HVAC 948,3192,809,833 4.00 33.75%

Plumbing 948,3192,809,833 4.00 33.75%

Vertical Transportation 247,709369,715 5.00 67.00%

Shell 1,454,0888,873,156 2.63 16.39%

Exterior Closure 455,8583,327,433 2.00 13.70%

Roofing 199,6461,109,144 3.00 18.00%

Superstructure 798,5844,436,578 3.00 18.00%

Substructure 58,2302,588,004 1.00 2.25%

Foundations 58,2302,588,004 1.00 2.25%

1,085Gross SF:

Solid Waste Transfer Station

15,385227,930CRV $/SF: 210 2.00 6.75%

Interiors 1,92928,572 2.00 6.75%

Interior Construction 5047,468 2.00 6.75%

Interior Finishes 1,42521,105 2.00 6.75%

Services 6,750100,003 2.00 6.75%

Electrical 2,32334,417 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 2,87142,534 2.00 6.75%

Plumbing 1,55623,053 2.00 6.75%

Shell 5,17276,626 2.00 6.75%

Exterior Closure 1,97229,222 2.00 6.75%

Roofing 5708,442 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 2,63038,962 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 1,53422,728 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 1,53422,728 2.00 6.75%

2,916Gross SF:

Substation

46,510640,886CRV $/SF: 220 1.76 7.26%

Interiors 4,75685,322 1.67 5.57%

Interior Construction 50222,300 1.00 2.25%

Interior Finishes 4,25463,022 2.00 6.75%

Services 34,992254,997 2.75 13.72%

Electrical 9,162135,740 2.00 6.75%

Fire Protection 1311,939 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 25,698117,318 3.50 21.90%

Shell 5,236232,697 1.00 2.25%

Exterior Closure 1,96387,261 1.00 2.25%

Roofing 65429,087 1.00 2.25%

Superstructure 2,618116,348 1.00 2.25%

Substructure 1,52767,870 1.00 2.25%

Foundations 1,52767,870 1.00 2.25%

41,792Gross SF:

Surbeck Services

1,713,01313,642,240CRV $/SF: 326 2.60 12.56%

Equipment and Furnishings 7,87943,772 3.00 18.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 7,87943,772 3.00 18.00%

Interiors 338,1382,626,314 2.67 12.88%

Interior Construction 151,0131,313,157 2.67 11.50%

Interior Finishes 187,1251,313,157 2.67 14.25%

Services 775,4196,157,246 2.69 12.59%

Electrical 289,5512,042,688 2.33 14.18%

Fire Protection 23,637233,450 3.00 10.13%

HVAC 262,6312,772,220 2.57 9.47%

Plumbing 199,6001,108,888 3.00 18.00%

Shell 424,1503,501,751 2.13 12.11%

Exterior Closure 296,1171,313,157 3.33 22.55%

Roofing 9,849437,719 1.00 2.25%
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Superstructure 118,1841,750,876 2.00 6.75%

Special Construction 98,487291,813 4.00 33.75%

Special Construction 98,487291,813 4.00 33.75%

Substructure 68,9411,021,344 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 68,9411,021,344 2.00 6.75%

10,880Gross SF:

Surplus Sales Building

706,6803,100,283CRV $/SF: 285 3.07 22.79%

Equipment and Furnishings 1,95410,853 3.00 18.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 1,95410,853 3.00 18.00%

Interiors 112,326596,904 3.00 18.82%

Interior Construction 39,477271,320 2.50 14.55%

Interior Finishes 72,849325,584 3.33 22.38%

Services 357,1661,407,246 3.21 25.38%

Electrical 137,722506,464 3.33 27.19%

Fire Protection 4887,235 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 169,466618,610 3.50 27.39%

Plumbing 49,489274,938 3.00 18.00%

Shell 189,653832,048 2.86 22.79%

Exterior Closure 109,885325,584 4.00 33.75%

Roofing 1,62872,352 1.00 2.25%

Superstructure 78,140434,112 3.00 18.00%

Substructure 45,582253,232 3.00 18.00%

Foundations 45,582253,232 3.00 18.00%

31,984Gross SF:

Sutton Hall

2,405,41712,661,346CRV $/SF: 396 2.54 19.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 2,76941,019 2.00 6.75%

Equipment and Furnishings 2,76941,019 2.00 6.75%

Interiors 561,8992,734,632 2.50 20.55%

Interior Construction 106,1381,230,584 2.33 8.63%

Interior Finishes 437,3021,230,584 3.00 35.54%

Staircases 18,459273,463 2.00 6.75%

Services 678,8725,647,015 2.50 12.02%

Electrical 108,2911,914,242 1.67 5.66%

Fire Protection 14,767218,771 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 461,0592,338,110 3.33 19.72%

Plumbing 70,1431,039,160 2.00 6.75%

Vertical Transportation 24,612136,732 3.00 18.00%

Shell 751,2723,281,558 2.50 22.89%

Exterior Closure 172,2821,230,584 2.33 14.00%

Roofing 25,227410,195 1.67 6.15%

Superstructure 553,7631,640,779 4.00 33.75%

Substructure 410,605957,121 3.50 42.90%

Foundations 410,605957,121 3.50 42.90%

4,435Gross SF:

Turnbull Research Lab

365,1802,395,327CRV $/SF: 540 2.71 15.25%

Equipment and Furnishings 1,5538,627 3.00 18.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 1,5538,627 3.00 18.00%

Interiors 34,938517,598 2.00 6.75%

Interior Construction 17,469258,799 2.00 6.75%

Interior Finishes 17,469258,799 2.00 6.75%

Services 248,605948,929 3.46 26.20%

Electrical 120,370402,576 3.67 29.90%

HVAC 65,670301,932 3.33 21.75%

Plumbing 62,565244,421 3.50 25.60%

Shell 42,055661,375 1.71 6.36%

Exterior Closure 258,799 2.00 6.75%
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Roofing 1,29457,511 1.00 2.25%

Superstructure 23,292345,065 2.00 6.75%

Special Construction 24,44257,511 4.00 42.50%

Special Construction 24,44257,511 4.00 42.50%

Substructure 13,587201,288 2.00 6.75%

Foundations 13,587201,288 2.00 6.75%

36,130Gross SF:

University Theater

2,422,76515,855,655CRV $/SF: 439 2.85 15.28%

Equipment and Furnishings 34,057189,208 3.00 18.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 34,057189,208 3.00 18.00%

Interiors 342,7043,784,166 2.38 9.06%

Interior Construction 195,8311,702,875 2.67 11.50%

Interior Finishes 114,9441,702,875 2.00 6.75%

Staircases 31,929378,417 2.50 8.44%

Services 1,315,4716,016,824 3.36 21.86%

Electrical 476,8052,648,916 3.00 18.00%

Fire Protection 60,452302,733 3.50 19.97%

HVAC 455,5191,437,983 3.75 31.68%

Plumbing 258,8371,437,983 3.00 18.00%

Vertical Transportation 63,858189,208 4.00 33.75%

Shell 498,0914,540,999 2.38 10.97%

Exterior Closure 306,5171,702,875 3.00 18.00%

Roofing 38,315567,625 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 153,2592,270,499 2.00 6.75%

Substructure 232,4421,324,458 3.00 17.55%

Foundations 232,4421,324,458 3.00 17.55%

2,844Gross SF:

Visitor Center

20,660855,795CRV $/SF: 301 1.09 2.41%

Equipment and Furnishings 5119,456 1.50 5.40%

Equipment and Furnishings 5119,456 1.50 5.40%

Interiors 4,255189,126 1.00 2.25%

Interior Construction 1,91585,107 1.00 2.25%

Interior Finishes 1,91585,107 1.00 2.25%

Staircases 42618,913 1.00 2.25%

Services 8,277367,850 1.00 2.25%

Electrical 2,979132,388 1.00 2.25%

Fire Protection 431,891 1.00 2.25%

HVAC 3,638161,703 1.00 2.25%

Plumbing 1,61771,868 1.00 2.25%

Shell 6,128223,169 1.29 2.75%

Exterior Closure 1,91585,107 1.00 2.25%

Roofing 1,66024,586 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 2,553113,476 1.00 2.25%

Substructure 1,48966,194 1.00 2.25%

Foundations 1,48966,194 1.00 2.25%

31,599Gross SF:

Williamson Hall

3,436,16115,305,213CRV $/SF: 484 3.46 22.45%

Equipment and Furnishings 29,719165,105 3.00 18.00%

Equipment and Furnishings 29,719165,105 3.00 18.00%

Interiors 510,7933,302,096 2.88 15.47%

Interior Construction 263,7551,485,943 3.00 17.75%

Interior Finishes 187,6001,485,943 2.67 12.63%

Staircases 59,438330,210 3.00 18.00%

Services 1,706,8126,719,764 3.76 25.40%

Electrical 553,8852,311,467 3.33 23.96%

Fire Protection 221,240330,210 5.00 67.00%
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HVAC 650,1002,658,187 3.60 24.46%

Plumbing 225,8631,254,796 3.00 18.00%

Vertical Transportation 55,723165,105 4.00 33.75%

Shell 1,058,8173,962,515 3.75 26.72%

Exterior Closure 267,4701,485,943 3.00 18.00%

Roofing 309,902495,314 4.67 62.57%

Superstructure 481,4461,981,257 3.50 24.30%

Substructure 130,0201,155,733 2.50 11.25%

Foundations 130,0201,155,733 2.50 11.25%

2,342Gross SF:

Woodward Field Concessions

112,439647,777CRV $/SF: 277 2.71 17.36%

Interiors 21,027131,792 2.80 15.95%

Interior Construction 10,78359,905 3.00 18.00%

Interior Finishes 10,24471,887 2.67 14.25%

Services 57,481297,131 2.91 19.35%

Electrical 33,435111,823 3.67 29.90%

HVAC 4,906128,597 1.80 3.82%

Plumbing 19,14056,710 4.00 33.75%

Shell 27,640162,943 2.33 16.96%

Exterior Closure 16,49851,119 3.50 32.27%

Roofing 35915,975 1.00 2.25%

Superstructure 10,78395,849 2.50 11.25%

Substructure 6,29055,912 2.50 11.25%

Foundations 6,29055,912 2.50 11.25%

8,772Gross SF:

Woodward Field Press Box

175,4182,581,829CRV $/SF: 294 1.85 6.79%

Equipment and Furnishings 2028,975 1.00 2.25%

Equipment and Furnishings 2028,975 1.00 2.25%

Interiors 26,925598,338 1.63 4.50%

Interior Construction 8,078269,252 1.33 3.00%

Interior Finishes 14,809269,252 1.67 5.50%

Staircases 4,03959,834 2.00 6.75%

Services 102,1141,047,092 2.21 9.75%

Electrical 12,991260,277 1.50 4.99%

Fire Protection 3,90447,867 2.50 8.16%

HVAC 69,871511,579 2.50 13.66%

Plumbing 15,347227,368 2.00 6.75%

Shell 37,695718,006 1.63 5.25%

Exterior Closure 13,866269,252 1.33 5.15%

Roofing 6,05889,751 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 17,771359,003 1.50 4.95%

Substructure 8,481209,418 1.50 4.05%

Foundations 8,481209,418 1.50 4.05%

3,540Gross SF:

Woodward Field Toilets

62,5791,036,965CRV $/SF: 293 1.92 6.03%

Interiors 12,693209,168 1.80 6.07%

Interior Construction 6,41895,076 2.00 6.75%

Interior Finishes 6,275114,091 1.67 5.50%

Services 23,360434,815 1.91 5.37%

Electrical 9,070134,374 2.00 6.75%

HVAC 7,787204,097 1.80 3.82%

Plumbing 6,50396,344 2.00 6.75%

Shell 20,536304,244 2.00 6.75%

Exterior Closure 7,701114,091 2.00 6.75%

Roofing 2,56738,030 2.00 6.75%

Superstructure 10,268152,122 2.00 6.75%
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Fiscal Year 
Complete

Building 
Number

5 1 Plant Utilities Services Fire Protection Stand-Pipe and Hose Systems $5,136.46 $5,136.46 2021 1106

5 1 Martin Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $422,748.49 427,884.9479 2021 1130

5 1 Radio-TV Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $122,761.43 550,646.3774 2021 1148

5 1 Fifth Street Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $4,885.88 555,532.2599 2021 1197

5 1 Williamson Hall Services Fire Protection Stand-Pipe and Hose Systems $33,020.96 588,553.2161 2021 1133

5 1 One Room School House Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $1,068.41 589,621.6241 2021 1127

5 1 Dressler Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $353,727.13 943,348.7558 2021 1171

5 1 Indian Education Center Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $25,873.16 969,221.9113 2021 1193

5 1 Plant Utilities Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $5,136.46 974,358.3715 2021 1106

5 1 Pearce Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $427,838.74 1,402,197.1145 2021 1170

5 1 Plant Utilities Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $5,136.46 1,407,333.5747 2021 1106

5 1 Isle Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $263,618.71 1,670,952.2810 2021 1178

5 1 Red Barn Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $61,120.62 1,732,072.8976 2021 1205

5 1 Williamson Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $231,146.69 1,963,219.5868 2021 1133

5 1 Cadet Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $78,243.80 2,041,463.3885 2021 1157

5 1 Music Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $49,760.81 2,091,224.2002 2021 1139

5 1 Williamson Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $33,020.96 2,124,245.1564 2021 1133

5 1 Cheney Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $226,896.67 2,351,141.8306 2021 1163

5 1 Art Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $272,612.86 2,623,754.6953 2022 1145

5 1 Plant Utilities Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $35,955.22 2,659,709.9160 2022 1106

5 1 Tawanka Commons Services Fire Protection Stand-Pipe and Hose Systems $58,105.02 2,717,814.9371 2022 1121

5 1 Williamson Hall Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $33,020.96 2,750,835.8933 2022 1133

5 1 Tawanka Commons Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $406,735.14 3,157,571.0344 2022 1121

5 2 Showalter Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $369,714.81 3,527,285.8465 2022 1103

5 2 Fifth Street Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $24,429.41 3,551,715.2571 2022 1197

5 3 Fifth Street Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $129,475.88 3,681,191.1349 2022 1197

5 3 Streeter Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $898,743.71 4,579,934.8419 2022 1465

5 3 Woodward Field Concessions Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $27,157.13 4,607,091.9724 2022 1370

5 3 Anna Maria Apartments Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $2,496.58 4,609,588.5569 2022 1215

5 3 Morrison Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $1,186,461.54 5,796,050.1004 2023 1463

5 3 Fifth Street Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $129,475.88 5,925,525.9782 2023 1197

5 3 Martin Hall Services Electrical Special Electrical Systems $301,963.19 6,227,489.1677 2023 1130

5 3 Turnbull Research Lab Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $97,768.46 6,325,257.6293 2023 1710

5 3 Dryden Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $612,673.26 6,937,930.8871 2023 1480

5 4 Science Building Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $464,447.11 7,402,378.0003 2023 1166

5 4 Cadet Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $33,533.06 7,435,911.0574 2023 1157

5 4 Pearce Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $1,497,435.52 8,933,346.5726 2024 1170

5 4 Pearce Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $336,159.00 9,269,505.5728 2024 1170

5 4 Governor Martin  House Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $15,857.26 9,285,362.8297 2024 1196

5 4 Dressler Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $277,928.45 9,563,291.2802 2024 1171

5 4 Sutton Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $82,038.96 9,645,330.2399 2024 1112

5 4 Dressler Hall Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $480,058.22 10,125,388.4598 2024 1171

5 4 Fifth Street Hall Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $46,415.88 10,171,804.3396 2025 1197

5 4 Dressler Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $1,238,044.89 11,409,849.2299 2025 1171

5 4 Plant Utilities Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $28,250.53 11,438,099.7594 2025 1106

5 4 Plant Utilities Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $218,299.55 11,656,399.3090 2025 1106

5 4 Dressler Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $151,597.34 11,807,996.6478 2025 1171

5 4 Plant Utilities Services HVAC Energy Supply $25,682.30 11,833,678.9469 2025 1106

5 4 Plant Utilities Services HVAC Distribution Systems $125,843.27 11,959,522.2120 2025 1106

5 4 Plant Utilities Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $25,682.30 11,985,204.5111 2025 1106

5 4 Fifth Street Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $26,872.35 12,012,076.8633 2025 1197

5 4 Dryden Hall Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $342,376.20 12,354,453.0660 2025 1480

5 4 Fifth Street Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $207,650.00 12,562,103.0633 2025 1197

5 4 Fifth Street Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $119,704.11 12,681,807.1750 2026 1197

5 4 Fifth Street Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $14,657.65 12,696,464.8218 2026 1197

5 4 Plant Utilities Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $15,409.38 12,711,874.2017 2026 1106

5 4 Streeter Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $158,601.82 12,870,476.0251 2026 1465

5 4 Pearce Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $183,359.46 13,053,835.4823 2026 1170

5 4 Fifth Street Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $24,429.41 13,078,264.8929 2026 1197

5 4 Fifth Street Hall Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $24,429.41 13,102,694.3035 2026 1197

5 5 Pearce Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $825,117.57 13,927,811.8752 2026 1170

5 5 Pearce Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $152,799.54 14,080,611.4181 2026 1170

5 5 Morrison Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $942,190.02 15,022,801.4406 2026 1463

5 5 Dryden Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $486,534.63 15,509,336.0727 2027 1480

5 5 Morrison Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $174,479.63 15,683,815.6981 2027 1463

5 5 Art Building Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $525,753.38 16,209,569.0775 2027 1145

5 5 Streeter Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $449,371.85 16,658,940.9310 2027 1465

5 5 Pearce Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $519,518.49 17,178,459.4169 2027 1170

5 5 Morrison Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $593,230.77 17,771,690.1886 2028 1463

5 5 Dryden Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $90,099.00 17,861,789.1902 2028 1480

5 5 Streeter Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $713,708.22 18,575,497.4079 2028 1465

5 5 Fifth Street Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $41,530.00 18,617,027.4092 2028 1197

5 5 Dressler Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $682,188.04 19,299,215.4455 2028 1171

5 5 Morrison Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $942,190.02 20,241,405.4680 2028 1463

5 5 Fifth Street Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $65,959.41 20,307,364.8799 2029 1197

5 5 Streeter Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $132,168.18 20,439,533.0620 2029 1465

5 5 Fifth Street Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $12,214.71 20,451,747.7673 2029 1197

5 5 Streeter Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $713,708.22 21,165,455.9850 2029 1465

5 5 Pearce Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $825,117.57 21,990,573.5567 2029 1170

5 5 Dressler Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $429,525.81 22,420,099.3695 2029 1171

5 5 Fifth Street Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $65,959.41 22,486,058.7814 2029 1197

5 5 Dressler Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $682,188.04 23,168,246.8177 2030 1171

5 5 Dressler Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $126,331.11 23,294,577.9294 2030 1171

5 6 Tawanka Commons Shell Roofing Projections $116,210.04 23,410,787.9717 2030 1121

Deferred Maintenance Backlog Reduction Plan 2021-2031
Preservation Project List Detail
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5 6 Williamson Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $165,104.77 23,575,892.7409 2030 1133

5 6 Fifth Street Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $39,087.06 23,614,979.8007 2030 1197

5 6 Williamson Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $264,167.65 23,879,147.4499 2030 1133

5 7 Isle Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $489,577.59 24,368,725.0424 2030 1178

5 7 Morrison Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $2,023,963.64 26,392,688.6836 2031 1463

5 7 Childcare Facility Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $29,655.67 26,422,344.3585 2031 1154

5 7 Fifth Street Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $14,657.65 26,437,002.0053 2031 1197

5 7 Streeter Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,533,150.90 27,970,152.9075 2031 1465

5 7 Fifth Street Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $141,690.58 28,111,843.4883 1197

5 9 Plant Utilities Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $7,704.69 28,119,548.1783 1106

5 9 Louise Anderson Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $70,845.78 28,190,393.9552 1475

5 10 Pearce Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $458,398.63 28,648,792.5840 1170

5 10 Plant Utilities Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $59,069.29 28,707,861.8734 1106

5 10 Dressler Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $378,993.34 29,086,855.2086 1171

5 11 Isle Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $809,686.03 29,896,541.2377 1178

5 11 Sutton Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $587,945.89 30,484,487.1303 1112

5 11 Louise Anderson Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $590,381.48 31,074,868.6078 1475

5 11 Plant Utilities Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $56,501.06 31,131,369.6668 1106

5 11 Plant Utilities Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $110,433.89 31,241,803.5592 1106

5 11 Streeter Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $660,840.94 31,902,644.4942 1465

5 11 Dryden Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $450,495.02 32,353,139.5189 1480

5 12 Greenhouse Boneyard Special Construction Special Construction Special Controls and Instrumentation $2,587.85 32,355,727.3729 1425

5 12 Anna Maria Apartments Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $329.74 32,356,057.1105 1215

5 12 Anna Maria Apartments Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $141.32 32,356,198.4266 1215

5 12 Fifth Street Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $17,100.59 32,373,299.0150 1197

5 12 Greenhouse Boneyard Special Construction Special Construction Integrated Constr. & Special Constr. Systems $2,587.85 32,375,886.8690 1425

5 12 Turnbull Research Lab Special Construction Special Construction Special Controls and Instrumentation $28,755.43 32,404,642.2967 1710

5 13 Fifth Street Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $102,603.53 32,507,245.8223 1197

5 13 Indian Education Center Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $77,619.46 32,584,865.2853 1193

5 13 Sutton Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $574,272.71 33,159,137.9904 1112

4 1 Cadet Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $11,177.69 33,170,315.6765 1157

4 1 Surbeck Services Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $29,181.26 33,199,496.9391 1450

4 1 Isle Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $37,659.82 33,237,156.7549 1178

4 1 Martin Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $60,392.64 33,297,549.3970 1130

4 1 Dressler Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $50,532.45 33,348,081.8452 1171

4 1 President's House Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $2,815.17 33,350,897.0183 1184

4 1 Governor Martin  House Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $3,171.45 33,354,068.4699 1196

4 1 Music Building Services Fire Protection Stand-Pipe and Hose Systems $49,760.81 33,403,829.2816 1139

4 1 Dryden Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $252,277.22 33,656,106.4995 1480

4 1 Music Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $348,325.68 34,004,432.1759 1139

4 1 Anna Maria Apartments Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $659.48 34,005,091.6511 1215

4 1 Science Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $154,815.71 34,159,907.3615 1166

4 1 Streeter Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $370,070.93 34,529,978.2910 1465

4 1 Kingston Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $379,636.44 34,909,614.7282 1190

4 1 Pearce Hall Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $61,119.82 34,970,734.5496 1170

4 1 Showalter Hall Services Fire Protection Stand-Pipe and Hose Systems $73,942.97 35,044,677.5172 1103

4 1 Louise Anderson Hall Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $47,230.52 35,091,908.0369 1475

4 1 Louise Anderson Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $47,230.52 35,139,138.5566 1475

4 1 Showalter Hall Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $73,942.97 35,213,081.5242 1103

4 1 Anna Maria Apartments Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $94.21 35,213,175.7349 1215

4 1 University Theater Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $37,841.66 35,251,017.3950 1151

4 1 Townhouse Apartments Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $40,487.76 35,291,505.1579 1210

4 1 Morrison Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $488,542.98 35,780,048.1349 1463

4 2 University Theater Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $189,208.29 35,969,256.4220 1151

4 2 Science Building Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $774,078.50 36,743,334.9200 1166

4 2 Isle Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $188,299.07 36,931,633.9859 1178

4 2 Radio-TV Building Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $87,686.73 37,019,320.7166 1148

4 2 Communications Center Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $105,824.27 37,125,144.9892 1142

4 2 Williamson Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $165,104.77 37,290,249.7584 1133

4 3 Williamson Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $875,055.29 38,165,305.0446 1133

4 3 Pearce Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,619,675.17 39,784,980.2169 1170

4 3 Pearce Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,619,675.17 41,404,655.3892 1170

4 3 Art Building Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,032,034.37 42,436,689.7617 1145

4 3 Indian Education Center Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $62,834.81 42,499,524.5693 1193

4 3 Governor Martin  House Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $53,914.68 42,553,439.2471 1196

4 3 Science Building Services Electrical Special Electrical Systems $774,078.50 43,327,517.7451 1166

4 3 Cadet Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $296,208.67 43,623,726.4103 1157

4 3 Anna Maria Apartments Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $2,496.58 43,626,222.9948 1215

4 3 Surplus Sales Building Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $191,732.80 43,817,955.7901 1610

4 3 Cadet Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $296,208.67 44,114,164.4553 1157

4 3 Dryden Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $955,049.43 45,069,213.8822 1480

4 3 Showalter Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,959,488.52 47,028,702.4070 1103

4 3 Dryden Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $955,049.43 47,983,751.8339 1480

4 3 Louise Anderson Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,251,608.70 49,235,360.5327 1475

4 3 Surplus Sales Building Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $191,732.80 49,427,093.3280 1610

4 3 Louise Anderson Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,251,608.70 50,678,702.0268 1475

4 3 Showalter Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $1,257,030.46 51,935,732.4843 1103

4 3 Martin Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,600,404.92 53,536,137.4053 1130

4 3 P.E. Activities Building Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $1,591,614.06 55,127,751.4643 1303

4 3 Plant Utilities Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $136,116.19 55,263,867.6510 1106

4 3 Isle Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $640,216.87 55,904,084.5243 1178

4 3 Dressler Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,339,109.80 57,243,194.3228 1171

4 3 Isle Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $997,985.06 58,241,179.3827 1178

4 3 Dressler Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,339,109.80 59,580,289.1812 1171

4 3 Isle Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $997,985.06 60,578,274.2411 1178

4 3 President's House Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $74,602.08 60,652,876.3238 1184
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4 3 Plant Utilities Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $87,319.82 60,740,196.1474 1106

4 3 Communications Center Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $560,868.65 61,301,064.7979 1142

4 3 Plant Utilities Services Electrical Special Electrical Systems $25,682.30 61,326,747.0970 1106

4 3 PE Classroom Building Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $594,068.73 61,920,815.8278 1325

4 3 Cheney Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $551,034.79 62,471,850.6208 1163

4 4 Huston Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $85,977.37 62,557,827.9955 1124

4 4 Dressler Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $252,662.22 62,810,490.2190 1171

4 4 Dryden Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $108,118.81 62,918,609.0243 1480

4 4 Pearce Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $305,599.09 63,224,208.1102 1170

4 4 Central Services Building Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $23,504.89 63,247,713.0006 1405

4 4 Anna Maria Apartments Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $282.63 63,247,995.6328 1215

4 4 Streeter Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $290,770.01 63,538,765.6383 1465

4 4 Anna Maria Apartments Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $471.05 63,539,236.6920 1215

4 4 Streeter Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $2,246,859.17 65,786,095.8611 1465

4 4 Dressler Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $2,147,628.97 67,933,724.8312 1171

4 4 Dryden Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $882,970.21 68,816,695.0434 1480

4 4 Louise Anderson Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $259,767.84 69,076,462.8882 1475

4 4 Huston Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $702,148.54 69,778,611.4235 1124

4 4 Morrison Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $209,375.56 69,987,986.9804 1463

4 4 Huston Hall Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $272,261.68 70,260,248.6557 1124

4 4 Morrison Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $383,855.18 70,644,103.8380 1463

4 4 Cadet Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $273,853.29 70,917,957.1283 1157

4 4 Morrison Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $2,966,153.73 73,884,110.8570 1463

4 4 Cadet Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $55,888.43 73,939,999.2838 1157

4 4 Williamson Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $181,615.25 74,121,614.5330 1133

4 4 Cadet Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $61,477.27 74,183,091.8035 1157

4 4 Anna Maria Apartments Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $518.16 74,183,609.9625 1215

4 4 Cheney Hall Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $307,931.18 74,491,541.1437 1163

4 4 Anna Maria Apartments Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $4,003.96 74,495,545.1001 1215

4 4 Louise Anderson Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $1,157,147.65 75,652,692.7484 1475

4 4 Louise Anderson Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $141,691.55 75,794,384.3021 1475

4 4 University Theater Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $113,524.98 75,907,909.2779 1151

4 4 Cheney Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $178,275.95 76,086,185.2297 1163

4 4 Morrison Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $1,709,900.32 77,796,085.5518 1463

4 4 Dryden Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $198,217.81 77,994,303.3587 1480

4 4 Williamson Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $99,062.86 78,093,366.2233 1133

4 4 Williamson Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $809,013.37 78,902,379.5895 1133

4 4 Dryden Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $180,198.00 79,082,577.5927 1480

4 4 Cheney Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $97,241.43 79,179,819.0223 1163

4 4 Communications Center Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $116,406.70 79,296,225.7241 1142

4 4 Surplus Sales Building Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $21,705.60 79,317,931.3240 1610

4 4 Showalter Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $1,811,602.57 81,129,533.8964 1103

4 4 Showalter Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $369,714.81 81,499,248.7085 1103

4 4 Townhouse Apartments Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $384,633.72 81,883,882.4255 1210

4 4 Showalter Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $406,686.30 82,290,568.7257 1103

4 4 Greenhouse Science Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $3,194.30 82,293,763.0226 1420

4 4 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $161,988.58 82,455,751.6047 1605

4 4 Art Building Services HVAC Distribution Systems $954,144.97 83,409,896.5769 1145

4 4 Communications Center Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $63,494.57 83,473,391.1424 1142

4 4 Science Building Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $774,078.50 84,247,469.6404 1166

4 4 Kingston Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $298,285.76 84,545,755.4017 1190

4 4 Kingston Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $1,328,727.45 85,874,482.8562 1190

4 4 Kingston Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $162,701.33 86,037,184.1828 1190

4 4 John F Kennedy Library Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $420,102.53 86,457,286.7138 1169

4 4 Isle Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $112,979.44 86,570,266.1569 1178

4 4 Isle Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $1,600,542.11 88,170,808.2699 1178

4 4 Isle Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $207,128.98 88,377,937.2459 1178

4 4 Communications Center Services HVAC Distribution Systems $518,538.93 88,896,476.1795 1142

4 4 Science Building Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $1,470,749.13 90,367,225.3113 1166

4 4 Substation Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $10,665.27 90,377,890.5811 1455

4 4 Substation Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $18,421.83 90,396,312.4103 1455

4 4 Radio-TV Building Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $52,612.04 90,448,924.4503 1148

4 4 Governor Martin  House Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $9,514.35 90,458,438.8048 1196

4 4 P.E. Activities Building Services HVAC Distribution Systems $2,293,796.55 92,752,235.3523 1303

4 4 Pavilion Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $895,788.10 93,648,023.4531 1345

4 4 Pavilion Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $282,880.46 93,930,903.9175 1345

4 4 Showalter Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $221,828.89 94,152,732.8116 1103

4 4 Governor Martin  House Services HVAC Distribution Systems $77,700.56 94,230,433.3703 1196

4 4 Music Building Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $149,282.43 94,379,715.7997 1139

4 4 Chemical Storage Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $1,551.31 94,381,267.1117 1410

4 4 Science Building Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $851,486.36 95,232,753.4739 1166

4 4 Science Building Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $6,579,667.45 101,812,420.9230 1166

4 4 Music Building Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $2,114,834.42 103,927,255.3437 1139

4 4 Surplus Sales Building Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $307,496.00 104,234,751.3431 1610

4 4 Music Building Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $273,684.45 104,508,435.7932 1139

4 4 Surplus Sales Building Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $39,793.60 104,548,229.3925 1610

4 4 Martin Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $181,177.92 104,729,407.3118 1130

4 4 Music Building Services HVAC Distribution Systems $1,219,139.80 105,948,547.1096 1139

4 4 Turnbull Research Lab Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $54,635.31 106,003,182.4216 1710

4 4 Townhouse Apartments Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $222,682.68 106,225,865.1058 1210

4 4 Townhouse Apartments Services HVAC Distribution Systems $991,950.12 107,217,815.2241 1210

4 4 Tawanka Commons Services HVAC Distribution Systems $1,423,572.91 108,641,388.1369 1121

4 4 Streeter Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $1,295,248.18 109,936,636.3163 1465

4 4 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $268,126.10 110,204,762.4115 1335

4 4 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Services HVAC Distribution Systems $1,194,379.85 111,399,142.2653 1335

4 4 University Theater Services HVAC Distribution Systems $927,120.60 112,326,262.8688 1151
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4 4 Art Building Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $369,974.58 112,696,237.4476 1145

4 4 University Theater Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $208,129.12 112,904,366.5670 1151

4 4 Art Building Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $116,834.08 113,021,200.6493 1145

4 4 Greenhouse Science Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $3,513.73 113,024,714.3760 1420

4 4 Art Building Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $214,195.81 113,238,910.1905 1145

4 4 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $146,250.60 113,385,160.7899 1335

4 4 Townhouse Apartments Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $202,438.80 113,587,599.5903 1210

4 4 Turnbull Research Lab Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $17,253.26 113,604,852.8474 1710

4 4 Greenhouse Science Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $6,069.16 113,610,922.0115 1420

4 4 Greenhouse Science Services HVAC Distribution Systems $15,652.05 113,626,574.0664 1420

4 5 Anna Maria Apartments Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $235.53 113,626,809.5932 1215

4 5 Anna Maria Apartments Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $1,271.85 113,628,081.4382 1215

4 5 Anna Maria Apartments Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $1,271.85 113,629,353.2832 1215

4 5 Music Building Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $671,770.94 114,301,124.2272 1139

4 5 Greenhouse Boneyard Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $6,987.21 114,308,111.4334 1425

4 5 Anna Maria Apartments Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $800.79 114,308,912.2247 1215

4 5 Kingston Hall Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $379,636.44 114,688,548.6619 1190

4 5 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $658,127.71 115,346,676.3707 1335

4 5 Pavilion Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $1,272,962.11 116,619,638.4827 1345

4 5 Plant Utilities Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $69,342.21 116,688,980.6936 1106

4 5 Plant Utilities Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $69,342.21 116,758,322.9045 1106

4 5 Plant Utilities Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $43,659.91 116,801,982.8163 1106

4 5 P.E. Activities Building Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $1,263,928.78 118,065,911.5920 1303

4 5 P.E. Activities Building Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $795,807.03 118,861,718.6215 1303

4 5 Red Barn Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $74,217.89 118,935,936.5149 1205

4 5 Science Building Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $1,315,933.55 120,251,870.0624 1166

4 5 Pavilion Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $1,272,962.11 121,524,832.1744 1345

4 5 Greenhouse Boneyard Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $3,623.00 121,528,455.1702 1425

4 5 Pavilion Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $801,494.69 122,329,949.8561 1345

4 5 Greenhouse Science Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $4,472.02 122,334,421.8721 1420

4 5 Turnbull Research Lab Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $77,639.66 122,412,061.5306 1710

4 5 Turnbull Research Lab Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $40,257.60 122,452,319.1315 1710

4 5 Dryden Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $306,336.63 122,758,655.7604 1480

4 5 Science Building Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $1,083,709.95 123,842,365.7153 1166

4 5 Greenhouse Science Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $8,624.60 123,850,990.3174 1420

4 5 Aquatics Building Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $180,063.22 124,031,053.5387 1340

4 5 Chemical Storage Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $6,980.90 124,038,034.4428 1410

4 5 Cadet Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $150,898.76 124,188,933.2024 1157

4 5 Townhouse Apartments Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $546,584.79 124,735,517.9899 1210

4 5 Communications Center Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $285,725.55 125,021,243.5396 1142

4 5 Tawanka Commons Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $406,735.14 125,427,978.6807 1121

4 5 Townhouse Apartments Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $344,145.99 125,772,124.6678 1210

4 5 Cheney Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $437,586.44 126,209,711.1087 1163

4 5 Louise Anderson Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $637,612.00 126,847,323.1114 1475

4 5 Isle Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $320,108.44 127,167,431.5480 1178

4 5 Greenhouse Science Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $8,624.60 127,176,056.1501 1420

4 5 Aquatics Building Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $148,287.36 127,324,343.5053 1340

4 5 Aquatics Building Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $285,982.76 127,610,326.2604 1340

4 5 Woodward Field Concessions Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $21,565.96 127,631,892.2164 1370

4 5 Isle Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $508,407.50 128,140,299.7190 1178

4 5 Isle Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $508,407.50 128,648,707.2216 1178

4 5 Woodward Field Concessions Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $21,565.96 128,670,273.1776 1370

4 5 Townhouse Apartments Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $546,584.79 129,216,857.9651 1210

4 5 Woodward Field Concessions Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $13,578.57 129,230,436.5304 1370

4 5 Louise Anderson Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $118,076.29 129,348,512.8215 1475

4 5 Chemical Storage Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $6,980.90 129,355,493.7256 1410

4 5 Showalter Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $184,857.41 129,540,351.1316 1103

4 5 Showalter Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $998,230.04 130,538,581.1725 1103

4 5 Showalter Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $998,230.04 131,536,811.2134 1103

4 5 Louise Anderson Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $637,612.00 132,174,423.2161 1475

4 5 Dryden Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $486,534.63 132,660,957.8482 1480

4 5 Showalter Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $628,515.23 133,289,473.0770 1103

4 5 Kingston Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $732,155.98 134,021,629.0594 1190

4 5 Louise Anderson Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $401,459.42 134,423,088.4799 1475

4 6 Martin Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $301,963.19 134,725,051.6694 1130

4 6 Isle Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $301,278.53 135,026,330.1959 1178

4 6 Anna Maria Apartments Shell Roofing Roof Opening $471.05 135,026,801.2496 1215

4 6 Anna Maria Apartments Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $753.69 135,027,554.9355 1215

4 6 Martin Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $483,141.14 135,510,696.0724 1130

4 6 Anna Maria Apartments Shell Roofing Projections $188.42 135,510,884.4939 1215

4 6 Isle Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $188,299.07 135,699,183.5598 1178

4 6 Science Building Shell Roofing Projections $309,631.42 136,008,814.9806 1166

4 6 Martin Hall Shell Roofing Projections $120,785.28 136,129,600.2648 1130

4 6 Greenhouse Boneyard Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $4,140.57 136,133,740.8315 1425

4 6 Tawanka Commons Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $464,840.17 136,598,581.0005 1121

4 6 Science Building Shell Roofing Roof Opening $774,078.50 137,372,659.4985 1166

4 6 Science Building Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $1,238,525.68 138,611,185.1818 1166

4 6 Williamson Hall Shell Roofing Projections $66,041.91 138,677,227.0941 1133

4 6 Morrison Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $558,334.84 139,235,561.9343 1463

4 6 Fifth Street Hall Shell Roofing Projections $9,771.76 139,245,333.6992 1197

4 6 Streeter Hall Shell Roofing Projections $105,734.55 139,351,068.2522 1465

4 6 Pearce Hall Shell Roofing Projections $122,239.64 139,473,307.8951 1170

4 6 Morrison Hall Shell Roofing Projections $139,583.71 139,612,891.6051 1463

4 6 Streeter Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $422,938.21 140,035,829.8173 1465

4 7 Anna Maria Apartments Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $2,732.11 140,038,561.9286 1215

4 7 Surplus Sales Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $209,820.79 140,248,382.7199 1610
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4 7 Surbeck Services Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $379,356.40 140,627,739.1235 1450

4 7 Dryden Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $468,514.83 141,096,253.9519 1480

4 7 Louise Anderson Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $613,996.74 141,710,250.6920 1475

4 7 Woodward Field Concessions Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $46,326.87 141,756,577.5579 1370

4 7 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,413,755.74 143,170,333.2995 1335

4 7 Greenhouse Boneyard Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $6,728.42 143,177,061.7202 1425

4 7 Streeter Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $158,601.82 143,335,663.5436 1465

4 7 Science Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $464,447.11 143,800,110.6568 1166

4 7 Louise Anderson Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,369,684.97 145,169,795.6247 1475

4 7 Pearce Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,772,474.69 146,942,270.3115 1170

4 7 Science Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $4,489,655.26 151,431,925.5710 1166

4 7 Pearce Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $183,359.46 151,615,285.0282 1170

4 7 Surplus Sales Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $94,057.60 151,709,342.6290 1610

4 7 Townhouse Apartments Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,174,145.03 152,883,487.6639 1210

4 7 Surplus Sales Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $21,705.60 152,905,193.2638 1610

4 7 Cheney Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $421,379.53 153,326,572.7972 1163

4 7 Plant Utilities Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $15,409.38 153,341,982.1771 1106

4 7 Isle Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,092,134.58 154,434,116.7525 1178

4 7 Tawanka Commons Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $755,365.25 155,189,482.0069 1121

4 7 Dressler Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,465,440.89 156,654,922.8936 1171

4 7 Plant Utilities Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $148,957.33 156,803,880.2274 1106

4 7 Greenhouse Boneyard Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $15,009.55 156,818,889.7806 1425

4 7 Fifth Street Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $63,516.47 156,882,406.2510 1197

4 7 Plant Utilities Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $66,773.98 156,949,180.2315 1106

4 8 Williamson Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $792,502.92 157,741,683.1484 1133

4 8 Tawanka Commons Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $1,394,520.45 159,136,203.6014 1121

4 8 Plant Utilities Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $123,275.04 159,259,478.6409 1106

4 8 Anna Maria Apartments Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $2,261.06 159,261,739.6986 1215

4 8 Townhouse Apartments Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,457,559.33 160,719,299.0315 1210

4 8 Fifth Street Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $117,261.17 160,836,560.2062 1197

4 8 Louise Anderson Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $1,133,532.43 161,970,092.6359 1475

4 8 Plant Utilities Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $184,912.55 162,155,005.1856 1106

4 8 Martin Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $1,449,423.35 163,604,428.5400 1130

4 8 Fifth Street Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $175,891.75 163,780,320.2930 1197

4 8 Sutton Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $984,467.47 164,764,787.7583 1112

4 8 Sutton Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $656,311.68 165,421,099.4358 1112

4 8 Isle Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,355,753.25 166,776,852.6824 1178

4 9 Showalter Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $110,914.45 166,887,767.1295 1103

4 9 Plant Utilities Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $43,659.91 166,931,427.0413 1106

4 9 Fifth Street Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $41,530.00 166,972,957.0426 1197

4 9 Fifth Street Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $7,328.82 166,980,285.8660 1197

4 10 PE Classroom Building Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $262,089.13 167,242,374.9919 1325

4 10 Louise Anderson Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $354,228.87 167,596,603.8652 1475

4 10 Showalter Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $554,572.22 168,151,176.0833 1103

4 10 Isle Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $282,448.60 168,433,624.6822 1178

4 10 Williamson Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $247,657.15 168,681,281.8361 1133

4 10 Fifth Street Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $56,187.65 168,737,469.4820 1197

4 10 Martin Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $452,944.78 169,190,414.2662 1130

4 10 Morrison Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,814,588.18 171,005,002.4480 1463

4 10 Kingston Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $406,753.30 171,411,755.7519 1190

4 10 Dryden Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $270,297.00 171,682,052.7567 1480

4 10 Rozell Plant Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $282,097.98 171,964,150.7344 1460

4 10 Plant Utilities Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $133,547.96 172,097,698.6955 1106

4 10 Pearce Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,589,115.31 173,686,814.0104 1170

4 10 Streeter Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,374,549.15 175,061,363.1631 1465

4 10 Fifth Street Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $127,032.94 175,188,396.1039 1197

4 10 Townhouse Apartments Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $465,609.25 175,654,005.3562 1210

4 11 Science Building Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $1,702,972.72 177,356,978.0806 1166

4 11 Morrison Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $767,710.36 178,124,688.4452 1463

4 11 Showalter Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $813,372.60 178,938,061.0456 1103

4 11 Woodward Field Concessions Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $19,968.48 178,958,029.5231 1370

4 11 Chemical Storage Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $6,463.80 178,964,493.3231 1410

4 11 Dressler Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $631,655.58 179,596,148.9053 1171

4 11 Pearce Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $763,997.74 180,360,146.6485 1170

4 11 Surplus Sales Building Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $90,440.00 180,450,586.6487 1610

4 11 Streeter Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $1,136,646.43 181,587,233.0785 1465

4 11 Morrison Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $872,398.16 182,459,631.2378 1463

4 11 Plant Utilities Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $64,205.75 182,523,836.9880 1106

4 11 Fifth Street Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $53,744.70 182,577,581.6923 1197

4 11 Morrison Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $1,500,524.86 184,078,106.5549 1463

4 11 Surbeck Services Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $364,765.77 184,442,872.3255 1450

4 11 Fifth Street Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $105,046.47 184,547,918.7972 1197

4 11 Louise Anderson Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $1,015,456.16 185,563,374.9578 1475

4 11 Fifth Street Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $61,073.53 185,624,448.4867 1197

4 11 Streeter Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $581,540.01 186,205,988.4977 1465

4 11 Cheney Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $356,551.90 186,562,540.4013 1163

4 12 Plant Utilities Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $7,704.69 186,570,245.0913 1106

4 12 Surbeck Services Special Construction Special Construction Special Controls and Instrumentation $145,906.30 186,716,151.3941 1450

4 12 Surbeck Services Special Construction Special Construction Integrated Constr. & Special Constr. Systems $145,906.30 186,862,057.6969 1450

4 12 Louise Anderson Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $70,845.78 186,932,903.4738 1475

4 12 Greenhouse Boneyard Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $776.36 186,933,679.8300 1425

4 12 Isle Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $56,489.72 186,990,169.5515 1178

4 12 Greenhouse Science Special Construction Special Construction Special Controls and Instrumentation $3,194.30 186,993,363.8484 1420

4 13 Plant Utilities Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $107,865.66 187,101,229.5056 1106

4 13 Townhouse Apartments Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $566,828.67 187,668,058.1770 1210

4 13 Indian Education Center Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $51,746.31 187,719,804.4879 1193
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4 13 University Theater Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $529,783.23 188,249,587.7201 1151

4 13 Townhouse Apartments Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $850,242.97 189,099,830.6894 1210

4 13 Martin Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $845,496.98 189,945,327.6649 1130

4 13 Streeter Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $740,141.86 190,685,469.5239 1465

4 13 President's House Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $39,412.42 190,724,881.9466 1184

4 13 Plant Utilities Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $71,910.44 190,796,792.3879 1106

4 13 Art Building Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $545,225.73 191,342,018.1174 1145

4 13 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $1,439,343.32 192,781,361.4338 1160

4 13 Music Building Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $696,651.35 193,478,012.7866 1139

4 13 Communications Center Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $296,307.98 193,774,320.7655 1142

4 13 Radio-TV Building Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $245,522.86 194,019,843.6245 1148

4 13 Fifth Street Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $68,402.35 194,088,245.9780 1197

3 1 Science Building Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $154,815.71 194,243,061.6884 1166

3 1 University Theater Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $264,891.62 194,507,953.3045 1151

3 1 Tawanka Commons Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $58,105.02 194,566,058.3256 1121

3 1 Science Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $1,083,709.95 195,649,768.2805 1166

3 1 Communications Center Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $148,153.99 195,797,922.2700 1142

3 1 Martin Hall Services Fire Protection Stand-Pipe and Hose Systems $60,392.64 195,858,314.9121 1130

3 1 Communications Center Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $21,164.86 195,879,479.7681 1142

3 1 Indian Education Center Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $3,696.17 195,883,175.9332 1193

3 1 Huston Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $28,659.13 195,911,835.0592 1124

3 1 Dressler Hall Services Fire Protection Stand-Pipe and Hose Systems $50,532.45 195,962,367.5074 1171

3 1 Pearce Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $61,119.82 196,023,487.3288 1170

3 1 Pearce Hall Services Fire Protection Stand-Pipe and Hose Systems $61,119.82 196,084,607.1502 1170

3 1 Science Building Services Fire Protection Stand-Pipe and Hose Systems $154,815.71 196,239,422.8606 1166

3 1 Woodward Field Press Box Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $5,983.38 196,245,406.2420 1385

3 1 Pavilion Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $660,054.43 196,905,460.6737 1345

3 1 Cheney Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $32,413.81 196,937,874.4848 1163

3 1 P.E. Activities Building Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $93,624.36 197,031,498.8406 1303

3 1 P.E. Activities Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $655,370.48 197,686,869.3201 1303

3 1 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $795.34 197,687,664.6601 1435

3 1 P.E. Activities Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $93,624.36 197,781,289.0159 1303

3 1 Dryden Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $36,039.60 197,817,328.6191 1480

3 1 Dryden Hall Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $36,039.60 197,853,368.2223 1480

3 2 John F Kennedy Library Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $700,170.86 198,553,539.0856 1169

3 2 Cheney Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $162,069.04 198,715,608.1299 1163

3 2 Sutton Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $136,731.60 198,852,339.7251 1112

3 2 Huston Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $143,295.62 198,995,635.3451 1124

3 2 Art Building Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $194,723.46 199,190,358.8096 1145

3 2 Pearce Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $305,599.09 199,495,957.8955 1170

3 2 Music Building Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $248,804.04 199,744,761.9368 1139

3 3 Grounds Covered Storage Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $46,311.93 199,791,073.8657 1415

3 3 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,291,880.27 201,082,954.1342 1335

3 3 Radio-TV Building Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $464,739.68 201,547,693.8118 1148

3 3 Turnbull Research Lab Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $152,403.77 201,700,097.5801 1710

3 3 P.E. Activities Building Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $2,481,045.28 204,181,142.8609 1303

3 3 Art Building Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,032,034.37 205,213,177.2334 1145

3 3 Turnbull Research Lab Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $152,403.77 205,365,581.0017 1710

3 3 Pavilion Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $2,498,777.38 207,864,358.3864 1345

3 3 P.E. Activities Building Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $2,481,045.28 210,345,403.6672 1303

3 3 Biology Boat Garage Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $58,114.22 210,403,517.8875 1485

3 3 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,291,880.27 211,695,398.1560 1335

3 3 Grounds Covered Storage Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $46,311.93 211,741,710.0849 1415

3 3 Greenhouse Science Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $16,929.77 211,758,639.8588 1420

3 3 Cadet Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $190,020.67 211,948,660.5245 1157

3 3 Radio-TV Building Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $298,134.91 212,246,795.4317 1148

3 3 Williamson Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $561,356.26 212,808,151.6902 1133

3 3 Surbeck Services Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $773,303.41 213,581,455.1031 1450

3 3 Governor Martin  House Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $84,043.46 213,665,498.5658 1196

3 3 Pavilion Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $2,498,777.38 216,164,275.9505 1345

3 3 Art Building Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $662,059.83 216,826,335.7804 1145

3 3 John F Kennedy Library Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $3,710,905.61 220,537,241.3950 1169

3 3 Streeter Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,400,982.74 221,938,224.1398 1465

3 3 Streeter Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,400,982.74 223,339,206.8846 1465

3 3 John F Kennedy Library Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $3,710,905.61 227,050,112.4992 1169

3 3 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $500,692.01 227,550,804.5101 1605

3 3 Communications Center Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $359,802.55 227,910,607.0644 1142

3 3 Morrison Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,849,484.05 229,760,091.1128 1463

3 3 Morrison Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,849,484.05 231,609,575.1612 1463

3 3 Monroe Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $873,931.45 232,483,506.6077 1118

3 3 John F Kennedy Library Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $2,380,581.12 234,864,087.7255 1169

3 3 Biology Boat Garage Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $58,114.22 234,922,201.9458 1485

3 3 President's Garage Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $11,178.00 234,933,379.9476 1185

3 3 Kingston Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,437,195.02 236,370,574.9700 1190

3 3 Kingston Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,437,195.02 237,807,769.9924 1190

3 3 Greenhouse Boneyard Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $13,715.63 237,821,485.6188 1425

3 3 Surbeck Services Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $773,303.41 238,594,789.0317 1450

3 3 Governor Martin  House Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $84,043.46 238,678,832.4944 1196

3 3 Townhouse Apartments Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,072,925.65 239,751,758.1480 1210

3 3 Communications Center Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $560,868.65 240,312,626.7985 1142

3 3 Science Building Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $4,102,616.08 244,415,242.8811 1166

3 3 Williamson Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $875,055.29 245,290,298.1673 1133

3 3 Pearce Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $1,039,036.97 246,329,335.1390 1170

3 3 President's House Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $74,602.08 246,403,937.2217 1184

3 3 Biology Storage Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $17,613.94 246,421,551.1618 1490

3 3 Science Building Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $2,631,867.10 249,053,418.2568 1166
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3 3 Martin Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,600,404.92 250,653,823.1778 1130

3 3 Woodward Field Concessions Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $42,333.17 250,696,156.3491 1370

3 3 Aquatics Building Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $561,373.54 251,257,529.8842 1340

3 3 Townhouse Apartments Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,072,925.65 252,330,455.5378 1210

3 3 Martin Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $1,026,674.92 253,357,130.4607 1130

3 3 Indian Education Center Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $97,948.37 253,455,078.8308 1193

3 3 Music Building Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,318,661.43 254,773,740.2637 1139

3 3 Tawanka Commons Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,539,782.97 256,313,523.2323 1121

3 3 Tawanka Commons Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,539,782.97 257,853,306.2009 1121

3 3 Music Building Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,318,661.43 259,171,967.6338 1139

3 3 Plant Utilities Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $136,116.19 259,308,083.8205 1106

3 3 Science Building Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $4,102,616.08 263,410,699.9031 1166

3 3 Central Services Building Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $207,626.53 263,618,326.4308 1405

3 3 Greenhouse Science Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $16,929.77 263,635,256.2047 1420

3 3 Rozell Plant Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $996,746.20 264,632,002.4029 1460

3 3 Music Building Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $845,933.81 265,477,936.2083 1139

3 3 Huston Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $759,466.79 266,237,403.0023 1124

3 3 President's Garage Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $11,178.00 266,248,581.0041 1185

3 3 Central Services Building Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $207,626.53 266,456,207.5318 1405

3 3 Aquatics Building Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $561,373.54 267,017,581.0669 1340

3 3 Rozell Plant Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $996,746.20 268,014,327.2651 1460

3 3 Huston Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $759,466.79 268,773,794.0591 1124

3 3 Woodward Field Concessions Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $42,333.17 268,816,127.2304 1370

3 3 University Theater Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $643,308.23 269,459,435.4560 1151

3 3 University Theater Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,002,803.93 270,462,239.3884 1151

3 3 Biology Storage Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $17,613.94 270,479,853.3285 1490

3 3 University Theater Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,002,803.93 271,482,657.2609 1151

3 4 Radio-TV Building Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $96,455.41 271,579,112.6663 1148

3 4 Woodward Field Toilets Services HVAC Energy Supply $12,676.83 271,591,789.4937 1365

3 4 Art Building Services HVAC Energy Supply $194,723.46 271,786,512.9582 1145

3 4 John F Kennedy Library Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $1,330,324.63 273,116,837.5854 1169

3 4 Substation Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $82,413.45 273,199,251.0352 1455

3 4 Substation Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $5,817.42 273,205,068.4552 1455

3 4 John F Kennedy Library Services HVAC Distribution Systems $3,430,837.22 276,635,905.6724 1169

3 4 John F Kennedy Library Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $770,187.96 277,406,093.6351 1169

3 4 Surbeck Services Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $87,543.78 277,493,637.4195 1450

3 4 Sutton Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $1,162,218.60 278,655,856.0171 1112

3 4 Aquatics Building Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $116,511.49 278,772,367.5063 1340

3 4 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $7,555.73 278,779,923.2360 1435

3 4 Aquatics Building Services HVAC Energy Supply $105,919.53 278,885,842.7698 1340

3 4 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $3,976.70 278,889,819.4697 1435

3 4 Sutton Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $150,404.76 279,040,224.2270 1112

3 4 Isle Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $188,299.07 279,228,523.2929 1178

3 4 John F Kennedy Library Services HVAC Energy Supply $700,170.86 279,928,694.1562 1169

3 4 Tawanka Commons Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $174,315.06 280,103,009.2128 1121

3 4 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $4,374.37 280,107,383.5827 1435

3 4 Sutton Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $136,731.60 280,244,115.1779 1112

3 4 Sutton Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $669,984.81 280,914,099.9920 1112

3 4 Sutton Hall Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $136,731.60 281,050,831.5872 1112

3 4 Radio-TV Building Services HVAC Energy Supply $87,686.73 281,138,518.3179 1148

3 4 Tawanka Commons Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $2,469,463.31 283,607,981.6246 1121

3 4 President's House Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $119,644.85 283,727,626.4769 1184

3 4 Tawanka Commons Services HVAC Energy Supply $290,525.09 284,018,151.5623 1121

3 4 Aquatics Building Services HVAC Distribution Systems $519,005.71 284,537,157.2760 1340

3 4 P.E. Activities Building Services HVAC Energy Supply $468,121.75 285,005,279.0222 1303

3 4 Pavilion Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $518,614.18 285,523,893.1997 1345

3 4 Martin Hall Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $301,963.19 285,825,856.3892 1130

3 4 Surplus Sales Building Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $36,176.00 285,862,032.3879 1610

3 4 Martin Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $301,963.19 286,163,995.5774 1130

3 4 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services HVAC Distribution Systems $2,518,850.66 288,682,846.2374 1160

3 4 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $976,697.19 289,659,543.4262 1160

3 4 Woodward Field Toilets Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $7,606.10 289,667,149.5229 1365

3 4 Chemical Storage Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $2,844.07 289,669,993.5948 1410

3 4 Rozell Plant Services HVAC Energy Supply $188,065.32 289,858,058.9132 1460

3 4 Surplus Sales Building Services HVAC Distribution Systems $177,262.39 290,035,321.3063 1610

3 4 Governor Martin  House Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $134,786.69 290,170,107.9948 1196

3 4 Surplus Sales Building Services HVAC Energy Supply $36,176.00 290,206,283.9935 1610

3 4 Monroe Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $1,259,489.34 291,465,773.3298 1118

3 4 Monroe Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $2,184,828.52 293,650,601.8504 1118

3 4 Music Building Services HVAC Energy Supply $248,804.04 293,899,405.8917 1139

3 4 Governor Martin  House Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $17,442.98 293,916,848.8746 1196

3 4 Science Building Services HVAC Distribution Systems $3,792,984.63 297,709,833.5003 1166

3 4 Chemical Storage Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $2,585.52 297,712,419.0202 1410

3 4 Chemical Storage Services HVAC Distribution Systems $12,669.05 297,725,088.0677 1410

3 4 Science Building Services HVAC Energy Supply $774,078.50 298,499,166.5657 1166

3 4 Chemical Storage Services HVAC Energy Supply $2,585.52 298,501,752.0856 1410

3 4 Chemical Storage Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $21,976.92 298,523,729.0056 1410

3 4 Governor Martin  House Services HVAC Energy Supply $15,857.26 298,539,586.2625 1196

3 4 Communications Center Services HVAC Energy Supply $105,824.27 298,645,410.5351 1142

3 4 PE Classroom Building Services HVAC Energy Supply $174,726.08 298,820,136.6190 1325

3 4 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $2,386.02 298,822,522.6390 1435

3 4 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $33,801.95 298,856,324.5889 1435

3 4 Surbeck Services Services HVAC Energy Supply $145,906.30 299,002,230.8917 1450

3 4 Surbeck Services Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $160,496.94 299,162,727.8275 1450

3 4 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $88,357.41 299,251,085.2372 1605

3 4 Kingston Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $271,168.87 299,522,254.1065 1190

Eastern Washington University 42



Score
System 

Significance Rank
Facility Name Uniformat Category Level 1 Uniformat System Level 2 Uniformat Component Level 3

Estimated Project 
Cost

Project Cost Running 
Total

Fiscal Year 
Complete

Building 
Number

3 4 Kingston Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $2,304,935.46 301,827,189.5712 1190

3 4 Radio-TV Building Services HVAC Distribution Systems $429,664.98 302,256,854.5499 1148

3 4 P.E. Activities Building Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $3,979,034.97 306,235,889.5231 1303

3 4 Rozell Plant Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $206,871.85 306,442,761.3769 1460

3 4 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $721,585.49 307,164,346.8640 1605

3 4 Surbeck Services Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $277,221.97 307,441,568.8366 1450

3 4 P.E. Activities Building Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $280,873.06 307,722,441.8930 1303

3 4 Martin Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $1,479,619.62 309,202,061.5157 1130

3 4 Rozell Plant Services HVAC Distribution Systems $921,520.06 310,123,581.5725 1460

3 4 Martin Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $2,566,687.19 312,690,268.7673 1130

3 4 Martin Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $332,159.51 313,022,428.2813 1130

3 4 Rozell Plant Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $112,839.19 313,135,267.4759 1460

3 4 Pavilion Services HVAC Distribution Systems $2,310,190.38 315,445,457.8550 1345

3 4 Pavilion Services HVAC Energy Supply $471,467.43 315,916,925.2811 1345

3 4 Rozell Plant Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $1,598,555.26 317,515,480.5404 1460

3 4 Pavilion Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $4,007,473.25 321,522,953.7940 1345

3 4 Communications Center Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $899,506.35 322,422,460.1403 1142

3 4 Indian Education Center Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $18,480.82 322,440,940.9647 1193

3 4 Central Services Building Services HVAC Energy Supply $39,174.82 322,480,115.7808 1405

3 4 Indian Education Center Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $157,087.01 322,637,202.7930 1193

3 4 Cheney Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $162,069.04 322,799,271.8373 1163

3 4 Woodward Field Press Box Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $29,916.91 322,829,188.7423 1385

3 4 Childcare Facility Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $54,368.74 322,883,557.4788 1154

3 4 Woodward Field Press Box Services HVAC Energy Supply $29,916.91 322,913,474.3838 1385

3 4 Indian Education Center Services HVAC Energy Supply $18,480.82 322,931,955.2082 1193

3 4 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $2,071,883.50 325,003,838.7040 1335

3 4 Indian Education Center Services HVAC Distribution Systems $90,556.04 325,094,394.7430 1193

3 4 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Services HVAC Energy Supply $243,750.99 325,338,145.7345 1335

3 4 Indian Education Center Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $11,088.50 325,349,234.2295 1193

3 4 Cheney Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $794,138.31 326,143,372.5438 1163

3 4 Childcare Facility Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $29,655.67 326,173,028.2187 1154

3 4 Indian Education Center Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $20,328.91 326,193,357.1258 1193

3 4 Turnbull Research Lab Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $28,755.43 326,222,112.5535 1710

3 4 Art Building Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $1,655,149.50 327,877,262.0558 1145

3 4 Townhouse Apartments Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $121,463.28 327,998,725.3398 1210

3 4 Greenhouse Boneyard Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $2,846.64 328,001,571.9793 1425

3 4 Turnbull Research Lab Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $31,630.97 328,033,202.9503 1710

3 4 Huston Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $1,218,012.81 329,251,215.7603 1124

3 4 Woodward Field Press Box Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $254,293.70 329,505,509.4608 1385

3 4 Greenhouse Science Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $1,916.58 329,507,426.0390 1420

3 4 Streeter Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $264,336.36 329,771,762.4031 1465

3 4 Greenhouse Boneyard Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $2,587.85 329,774,350.2571 1425

3 4 Turnbull Research Lab Services HVAC Distribution Systems $140,901.60 329,915,251.8522 1710

3 4 Greenhouse Boneyard Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $21,996.76 329,937,248.6121 1425

3 4 Central Services Building Services HVAC Distribution Systems $191,956.60 330,129,205.2104 1405

3 4 Huston Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $143,295.62 330,272,500.8304 1124

3 4 Childcare Facility Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $420,122.06 330,692,622.8920 1154

3 4 Anna Maria Apartments Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $895.00 330,693,517.8940 1215

3 4 Turnbull Research Lab Services HVAC Energy Supply $28,755.43 330,722,273.3217 1710

3 4 Childcare Facility Services HVAC Energy Supply $49,426.12 330,771,699.4450 1154

3 4 Hargreaves Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $177,491.16 330,949,190.6043 1181

3 4 Greenhouse Boneyard Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $4,916.92 330,954,107.5269 1425

3 4 Childcare Facility Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $93,909.63 331,048,017.1602 1154

3 4 Central Services Building Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $39,174.82 331,087,191.9763 1405

3 4 Greenhouse Boneyard Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $1,552.71 331,088,744.6888 1425

3 4 Huston Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $157,625.18 331,246,369.8735 1124

3 4 Cheney Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $1,377,586.92 332,623,956.7957 1163

3 4 Tawanka Commons Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $319,577.60 332,943,534.3950 1121

3 4 Williamson Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $165,104.77 333,108,639.1642 1133

3 4 Morrison Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $348,959.25 333,457,598.4149 1463

3 4 Cadet Hall Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $55,888.43 333,513,486.8417 1157

3 4 Central Services Building Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $332,985.95 333,846,472.7898 1405

3 4 Williamson Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $1,403,390.58 335,249,863.3745 1133

3 4 Tawanka Commons Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $551,997.66 335,801,861.0313 1121

3 4 University Theater Services HVAC Energy Supply $189,208.29 335,991,069.3184 1151

3 4 Woodward Field Concessions Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $4,792.43 335,995,861.7530 1370

3 4 Townhouse Apartments Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $1,720,729.86 337,716,591.6132 1210

3 4 Central Services Building Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $43,092.30 337,759,683.9117 1405

3 4 Louise Anderson Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $236,152.58 337,995,836.4939 1475

3 4 Greenhouse Science Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $27,151.52 338,022,988.0188 1420

3 4 Woodward Field Concessions Services HVAC Energy Supply $7,987.39 338,030,975.4095 1370

3 5 Communications Center Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $285,725.55 338,316,700.9592 1142

3 5 Surplus Sales Building Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $61,499.20 338,378,200.1618 1610

3 5 PE Classroom Building Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $87,363.04 338,465,563.2038 1325

3 5 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $250,346.01 338,715,909.2093 1605

3 5 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $397,608.35 339,113,517.5596 1605

3 5 Radio-TV Building Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $236,754.18 339,350,271.7439 1148

3 5 Communications Center Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $52,912.14 339,403,183.8802 1142

3 5 Cadet Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $95,010.33 339,498,194.2130 1157

3 5 PE Classroom Building Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $471,760.45 339,969,954.6623 1325

3 5 Turnbull Research Lab Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $48,884.23 340,018,838.8931 1710

3 5 Science Building Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $2,090,012.05 342,108,850.9386 1166

3 5 Governor Martin  House Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $42,814.60 342,151,665.5344 1196

3 5 Williamson Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $445,782.90 342,597,448.4329 1133

3 5 Kingston Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $732,155.98 343,329,604.4153 1190

3 5 Governor Martin  House Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $42,814.60 343,372,419.0111 1196
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3 5 Cadet Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $150,898.76 343,523,317.7707 1157

3 5 Greenhouse Boneyard Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $4,399.35 343,527,717.1229 1425

3 5 Huston Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $243,602.57 343,771,319.6956 1124

3 5 Cheney Hall Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $226,896.67 343,998,216.3698 1163

3 5 Radio-TV Building Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $43,843.37 344,042,059.7351 1148

3 5 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $414,376.72 344,456,436.4524 1335

3 5 Science Building Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $387,039.25 344,843,475.7014 1166

3 5 PE Classroom Building Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $471,760.45 345,315,236.1507 1325

3 5 Huston Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $386,898.19 345,702,134.3434 1124

3 5 Martin Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $815,300.65 346,517,434.9943 1130

3 5 Martin Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $815,300.65 347,332,735.6452 1130

3 5 Huston Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $71,647.81 347,404,383.4552 1124

3 5 PE Classroom Building Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $297,034.37 347,701,417.8206 1325

3 5 Martin Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $513,337.46 348,214,755.2821 1130

3 5 P.E. Activities Building Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $1,263,928.78 349,478,684.0578 1303

3 5 Huston Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $386,898.19 349,865,582.2505 1124

3 5 Surbeck Services Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $393,947.04 350,259,529.2871 1450

3 5 Surplus Sales Building Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $97,675.20 350,357,204.4884 1610

3 5 Martin Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $150,981.59 350,508,186.0831 1130

3 5 Cadet Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $27,944.21 350,536,130.2965 1157

3 5 Communications Center Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $179,901.28 350,716,031.5736 1142

3 5 P.E. Activities Building Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $234,060.87 350,950,092.4467 1303

3 5 Music Building Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $124,402.02 351,074,494.4674 1139

3 5 Kingston Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $135,584.43 351,210,078.9020 1190

3 5 Science Building Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $2,090,012.05 353,300,090.9475 1166

3 5 Turnbull Research Lab Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $77,639.66 353,377,730.6060 1710

3 5 Surplus Sales Building Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $18,088.00 353,395,818.6054 1610

3 5 Music Building Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $671,770.94 354,067,589.5494 1139

3 5 Cheney Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $437,586.44 354,505,175.9903 1163

3 5 Governor Martin  House Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $26,957.34 354,532,133.3292 1196

3 5 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $397,608.35 354,929,741.6795 1605

3 5 Williamson Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $280,678.13 355,210,419.8087 1133

3 5 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $73,631.17 355,284,050.9811 1605

3 5 Music Building Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $422,966.90 355,707,017.8838 1139

3 5 Williamson Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $445,782.90 356,152,800.7823 1133

3 5 Surplus Sales Building Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $97,675.20 356,250,475.9836 1610

3 5 Williamson Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $82,552.38 356,333,028.3682 1133

3 5 Aquatics Building Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $285,982.76 356,619,011.1233 1340

3 5 Aquatics Building Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $52,959.77 356,671,970.8902 1340

3 5 Art Building Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $272,612.86 356,944,583.7549 1145

3 5 John F Kennedy Library Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $1,890,461.42 358,835,045.1771 1169

3 5 Isle Hall Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $263,618.71 359,098,663.8834 1178

3 5 Pavilion Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $235,733.71 359,334,397.5965 1345

3 5 University Theater Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $94,604.14 359,429,001.7401 1151

3 5 University Theater Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $510,862.40 359,939,864.1401 1151

3 5 Cheney Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $275,517.40 360,215,381.5366 1163

3 5 John F Kennedy Library Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $980,239.26 361,195,620.7974 1169

3 5 Indian Education Center Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $49,898.23 361,245,519.0256 1193

3 5 Cheney Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $81,034.52 361,326,553.5478 1163

3 5 Central Services Building Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $105,772.01 361,432,325.5565 1405

3 5 Central Services Building Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $105,772.01 361,538,097.5652 1405

3 5 President's House Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $38,004.84 361,576,102.4012 1184

3 5 Art Building Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $525,753.38 362,101,855.7806 1145

3 5 Kingston Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $460,987.11 362,562,842.8937 1190

3 5 Art Building Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $331,029.92 362,893,872.8087 1145

3 5 Rozell Plant Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $319,711.07 363,213,583.8746 1460

3 5 Central Services Building Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $66,597.19 363,280,181.0671 1405

3 5 Art Building Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $97,361.73 363,377,542.7993 1145

3 5 University Theater Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $321,654.11 363,699,196.9121 1151

3 5 Isle Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $94,149.53 363,793,346.4451 1178

3 5 Rozell Plant Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $263,291.46 364,056,637.9049 1460

3 5 Surbeck Services Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $393,947.04 364,450,584.9415 1450

3 5 Red Barn Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $117,875.47 364,568,460.4158 1205

3 5 Tawanka Commons Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $145,262.54 364,713,722.9585 1121

3 5 University Theater Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $510,862.40 365,224,585.3585 1151

3 5 Central Services Building Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $19,587.41 365,244,172.7666 1405

3 5 Tawanka Commons Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $493,892.68 365,738,065.4496 1121

3 5 Greenhouse Boneyard Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $6,987.21 365,745,052.6558 1425

3 5 Surbeck Services Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $72,953.15 365,818,005.8072 1450

3 5 President's House Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $23,928.97 365,841,934.7787 1184

3 5 Tawanka Commons Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $784,417.77 366,626,352.5470 1121

3 5 John F Kennedy Library Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $1,190,290.56 367,816,643.1059 1169

3 5 John F Kennedy Library Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $1,890,461.42 369,707,104.5281 1169

3 5 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $658,127.71 370,365,232.2369 1335

3 5 Tawanka Commons Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $784,417.77 371,149,650.0052 1121

3 5 Rozell Plant Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $94,032.66 371,243,682.6644 1460

3 5 Surbeck Services Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $248,040.73 371,491,723.3982 1450

3 5 John F Kennedy Library Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $350,085.43 371,841,808.8299 1169

3 5 Red Barn Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $117,875.47 371,959,684.3042 1205

3 6 Biology Storage Shell Roofing Projections $1,329.35 371,961,013.6582 1490

3 6 Showalter Hall Shell Roofing Projections $147,885.94 372,108,899.5934 1103

3 6 Dressler Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $252,662.22 372,361,561.8169 1171

3 6 Isle Hall Shell Roofing Projections $75,319.63 372,436,881.4485 1178

3 6 Showalter Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $369,714.81 372,806,596.2606 1103

3 6 Dressler Hall Shell Roofing Projections $101,064.90 372,907,661.1570 1171

3 6 Biology Storage Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $5,317.42 372,912,978.5732 1490
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3 6 Cheney Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $162,069.04 373,075,047.6175 1163

3 6 Pearce Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $488,958.57 373,564,006.1891 1170

3 6 University Recreational Center Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $789,951.63 374,353,957.8167 1470

3 6 Townhouse Apartments Shell Roofing Projections $80,975.53 374,434,933.3425 1210

3 6 Tawanka Commons Shell Roofing Roof Opening $290,525.09 374,725,458.4279 1121

3 6 John F Kennedy Library Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $1,120,273.46 375,845,731.8874 1169

3 6 Cheney Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $259,310.49 376,105,042.3765 1163

3 6 Dorothy Brewster Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $235,619.77 376,340,662.1447 1605

3 6 Pavilion Shell Roofing Roof Opening $471,467.43 376,812,129.5708 1345

3 6 Governor Martin  House Shell Roofing Roof Opening $15,857.26 376,827,986.8277 1196

3 6 John F Kennedy Library Shell Roofing Roof Opening $700,170.86 377,528,157.6910 1169

3 6 Pavilion Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $754,347.93 378,282,505.6255 1345

3 6 Dryden Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $288,316.83 378,570,822.4507 1480

3 6 Governor Martin  House Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $25,371.61 378,596,194.0636 1196

3 6 Townhouse Apartments Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $323,902.10 378,920,096.1669 1210

3 6 Huston Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $229,273.01 379,149,369.1749 1124

3 6 Showalter Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $591,543.74 379,740,912.9156 1103

3 6 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Shell Roofing Roof Opening $243,750.99 379,984,663.9071 1335

3 6 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $390,001.61 380,374,665.5207 1335

3 6 Dressler Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $404,259.59 380,778,925.1065 1171

3 6 University Recreation Center Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $196,650.01 380,975,575.1134 1470

3 6 Huston Hall Shell Roofing Projections $57,318.25 381,032,893.3654 1124

3 7 Huston Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $372,568.63 381,405,461.9934 1124

3 7 Pavilion Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $282,880.46 381,688,342.4578 1345

3 7 Pavilion Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $2,734,511.05 384,422,853.5116 1345

3 7 Monroe Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,490,824.11 385,913,677.6200 1118

3 7 Red Barn Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $253,213.97 386,166,891.5880 1205

3 7 Science Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $2,012,604.18 388,179,495.7693 1166

3 7 Music Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $149,282.43 388,328,778.1987 1139

3 7 Huston Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $85,977.37 388,414,755.5734 1124

3 7 P.E. Activities Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $1,217,116.59 389,631,872.1657 1303

3 7 Biology Storage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $1,994.03 389,633,866.1967 1490

3 7 Cheney Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $97,241.43 389,731,107.6263 1163

3 7 Biology Storage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $19,275.63 389,750,383.2585 1490

3 7 Music Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,443,063.43 391,193,446.6889 1139

3 7 P.E. Activities Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $2,715,106.11 393,908,552.7992 1303

3 7 P.E. Activities Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $280,873.06 394,189,425.8556 1303

3 7 Biology Storage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $8,640.80 394,198,066.6567 1490

3 7 Morrison Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $209,375.56 394,407,442.2136 1463

3 7 Music Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $646,890.54 395,054,332.7488 1139

3 7 Woodward Field Concessions Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $4,792.43 395,059,125.1834 1370

3 7 Greenhouse Boneyard Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $1,552.71 395,060,677.8959 1425

3 7 Anna Maria Apartments Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $1,224.74 395,061,902.6355 1215

3 7 Kingston Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $705,039.09 395,766,941.7259 1190

3 7 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $633,752.61 396,400,694.3310 1335

3 7 Cadet Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $33,533.06 396,434,227.3881 1157

3 7 Kingston Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,572,779.43 398,007,006.8199 1190

3 7 Dryden Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,045,148.41 399,052,155.2317 1480

3 7 Kingston Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $162,701.33 399,214,856.5583 1190

3 7 President's House Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $8,445.52 399,223,302.0773 1184

3 7 Anna Maria Apartments Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $282.63 399,223,584.7095 1215

3 7 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $146,250.60 399,369,835.3089 1335

3 7 Biology Boat Garage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $63,596.69 399,433,432.0018 1485

3 7 Communications Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $63,494.57 399,496,926.5673 1142

3 7 Louise Anderson Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $141,691.55 399,638,618.1210 1475

3 7 Cadet Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $324,152.87 399,962,770.9944 1157

3 7 President's Garage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $1,265.43 399,964,036.4286 1185

3 7 Communications Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $613,780.78 400,577,817.2055 1142

3 7 President's Garage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $12,232.53 400,590,049.7356 1185

3 7 Art Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $506,281.03 401,096,330.7649 1145

3 7 University Theater Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $491,941.57 401,588,272.3326 1151

3 7 Townhouse Apartments Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $526,340.90 402,114,613.2363 1210

3 7 Central Services Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $101,854.53 402,216,467.7626 1405

3 7 Central Services Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $23,504.89 402,239,972.6530 1405

3 7 Isle Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $112,979.44 402,352,952.0961 1178

3 7 Dressler Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $151,597.34 402,504,549.4349 1171

3 7 Art Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $116,834.08 402,621,383.5172 1145

3 7 Central Services Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $227,213.93 402,848,597.4493 1405

3 7 President's House Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $81,640.01 402,930,237.4629 1184

3 7 Sutton Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $793,043.25 403,723,280.7101 1112

3 7 Communications Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $275,143.12 403,998,423.8306 1142

3 7 University Theater Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $113,524.98 404,111,948.8064 1151

3 7 Aquatics Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $63,551.72 404,175,500.5287 1340

3 7 Aquatics Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $614,333.29 404,789,833.8208 1340

3 7 University Theater Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,097,408.06 405,887,241.8792 1151

3 7 Surbeck Services Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $87,543.78 405,974,785.6636 1450

3 7 Surbeck Services Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $846,256.55 406,821,042.2144 1450

3 7 Grounds Covered Storage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $5,242.86 406,826,285.0744 1415

3 7 Aquatics Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $275,390.80 407,101,675.8741 1340

3 7 Radio-TV Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $508,583.03 407,610,258.9088 1148

3 7 Williamson Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $429,272.42 408,039,531.3273 1133

3 7 PE Classroom Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $104,835.65 408,144,366.9809 1325

3 7 Williamson Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $99,062.86 408,243,429.8455 1133

3 7 Showalter Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $2,144,345.90 410,387,775.7419 1103

3 7 Martin Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $181,177.92 410,568,953.6612 1130

3 7 Radio-TV Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $227,985.51 410,796,939.1708 1148
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3 7 Cadet Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $145,309.92 410,942,249.0867 1157

3 7 PE Classroom Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $454,287.84 411,396,536.9244 1325

3 7 Martin Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $785,104.33 412,181,641.2507 1130

3 7 Dryden Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $108,118.81 412,289,760.0560 1480

3 7 Martin Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,751,386.49 414,041,146.5436 1130

3 7 Radio-TV Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $52,612.04 414,093,758.5836 1148

3 7 Biology Boat Garage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $6,578.97 414,100,337.5521 1485

3 7 Art Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,129,396.09 415,229,733.6387 1145

3 7 Williamson Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $957,607.66 416,187,341.2941 1133

3 7 President's Garage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $5,483.55 416,192,824.8423 1185

3 7 One Room School House Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $30,983.83 416,223,808.6730 1127

3 8 Surplus Sales Building Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $173,644.80 416,397,453.4723 1610

3 8 Senior Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,979,526.67 418,376,980.1422 1187

3 8 Biology Storage Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $23,928.37 418,400,908.5129 1490

3 8 Childcare Facility Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $355,868.08 418,756,776.5931 1154

3 8 Surplus Sales Building Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $260,467.19 419,017,243.7786 1610

3 8 Cadet Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $402,396.66 419,419,640.4432 1157

3 8 Woodward Field Concessions Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $38,339.48 419,457,979.9199 1370

3 8 Isle Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $903,835.54 420,361,815.4644 1178

3 8 Morrison Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $2,512,506.55 422,874,322.0176 1463

3 8 Morrison Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $1,675,004.46 424,549,326.4731 1463

3 8 Red Barn Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $209,556.40 424,758,882.8683 1205

3 8 Louise Anderson Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,700,298.56 426,459,181.4249 1475

3 8 Townhouse Apartments Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $971,706.27 427,430,887.6971 1210

3 8 Streeter Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,903,221.78 429,334,109.4796 1465

3 8 Greenhouse Boneyard Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $12,421.70 429,346,531.1793 1425

3 8 Cadet Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $268,264.46 429,614,795.6363 1157

3 8 Red Barn Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $314,334.58 429,929,130.2128 1205

3 8 President's Garage Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $10,123.47 429,939,253.6864 1185

3 8 President's Garage Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $15,185.21 429,954,438.8960 1185

3 8 Streeter Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $1,268,814.59 431,223,253.4833 1465

3 8 President's House Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $67,564.15 431,290,817.6350 1184

3 8 Anna Maria Apartments Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $3,391.59 431,294,209.2214 1215

3 8 Martin Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $2,174,134.92 433,468,344.1405 1130

3 8 Williamson Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,188,754.31 434,657,098.4544 1133

3 8 Showalter Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $1,774,631.15 436,431,729.6076 1103

3 8 Huston Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $687,819.00 437,119,548.6049 1124

3 8 Huston Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,031,728.44 438,151,277.0475 1124

3 8 One Room School House Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $38,462.69 438,189,739.7334 1127

3 8 Biology Storage Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $15,952.25 438,205,691.9813 1490

3 8 Showalter Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $2,661,946.59 440,867,638.5733 1103

3 8 President's House Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $101,346.22 440,968,984.7957 1184

3 9 Anna Maria Apartments Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $141.32 440,969,126.1118 1215

3 9 Radio-TV Building Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $26,306.02 440,995,432.1318 1148

3 9 Anna Maria Apartments Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $800.79 440,996,232.9231 1215

3 9 Williamson Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $280,678.13 441,276,911.0523 1133

3 9 Townhouse Apartments Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $60,731.64 441,337,642.6943 1210

3 9 Tawanka Commons Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $493,892.68 441,831,535.3773 1121

3 9 Tawanka Commons Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $87,157.53 441,918,692.9056 1121

3 9 Townhouse Apartments Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $344,145.99 442,262,838.8927 1210

3 9 Indian Education Center Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $31,417.40 442,294,256.2965 1193

3 9 University Theater Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $56,762.49 442,351,018.7844 1151

3 9 Isle Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $320,108.44 442,671,127.2210 1178

3 9 Communications Center Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $31,747.28 442,702,874.5038 1142

3 9 Showalter Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $628,515.23 443,331,389.7326 1103

3 9 Williamson Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $49,531.43 443,380,921.1649 1133

3 9 Martin Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $90,588.96 443,471,510.1246 1130

3 9 Isle Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $56,489.72 443,527,999.8461 1178

3 9 Martin Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $513,337.46 444,041,337.3076 1130

3 9 Music Building Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $74,641.21 444,115,978.5223 1139

3 9 Cadet Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $16,766.53 444,132,745.0509 1157

3 9 Art Building Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $58,417.04 444,191,162.0920 1145

3 9 Cadet Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $95,010.33 444,286,172.4248 1157

3 10 Cheney Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $243,103.57 444,529,275.9913 1163

3 10 Streeter Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $396,504.55 444,925,780.5375 1465

3 10 Streeter Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $607,973.65 445,533,754.1898 1465

3 10 University Theater Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $435,179.07 445,968,933.2608 1151

3 10 Communications Center Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $243,395.83 446,212,329.0936 1142

3 10 Showalter Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $850,344.09 447,062,673.1821 1103

3 10 Sutton Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $205,097.39 447,267,770.5749 1112

3 10 Surplus Sales Building Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $188,115.20 447,455,885.7764 1610

3 10 President's Garage Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $4,850.83 447,460,736.6074 1185

3 10 Pearce Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $702,877.91 448,163,614.5220 1170

3 10 Cheney Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $372,758.81 448,536,373.3330 1163

3 10 Cadet Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $83,832.64 448,620,205.9732 1157

3 10 Surbeck Services Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $335,584.50 448,955,790.4778 1450

3 10 Morrison Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $802,606.30 449,758,396.7740 1463

3 10 Anna Maria Apartments Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $1,083.42 449,759,480.1975 1215

3 10 Anna Maria Apartments Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $2,449.48 449,761,929.6767 1215

3 10 Aquatics Building Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $158,879.30 449,920,808.9774 1340

3 10 Art Building Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $447,863.98 450,368,672.9565 1145

3 10 Dorothy Brewster Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $220,893.52 450,589,566.4738 1605

3 10 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $560,627.29 451,150,193.7679 1335

3 10 Central Services Building Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $203,709.05 451,353,902.8205 1405

3 10 Dryden Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $414,455.42 451,768,358.2379 1480

3 10 Surbeck Services Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $218,859.45 451,987,217.6921 1450
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3 10 John F Kennedy Library Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $1,050,256.30 453,037,473.9871 1169

3 10 Dressler Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $581,123.13 453,618,597.1152 1171

3 10 Art Building Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $292,085.20 453,910,682.3119 1145

3 10 Dressler Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,313,843.62 455,224,525.9304 1171

3 10 Townhouse Apartments Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,052,681.81 456,277,207.7379 1210

3 10 Radio-TV Building Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $201,679.49 456,478,887.2234 1148

3 10 Huston Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $214,943.43 456,693,830.6534 1124

3 10 Cheney Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $842,759.07 457,536,589.7202 1163

3 10 P.E. Activities Building Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $702,182.62 458,238,772.3394 1303

3 10 P.E. Activities Building Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $1,076,680.04 459,315,452.3817 1303

3 10 Cadet Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $290,619.83 459,606,072.2135 1157

3 10 Pavilion Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $1,084,375.11 460,690,447.3199 1345

3 10 Music Building Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $572,249.31 461,262,696.6288 1139

3 10 Science Building Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $4,025,208.36 465,287,904.9913 1166

3 10 Science Building Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $1,780,380.59 467,068,285.5799 1166

3 10 Science Building Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $1,161,117.75 468,229,403.3269 1166

3 10 Woodward Field Concessions Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $18,371.00 468,247,774.3260 1370

3 10 Pavilion Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $707,201.14 468,954,975.4652 1345

3 10 Isle Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $979,155.18 469,934,130.6501 1178

3 10 Williamson Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $858,544.84 470,792,675.4870 1133

3 10 Martin Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $694,515.35 471,487,190.8396 1130

3 10 Radio-TV Building Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $131,530.10 471,618,720.9356 1148

3 10 Woodward Field Concessions Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $41,534.43 471,660,255.3691 1370

3 10 Isle Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $433,087.86 472,093,343.2313 1178

3 10 Huston Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $329,579.93 472,422,923.1653 1124

3 10 Cadet Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $128,543.38 472,551,466.5501 1157

3 10 Showalter Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,922,517.11 474,473,983.6556 1103

3 10 PE Classroom Building Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $401,870.00 474,875,853.6583 1325

3 10 Huston Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $745,137.26 475,620,990.9143 1124

3 10 Martin Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,570,208.65 477,191,199.5670 1130

3 10 University Theater Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $283,812.43 477,475,011.9977 1151

3 11 Isle Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $414,257.95 477,889,269.9498 1178

3 11 Pavilion Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $1,178,668.61 479,067,938.5590 1345

3 11 Cadet Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $139,721.07 479,207,659.6312 1157

3 11 Central Services Building Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $97,937.04 479,305,596.6752 1405

3 11 Art Building Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $486,808.68 479,792,405.3545 1145

3 11 Indian Education Center Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $46,202.06 479,838,607.4171 1193

3 11 Pavilion Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $1,037,228.36 480,875,835.7721 1345

3 11 Martin Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $664,319.03 481,540,154.8002 1130

3 11 Cadet Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $122,954.54 481,663,109.3412 1157

3 11 Huston Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $616,171.20 482,279,280.5419 1124

3 11 Huston Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $358,239.06 482,637,519.6052 1124

3 11 P.E. Activities Building Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $1,170,304.41 483,807,824.0142 1303

3 11 Music Building Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $622,010.13 484,429,834.1407 1139

3 11 Biology Storage Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $14,290.56 484,444,124.6965 1490

3 11 Cheney Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $405,172.63 484,849,297.3225 1163

3 11 Cadet Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $240,320.25 485,089,617.5713 1157

3 11 President's Garage Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $9,068.95 485,098,686.5166 1185

3 11 Martin Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $1,298,441.79 486,397,128.3044 1130

3 11 Isle Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $470,747.68 486,867,875.9868 1178

3 11 One Room School House Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $13,355.10 486,881,231.0868 1127

3 11 Pavilion Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $2,027,310.05 488,908,541.1332 1345

3 11 Biology Storage Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $7,311.45 488,915,852.5801 1490

3 11 President's Garage Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $4,639.93 488,920,492.5054 1185

3 11 Dorothy Brewster Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $368,155.88 489,288,648.3813 1605

3 11 Childcare Facility Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $212,532.34 489,501,180.7234 1154

3 11 Kingston Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $677,922.20 490,179,102.9219 1190

3 11 John F Kennedy Library Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $1,750,427.22 491,929,530.1454 1169

3 11 Martin Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $754,908.00 492,684,438.1472 1130

3 11 Science Building Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $1,935,196.32 494,619,634.4643 1166

3 11 Communications Center Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $264,560.69 494,884,195.1555 1142

3 11 Radio-TV Building Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $219,216.83 495,103,411.9904 1148

3 11 Red Barn Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $96,046.68 495,199,458.6702 1205

3 11 Surplus Sales Building Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $79,587.20 495,279,045.8688 1610

3 11 Showalter Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $924,287.06 496,203,332.9335 1103

3 11 Anna Maria Apartments Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $2,025.53 496,205,358.4644 1215

3 11 Dressler Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $555,856.90 496,761,215.3655 1171

3 11 Williamson Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $412,761.94 497,173,977.3040 1133

3 11 Red Barn Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $187,727.61 497,361,704.9128 1205

3 11 Dressler Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $1,086,447.62 498,448,152.5349 1171

3 11 Pearce Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $1,314,076.14 499,762,228.6782 1170

3 11 Williamson Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $363,230.50 500,125,459.1767 1133

3 11 Anna Maria Apartments Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $1,036.32 500,126,495.4948 1215

3 11 Rozell Plant Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $470,163.31 500,596,658.8084 1460

3 11 Surplus Sales Building Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $155,556.80 500,752,215.6117 1610

3 11 Anna Maria Apartments Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $1,177.63 500,753,393.2459 1215

3 11 Louise Anderson Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $519,535.69 501,272,928.9355 1475

3 11 Showalter Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $1,589,773.78 502,862,702.7170 1103

3 11 Townhouse Apartments Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $445,365.37 503,308,068.0855 1210

3 11 Science Building Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $3,328,537.73 506,636,605.8143 1166

3 11 Townhouse Apartments Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $870,486.89 507,507,092.7051 1210

3 11 Pearce Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $672,318.00 508,179,410.7054 1170

3 12 Central Services Building Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $11,752.45 508,191,163.1506 1405

3 12 Art Building Special Construction Special Construction Special Controls and Instrumentation $194,723.46 508,385,886.6151 1145

3 12 Radio-TV Building Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $26,306.02 508,412,192.6351 1148

3 12 Governor Martin  House Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $4,757.18 508,416,949.8123 1196
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3 12 Martin Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $90,588.96 508,507,538.7720 1130

3 12 Dressler Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $75,798.67 508,583,337.4414 1171

3 12 PE Classroom Building Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $52,417.83 508,635,755.2682 1325

3 12 Surplus Sales Building Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $10,852.80 508,646,608.0682 1610

3 12 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $359,835.83 509,006,443.8973 1160

3 12 Music Building Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $74,641.21 509,081,085.1120 1139

3 12 Art Building Special Construction Special Construction Integrated Constr. & Special Constr. Systems $194,723.46 509,275,808.5765 1145

3 12 Art Building Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $58,417.04 509,334,225.6176 1145

3 12 Science Building Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $541,854.98 509,876,080.5950 1166

3 12 Morrison Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $104,687.78 509,980,768.3735 1463

3 12 Science Building Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $232,223.56 510,212,991.9301 1166

3 12 Dryden Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $54,059.40 510,267,051.3327 1480

3 12 Pearce Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $91,679.73 510,358,731.0613 1170

3 12 Pearce Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $213,919.37 510,572,650.4328 1170

3 12 Cadet Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $39,121.90 510,611,772.3336 1157

3 12 Cadet Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $16,766.53 510,628,538.8622 1157

3 12 P.E. Activities Building Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $140,436.53 510,768,975.3904 1303

3 12 Monroe Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $179,927.06 510,948,902.4487 1118

3 12 Streeter Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $79,300.91 511,028,203.3604 1465

3 12 Kingston Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $81,350.66 511,109,554.0237 1190

3 12 University Theater Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $56,762.49 511,166,316.5116 1151

3 12 University Theater Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $132,445.81 511,298,762.3197 1151

3 12 Communications Center Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $31,747.28 511,330,509.6025 1142

3 12 Communications Center Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $74,076.99 511,404,586.5972 1142

3 12 Huston Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $42,988.69 511,447,575.2845 1124

3 12 Williamson Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $49,531.43 511,497,106.7168 1133

3 12 Kingston Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $189,818.22 511,686,924.9354 1190

3 12 Williamson Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $115,573.34 511,802,498.2800 1133

3 12 Surbeck Services Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $43,771.89 511,846,270.1722 1450

3 12 Showalter Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $110,914.45 511,957,184.6193 1103

3 12 Turnbull Research Lab Special Construction Special Construction Integrated Constr. & Special Constr. Systems $28,755.43 511,985,940.0470 1710

3 12 Pavilion Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $330,027.22 512,315,967.2628 1345

3 12 Turnbull Research Lab Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $8,626.63 512,324,593.8914 1710

3 13 Surplus Sales Building Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $101,292.80 512,425,886.6933 1610

3 13 Monroe Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $719,708.23 513,145,594.9265 1118

3 13 Woodward Field Concessions Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $22,364.70 513,167,959.6217 1370

3 13 Cadet Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $156,487.60 513,324,447.2251 1157

3 13 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $682,502.81 514,006,950.0376 1335

3 13 Morrison Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $977,085.95 514,984,035.9916 1463

3 13 Governor Martin  House Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $44,400.32 515,028,436.3134 1196

3 13 President's House Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $59,118.63 515,087,554.9449 1184

3 13 President's Garage Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $5,905.36 515,093,460.3046 1185

3 13 Cadet Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $234,731.39 515,328,191.6992 1157

3 13 Isle Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $790,856.08 516,119,047.7831 1178

3 13 Senior Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,154,723.92 517,273,771.7080 1187

3 13 Williamson Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $462,293.38 517,736,065.0865 1133

3 13 Red Barn Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $183,361.84 517,919,426.9282 1205

3 13 Childcare Facility Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $138,393.15 518,057,820.0807 1154

3 13 Biology Boat Garage Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $30,701.85 518,088,521.9343 1485

3 13 Anna Maria Apartments Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,978.43 518,090,500.3597 1215

3 13 Anna Maria Apartments Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $1,318.95 518,091,819.3101 1215

3 13 Biology Storage Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $13,958.22 518,105,777.5267 1490

3 13 Huston Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $401,227.76 518,507,005.2840 1124

3 13 Isle Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $527,237.41 519,034,242.6967 1178

3 13 Childcare Facility Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $207,589.72 519,241,832.4163 1154

3 13 Monroe Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,079,562.30 520,321,394.7182 1118

3 13 Red Barn Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $122,241.23 520,443,635.9514 1205

3 13 Dryden Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $504,554.44 520,948,190.3872 1480

3 13 Surplus Sales Building Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $151,939.20 521,100,129.5832 1610

3 13 Biology Storage Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $9,305.48 521,109,435.0614 1490

2 1 Art Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $38,944.70 521,148,379.7570 1145

2 1 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $206,167.29 521,354,547.0508 1605

2 1 University Recreation Center Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $172,068.75 521,526,615.8040 1470

2 1 Tawanka Commons Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $58,105.02 521,584,720.8251 1121

2 1 Hargreaves Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $59,163.72 521,643,884.5472 1181

2 1 Sutton Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $191,424.24 521,835,308.7907 1112

2 1 Streeter Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $52,867.28 521,888,176.0672 1465

2 1 Townhouse Apartments Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $283,414.34 522,171,590.4029 1210

2 1 Sutton Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $27,346.32 522,198,936.7239 1112

2 1 Hargreaves Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $414,146.05 522,613,082.7715 1181

2 1 Aquatics Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $21,183.91 522,634,266.6797 1340

2 1 University Recreation Center Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $24,581.25 522,658,847.9306 1470

2 1 Huston Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $200,613.88 522,859,461.8093 1124

2 1 Showalter Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $73,942.97 522,933,404.7769 1103

2 1 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $719,671.66 523,653,076.4351 1160

2 1 Senior Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $54,986.86 523,708,063.2920 1187

2 1 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $102,810.24 523,810,873.5306 1160

2 1 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $29,452.47 523,840,326.0016 1605

2 1 Childcare Facility Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $9,885.23 523,850,211.2269 1154

2 1 Childcare Facility Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $69,196.58 523,919,407.8032 1154

2 1 John F Kennedy Library Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $140,034.18 524,059,441.9856 1169

2 1 Woodward Field Press Box Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $41,883.67 524,101,325.6548 1385

2 1 John F Kennedy Library Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $980,239.26 525,081,564.9156 1169

2 1 Huston Hall Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $28,659.13 525,110,224.0416 1124

2 1 Showalter Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $517,600.76 525,627,824.8061 1103

2 1 Morrison Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $69,791.86 525,697,616.6611 1463
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2 1 Monroe Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $359,854.12 526,057,470.7777 1118

2 1 Monroe Hall Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $51,407.73 526,108,878.5095 1118

2 1 Surbeck Services Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $204,268.83 526,313,147.3443 1450

2 1 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $48,750.20 526,361,897.5460 1335

2 1 John F Kennedy Library Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $140,034.18 526,501,931.7284 1169

2 1 Senior Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $384,907.99 526,886,839.7205 1187

2 1 Red Barn Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $8,731.52 526,895,571.2373 1205

2 1 University Recreational Center Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $691,207.66 527,586,778.9000 1470

2 1 University Recreational Center Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $98,743.95 527,685,522.8535 1470

2 1 Radio-TV Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $17,537.35 527,703,060.2009 1148

2 1 Substation Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $1,939.14 527,704,999.3410 1455

2 1 Rozell Plant Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $37,613.07 527,742,612.4073 1460

2 1 Rozell Plant Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $263,291.46 528,005,903.8671 1460

2 1 Chemical Storage Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $3,619.73 528,009,523.5952 1410

2 1 Surplus Sales Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $7,235.20 528,016,758.7955 1610

2 1 Pavilion Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $94,293.49 528,111,052.2873 1345

2 2 Tawanka Commons Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $290,525.09 528,401,577.3727 1121

2 2 Senior Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $274,934.27 528,676,511.6381 1187

2 2 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $514,051.16 529,190,562.7952 1160

2 2 Monroe Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $257,038.64 529,447,601.4362 1118

2 2 Dressler Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $252,662.22 529,700,263.6597 1171

2 2 Streeter Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $264,336.36 529,964,600.0238 1465

2 2 Kingston Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $271,168.87 530,235,768.8931 1190

2 2 Morrison Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $348,959.25 530,584,728.1438 1463

2 2 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $147,262.34 530,731,990.4887 1605

2 3 Woodward Field Toilets Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $67,187.19 530,799,177.6748 1365

2 3 Louise Anderson Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $802,918.84 531,602,096.5158 1475

2 3 Showalter Hall Services Electrical Special Electrical Systems $369,714.81 531,971,811.3279 1103

2 3 Showalter Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,959,488.52 533,931,299.8527 1103

2 3 Cheney Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $858,965.94 534,790,265.7968 1163

2 3 Cheney Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $858,965.94 535,649,231.7409 1163

2 3 Carpenter Storage Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $57,096.90 535,706,328.6395 1414

2 3 Childcare Facility Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $168,048.83 535,874,377.4715 1154

2 3 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $21,076.51 535,895,453.9810 1435

2 3 Solid Waste Transfer Station Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $17,208.37 535,912,662.3518 1445

2 3 Childcare Facility Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $261,958.46 536,174,620.8079 1154

2 3 Woodward Field Toilets Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $67,187.19 536,241,807.9940 1365

2 3 Chemical Storage Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $8,790.77 536,250,598.7624 1410

2 3 Substation Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $51,387.21 536,301,985.9711 1455

2 3 Substation Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $51,387.21 536,353,373.1798 1455

2 3 Red Barn Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $231,385.18 536,584,758.3614 1205

2 3 Electric Storage Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $25,376.40 536,610,134.7608 1416

2 3 Practice Field Toilets Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $18,389.96 536,628,524.7190 1395

2 3 Practice Field Toilets Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $18,389.96 536,646,914.6772 1395

2 3 Red Barn Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $231,385.18 536,878,299.8588 1205

2 3 One Room School House Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $28,312.81 536,906,612.6701 1127

2 3 Monroe Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,362,304.81 538,268,917.4819 1118

2 3 Surplus Sales Building Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $122,998.41 538,391,915.8870 1610

2 3 One Room School House Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $28,312.81 538,420,228.6983 1127

2 3 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $21,076.51 538,441,305.2078 1435

2 3 Dressler Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $859,051.63 539,300,356.8335 1171

2 3 Chemical Storage Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $13,703.26 539,314,060.0892 1410

2 3 Electric Storage Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $25,376.40 539,339,436.4886 1416

2 3 Senior Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,457,151.62 540,796,588.1106 1187

2 3 Senior Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,457,151.62 542,253,739.7326 1187

2 3 Chemical Storage Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $13,703.26 542,267,442.9883 1410

2 3 Monroe Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,362,304.81 543,629,747.8001 1118

2 3 Solid Waste Transfer Station Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $17,208.37 543,646,956.1709 1445

2 3 Sutton Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $724,677.46 544,371,633.6332 1112

2 3 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $828,753.43 545,200,387.0678 1335

2 3 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $2,724,471.16 547,924,858.2289 1160

2 3 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $2,724,471.16 550,649,329.3900 1160

2 3 Carpenter Storage Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $57,096.90 550,706,426.2886 1414

2 3 Sutton Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $724,677.46 551,431,103.7509 1112

2 3 Childcare Facility Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $261,958.46 551,693,062.2070 1154

2 3 PE Classroom Building Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $926,048.25 552,619,110.4614 1325

2 3 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $780,490.44 553,399,600.8974 1605

2 3 Substation Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $32,965.38 553,432,566.2788 1455

2 3 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $780,490.44 554,213,056.7148 1605

2 3 Indian Education Center Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $97,948.37 554,311,005.0849 1193

2 3 President's House Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $47,857.94 554,358,863.0279 1184

2 3 Woodward Field Press Box Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $158,559.60 554,517,422.6258 1385

2 3 Radio-TV Building Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $464,739.68 554,982,162.3034 1148

2 4 Isle Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $922,665.42 555,904,827.7229 1178

2 4 P.E. Activities Building Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $514,933.93 556,419,761.6524 1303

2 4 Red Barn Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $371,089.45 556,790,851.1029 1205

2 4 University Recreational Center Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $938,067.48 557,728,918.5860 1470

2 4 Solid Waste Transfer Station Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $1,948.12 557,730,866.7035 1445

2 4 Senior Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $164,960.56 557,895,827.2679 1187

2 4 Senior Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $1,347,177.90 559,243,005.1633 1187

2 4 President's House Services HVAC Energy Supply $14,075.86 559,257,081.0278 1184

2 4 One Room School House Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $5,876.24 559,262,957.2717 1127

2 4 President's House Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $14,075.86 559,277,033.1362 1184

2 4 University Recreational Center Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $4,196,617.87 563,473,651.0027 1470

2 4 President's House Services HVAC Distribution Systems $68,971.74 563,542,622.7385 1184

2 4 One Room School House Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $3,205.22 563,545,827.9625 1127
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2 4 President's House Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $8,445.52 563,554,273.4815 1184

2 4 President's House Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $15,483.45 563,569,756.9327 1184

2 4 Woodward Field Press Box Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $17,950.14 563,587,707.0762 1385

2 4 Woodward Field Press Box Services HVAC Distribution Systems $146,592.83 563,734,299.9099 1385

2 4 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $565,456.28 564,299,756.1922 1160

2 4 Woodward Field Press Box Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $32,908.60 564,332,664.7882 1385

2 4 Huston Hall Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $143,295.62 564,475,960.4082 1124

2 4 One Room School House Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $5,342.04 564,481,302.4480 1127

2 4 University Recreational Center Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $543,091.72 565,024,394.1632 1470

2 4 Surbeck Services Services HVAC Distribution Systems $714,940.88 565,739,335.0442 1450

2 4 President's House Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $26,744.14 565,766,079.1865 1184

2 4 University Recreational Center Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $296,231.85 566,062,311.0354 1470

2 4 University Recreational Center Services HVAC Distribution Systems $2,419,226.68 568,481,537.7168 1470

2 4 Childcare Facility Services HVAC Distribution Systems $242,188.00 568,723,725.7199 1154

2 4 University Recreational Center Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $493,719.73 569,217,445.4527 1470

2 4 Louise Anderson Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $2,007,297.01 571,224,742.4673 1475

2 4 Surbeck Services Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $1,240,203.61 572,464,946.0818 1450

2 4 Surbeck Services Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $145,906.30 572,610,852.3846 1450

2 4 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services HVAC Energy Supply $514,051.16 573,124,903.5417 1160

2 4 John F Kennedy Library Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $5,951,452.53 579,076,356.0754 1169

2 4 Senior Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $302,427.70 579,378,783.7725 1187

2 4 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $308,430.70 579,687,214.4763 1160

2 4 University Recreation Center Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $135,196.87 579,822,411.3489 1470

2 4 One Room School House Services HVAC Energy Supply $5,342.04 579,827,753.3887 1127

2 4 One Room School House Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $45,407.34 579,873,160.7286 1127

2 4 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $1,251,729.97 581,124,890.7011 1605

2 4 Senior Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $274,934.27 581,399,824.9665 1187

2 4 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $147,262.34 581,547,087.3114 1605

2 4 Red Barn Services HVAC Distribution Systems $213,922.15 581,761,009.4574 1205

2 4 Red Barn Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $26,194.55 581,787,204.0068 1205

2 4 Aquatics Building Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $900,316.07 582,687,520.0737 1340

2 4 P.E. Activities Building Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $889,431.31 583,576,951.3827 1303

2 4 Aquatics Building Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $201,247.11 583,778,198.4950 1340

2 4 Senior Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $2,336,941.33 586,115,139.8278 1187

2 4 Aquatics Building Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $63,551.72 586,178,691.5501 1340

2 4 Pence Union Building Services HVAC Distribution Systems $2,613,975.58 588,792,667.1314 1172

2 4 Solid Waste Transfer Station Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $3,571.55 588,796,238.6801 1445

2 4 Solid Waste Transfer Station Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $27,598.33 588,823,837.0113 1445

2 4 University Recreation Center Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $73,743.75 588,897,580.7610 1470

2 4 University Recreation Center Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $122,906.25 589,020,487.0067 1470

2 4 University Recreation Center Services HVAC Distribution Systems $602,240.60 589,622,727.6084 1470

2 4 University Recreation Center Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $233,521.86 589,856,249.4730 1470

2 4 University Recreation Center Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $1,044,703.12 590,900,952.5959 1470

2 4 Solid Waste Transfer Station Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $6,169.04 590,907,121.6344 1445

2 4 Solid Waste Transfer Station Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $3,246.86 590,910,368.4968 1445

2 4 Pence Union Building Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $586,810.86 591,497,179.3538 1172

2 4 Dorothy Brewster Hall Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $147,262.34 591,644,441.6987 1605

2 4 Aquatics Building Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $105,919.53 591,750,361.2325 1340

2 4 Red Barn Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $43,657.58 591,794,018.8135 1205

2 4 Monroe Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $154,223.19 591,948,242.0029 1118

2 4 One Room School House Services HVAC Distribution Systems $26,176.00 591,974,417.9979 1127

2 4 Red Barn Services HVAC Energy Supply $43,657.58 592,018,075.5789 1205

2 4 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $4,369,434.98 596,387,510.5575 1160

2 4 Monroe Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $257,038.64 596,644,549.1985 1118

2 4 Red Barn Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $48,023.34 596,692,572.5384 1205

2 4 Monroe Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $282,742.51 596,975,315.0483 1118

2 5 Indian Education Center Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $9,240.41 596,984,555.4605 1193

2 5 University Recreational Center Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $839,323.61 597,823,879.0706 1470

2 5 Radio-TV Building Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $149,067.45 597,972,946.5242 1148

2 5 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $719,671.66 598,692,618.1824 1160

2 5 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $873,887.03 599,566,505.2164 1160

2 5 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $257,025.58 599,823,530.7949 1160

2 5 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $1,387,938.19 601,211,468.9860 1160

2 5 One Room School House Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $14,423.51 601,225,892.4942 1127

2 5 Woodward Field Press Box Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $80,775.65 601,306,668.1415 1385

2 5 President's House Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $38,004.84 601,344,672.9775 1184

2 5 Childcare Facility Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $84,024.42 601,428,697.3935 1154

2 5 Childcare Facility Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $133,450.54 601,562,147.9328 1154

2 5 Childcare Facility Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $133,450.54 601,695,598.4721 1154

2 5 Rozell Plant Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $507,776.38 602,203,374.8564 1460

2 5 Indian Education Center Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $49,898.23 602,253,273.0846 1193

2 5 Monroe Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $436,965.72 602,690,238.8079 1118

2 5 Monroe Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $128,519.32 602,818,758.1284 1118

2 5 Woodward Field Toilets Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $6,338.41 602,825,096.5421 1365

2 5 Rozell Plant Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $507,776.38 603,332,872.9264 1460

2 5 University Recreation Center Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $172,068.75 603,504,941.6796 1470

2 5 University Recreational Center Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $839,323.61 604,344,265.2897 1470

2 5 University Recreational Center Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $246,859.87 604,591,125.1561 1470

2 5 Indian Education Center Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $31,417.40 604,622,542.5599 1193

2 5 Sutton Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $68,365.80 604,690,908.3575 1112

2 5 One Room School House Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $9,081.47 604,699,989.8259 1127

2 5 Sutton Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $232,443.73 604,932,433.5556 1112

2 5 Sutton Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $369,175.32 605,301,608.8805 1112

2 5 Sutton Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $369,175.32 605,670,784.2054 1112

2 5 University Recreation Center Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $208,940.63 605,879,724.8391 1470

2 5 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $1,387,938.19 607,267,663.0302 1160
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2 5 Monroe Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $694,004.36 607,961,667.3945 1118

2 5 University Recreational Center Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $1,333,043.34 609,294,710.7374 1470

2 5 University Recreation Center Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $208,940.63 609,503,651.3711 1470

2 5 University Recreation Center Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $61,453.12 609,565,104.4940 1470

2 5 University Recreation Center Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $331,846.88 609,896,951.3734 1470

2 5 University Recreation Center Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $331,846.88 610,228,798.2528 1470

2 5 Woodward Field Press Box Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $80,775.65 610,309,573.9001 1385

2 5 Solid Waste Transfer Station Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $8,766.53 610,318,340.4290 1445

2 5 University Recreational Center Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $691,207.66 611,009,548.0917 1470

2 5 University Recreational Center Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $1,333,043.34 612,342,591.4346 1470

2 5 Senior Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $742,322.55 613,084,913.9870 1187

2 5 Woodward Field Press Box Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $14,958.45 613,099,872.4395 1385

2 5 Solid Waste Transfer Station Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $8,766.53 613,108,638.9684 1445

2 5 Senior Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $742,322.55 613,850,961.5208 1187

2 5 Monroe Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $694,004.36 614,544,965.8851 1118

2 5 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $6,760.39 614,551,726.2754 1435

2 5 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $10,737.09 614,562,463.3655 1435

2 5 Radio-TV Building Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $236,754.18 614,799,217.5498 1148

2 5 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $10,737.09 614,809,954.6399 1435

2 5 Woodward Field Toilets Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $34,227.44 614,844,182.0756 1365

2 5 Senior Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $467,388.29 615,311,570.3626 1187

2 5 Childcare Facility Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $24,713.06 615,336,283.4242 1154

2 5 Senior Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $137,467.13 615,473,750.5569 1187

2 5 Woodward Field Press Box Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $50,858.74 615,524,609.2992 1385

2 5 Solid Waste Transfer Station Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $5,519.67 615,530,128.9657 1445

2 5 Woodward Field Toilets Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $34,227.44 615,564,356.4014 1365

2 5 Woodward Field Toilets Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $21,550.61 615,585,907.0097 1365

2 5 One Room School House Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $14,423.51 615,600,330.5179 1127

2 6 Electric Storage Shell Roofing Projections $1,915.20 615,602,245.7180 1416

2 6 Grounds Covered Storage Shell Roofing Projections $3,495.24 615,605,740.9581 1415

2 6 Biology Boat Garage Shell Roofing Projections $4,385.98 615,610,126.9373 1485

2 6 Grounds Covered Storage Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $13,980.96 615,624,107.8978 1415

2 6 Pence Union Building Shell Roofing Projections $213,385.78 615,837,493.6753 1172

2 6 Visitor Center Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $15,130.08 615,852,623.7558 1109

2 6 Art Building Shell Roofing Projections $77,889.39 615,930,513.1470 1145

2 6 Cheney Hall Shell Roofing Projections $64,827.62 615,995,340.7693 1163

2 6 Biology Boat Garage Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $17,543.92 616,012,884.6859 1485

2 6 Pence Union Building Shell Roofing Roof Opening $533,464.41 616,546,349.0923 1172

2 6 Central Services Building Shell Roofing Roof Opening $39,174.82 616,585,523.9084 1405

2 6 University Theater Shell Roofing Roof Opening $189,208.29 616,774,732.1955 1151

2 6 Central Services Building Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $62,679.71 616,837,411.9057 1405

2 6 University Theater Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $302,733.28 617,140,145.1863 1151

2 6 Indian Education Center Shell Roofing Roof Opening $18,480.82 617,158,626.0107 1193

2 6 Pearce Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $305,599.09 617,464,225.0966 1170

2 6 University Theater Shell Roofing Projections $75,683.32 617,539,908.4167 1151

2 6 Morrison Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $348,959.25 617,888,867.6674 1463

2 6 Indian Education Center Shell Roofing Projections $7,392.33 617,896,259.9977 1193

2 6 Dryden Hall Shell Roofing Projections $72,079.21 617,968,339.2040 1480

2 6 Dorothy Brewster Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $147,262.34 618,115,601.5489 1605

2 6 Cadet Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $89,421.49 618,205,023.0380 1157

2 6 Indian Education Center Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $29,569.32 618,234,592.3590 1193

2 6 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Shell Roofing Projections $97,500.40 618,332,092.7624 1335

2 6 Streeter Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $264,336.36 618,596,429.1265 1465

2 6 Chemical Storage Shell Roofing Projections $1,034.21 618,597,463.3345 1410

2 6 Central Services Building Shell Roofing Projections $15,669.93 618,613,133.2620 1405

2 6 Chemical Storage Shell Roofing Roof Opening $2,585.52 618,615,718.7819 1410

2 6 Woodward Field Toilets Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $20,282.93 618,636,001.7072 1365

2 6 Dryden Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $180,198.00 618,816,199.7104 1480

2 6 Louise Anderson Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $377,844.16 619,194,043.8683 1475

2 6 Woodward Field Toilets Shell Roofing Roof Opening $12,676.83 619,206,720.6957 1365

2 6 Pence Union Building Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $853,543.11 620,060,263.8055 1172

2 6 Woodward Field Press Box Shell Roofing Projections $11,966.76 620,072,230.5683 1385

2 6 Woodward Field Press Box Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $47,867.05 620,120,097.6196 1385

2 6 Louise Anderson Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $236,152.58 620,356,250.2018 1475

2 6 Woodward Field Press Box Shell Roofing Roof Opening $29,916.91 620,386,167.1068 1385

2 6 Aquatics Building Shell Roofing Roof Opening $105,919.53 620,492,086.6406 1340

2 6 Woodward Field Toilets Shell Roofing Projections $5,070.73 620,497,157.3719 1365

2 6 Childcare Facility Shell Roofing Projections $19,770.45 620,516,927.8226 1154

2 6 Childcare Facility Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $79,081.80 620,596,009.6254 1154

2 6 Electric Storage Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $7,660.80 620,603,670.4257 1416

2 6 Chemical Storage Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $4,136.83 620,607,807.2578 1410

2 6 Dorothy Brewster Hall Shell Roofing Projections $58,904.94 620,666,712.1999 1605

2 6 Solid Waste Transfer Station Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $5,194.98 620,671,907.1801 1445

2 6 Childcare Facility Shell Roofing Roof Opening $49,426.12 620,721,333.3034 1154

2 6 Carpenter Storage Shell Roofing Projections $4,309.20 620,725,642.5036 1414

2 6 Louise Anderson Hall Shell Roofing Projections $94,461.04 620,820,103.5431 1475

2 6 Art Building Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $311,557.56 621,131,661.1080 1145

2 6 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $6,362.72 621,138,023.8282 1435

2 6 Cadet Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $55,888.43 621,193,912.2550 1157

2 6 Solid Waste Transfer Station Shell Roofing Roof Opening $3,246.86 621,197,159.1174 1445

2 6 Greenhouse Science Shell Roofing Projections $1,277.72 621,198,436.8363 1420

2 6 Cadet Hall Shell Roofing Projections $22,355.37 621,220,792.2086 1157

2 6 Greenhouse Science Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $5,110.88 621,225,903.0841 1420

2 6 Visitor Center Shell Roofing Roof Opening $9,456.30 621,235,359.3838 1109

2 6 Carpenter Storage Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $17,236.80 621,252,596.1844 1414

2 6 University Recreation Center Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $196,650.01 621,449,246.1913 1470

Eastern Washington University 51



Score
System 

Significance Rank
Facility Name Uniformat Category Level 1 Uniformat System Level 2 Uniformat Component Level 3

Estimated Project 
Cost

Project Cost Running 
Total

Fiscal Year 
Complete

Building 
Number

2 6 Art Building Shell Roofing Roof Opening $194,723.46 621,643,969.6558 1145

2 6 Aquatics Building Shell Roofing Projections $42,367.82 621,686,337.4723 1340

2 6 Huston Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $143,295.62 621,829,633.0923 1124

2 6 University Recreational Center Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $789,951.63 622,619,584.7199 1470

2 6 Aquatics Building Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $169,471.27 622,789,055.9858 1340

2 6 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Shell Roofing Projections $1,590.68 622,790,646.6659 1435

2 6 P.E. Activities Building Shell Roofing Roof Opening $468,121.75 623,258,768.4121 1303

2 6 Sutton Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $136,731.60 623,395,500.0073 1112

2 6 Sutton Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $218,770.57 623,614,270.5749 1112

2 6 Communications Center Shell Roofing Roof Opening $105,824.27 623,720,094.8475 1142

2 6 Music Building Shell Roofing Projections $99,521.62 623,819,616.4710 1139

2 6 Senior Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $274,934.27 624,094,550.7364 1187

2 6 Red Barn Shell Roofing Roof Opening $43,657.58 624,138,208.3174 1205

2 6 Music Building Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $398,086.49 624,536,294.8113 1139

2 6 Communications Center Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $169,318.85 624,705,613.6592 1142

2 6 Red Barn Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $69,852.13 624,775,465.7936 1205

2 6 Communications Center Shell Roofing Projections $42,329.71 624,817,795.5056 1142

2 6 Red Barn Shell Roofing Projections $17,463.03 624,835,258.5392 1205

2 6 Music Building Shell Roofing Roof Opening $248,804.04 625,084,062.5805 1139

2 6 Monroe Hall Shell Roofing Projections $102,815.46 625,186,878.0441 1118

2 6 Kingston Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $433,870.22 625,620,748.2653 1190

2 6 Rozell Plant Shell Roofing Roof Opening $188,065.32 625,808,813.5837 1460

2 6 Kingston Hall Shell Roofing Projections $108,467.56 625,917,281.1390 1190

2 6 PE Classroom Building Shell Roofing Projections $69,890.44 625,987,171.5774 1325

2 6 P.E. Activities Building Shell Roofing Projections $187,248.71 626,174,420.2889 1303

2 6 Rozell Plant Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $300,904.53 626,475,324.8194 1460

2 6 P.E. Activities Building Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $748,994.85 627,224,319.6656 1303

2 6 Radio-TV Building Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $140,298.78 627,364,618.4445 1148

2 6 Rozell Plant Shell Roofing Projections $75,226.13 627,439,844.5771 1460

2 6 PE Classroom Building Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $279,561.75 627,719,406.3309 1325

2 6 Radio-TV Building Shell Roofing Roof Opening $87,686.73 627,807,093.0616 1148

2 6 Radio-TV Building Shell Roofing Projections $35,074.69 627,842,167.7563 1148

2 6 John F Kennedy Library Shell Roofing Projections $280,068.36 628,122,236.1212 1169

2 6 Senior Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $439,894.86 628,562,130.9766 1187

2 6 Kingston Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $271,168.87 628,833,299.8459 1190

2 6 Monroe Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $257,038.64 629,090,338.4869 1118

2 6 Pavilion Shell Roofing Projections $188,586.98 629,278,925.4705 1345

2 6 Senior Hall Shell Roofing Projections $109,973.71 629,388,899.1843 1187

2 6 Monroe Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $411,261.85 629,800,161.0387 1118

2 7 Woodward Field Press Box Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $173,518.05 629,973,679.0863 1385

2 7 Rozell Plant Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $112,839.19 630,086,518.2809 1460

2 7 Governor Martin  House Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $41,228.87 630,127,747.1507 1196

2 7 Tawanka Commons Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $174,315.06 630,302,062.2073 1121

2 7 Chemical Storage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $6,722.35 630,308,784.5594 1410

2 7 Chemical Storage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $14,996.02 630,323,780.5748 1410

2 7 Chemical Storage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $1,551.31 630,325,331.8868 1410

2 7 Townhouse Apartments Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $121,463.28 630,446,795.1708 1210

2 7 Indian Education Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $11,088.50 630,457,883.6658 1193

2 7 Childcare Facility Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $286,671.51 630,744,555.1790 1154

2 7 John F Kennedy Library Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $420,102.53 631,164,657.7100 1169

2 7 Grounds Covered Storage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $22,719.06 631,187,376.7702 1415

2 7 Red Barn Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $113,509.72 631,300,886.4856 1205

2 7 Grounds Covered Storage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $50,680.98 631,351,567.4635 1415

2 7 Monroe Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $668,300.50 632,019,867.9589 1118

2 7 Hargreaves Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,715,747.81 633,735,615.7680 1181

2 7 Childcare Facility Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $128,507.93 633,864,123.6940 1154

2 7 Woodward Field Toilets Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $32,959.75 633,897,083.4468 1365

2 7 Greenhouse Science Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $18,526.92 633,915,610.3689 1420

2 7 Dressler Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $656,921.81 634,572,532.1782 1171

2 7 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $2,386.02 634,574,918.1982 1435

2 7 Electric Storage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $2,872.80 634,577,790.9982 1416

2 7 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $23,064.86 634,600,855.8572 1435

2 7 Cheney Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $940,000.45 635,540,856.3084 1163

2 7 Governor Martin  House Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $91,972.09 635,632,828.3981 1196

2 7 Tawanka Commons Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,685,045.48 637,317,873.8824 1121

2 7 Woodward Field Toilets Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $73,525.60 637,391,399.4811 1365

2 7 Electric Storage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $27,770.40 637,419,169.8800 1416

2 7 John F Kennedy Library Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $1,820,444.32 639,239,614.2028 1169

2 7 Governor Martin  House Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $9,514.35 639,249,128.5573 1196

2 7 Huston Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $831,114.59 640,080,243.1480 1124

2 7 Turnbull Research Lab Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $17,253.26 640,097,496.4051 1710

2 7 Turnbull Research Lab Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $166,781.48 640,264,277.8845 1710

2 7 Turnbull Research Lab Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $74,764.12 640,339,041.9997 1710

2 7 Rozell Plant Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,090,778.84 641,429,820.8396 1460

2 7 John F Kennedy Library Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $4,060,990.98 645,490,811.8207 1169

2 7 Monroe Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $154,223.19 645,645,035.0101 1118

2 7 Senior Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $164,960.56 645,809,995.5745 1187

2 7 President's House Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $36,597.25 645,846,592.8238 1184

2 7 Indian Education Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $48,050.15 645,894,642.9692 1193

2 7 Solid Waste Transfer Station Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $8,441.84 645,903,084.8118 1445

2 7 Solid Waste Transfer Station Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $18,831.80 645,921,916.6135 1445

2 7 Dorothy Brewster Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $854,121.59 646,776,038.2082 1605

2 7 PE Classroom Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,013,411.28 647,789,449.4883 1325

2 7 Sutton Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $82,038.96 647,871,488.4480 1112

2 7 Senior Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $1,594,618.73 649,466,107.1771 1187

2 7 Indian Education Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $107,188.78 649,573,295.9577 1193
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2 7 Pearce Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $794,557.66 650,367,853.6152 1170

2 7 Dorothy Brewster Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $382,882.11 650,750,735.7283 1605

2 7 Senior Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $714,829.12 651,465,564.8491 1187

2 7 Solid Waste Transfer Station Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $1,948.12 651,467,512.9666 1445

2 7 Sutton Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $355,502.16 651,823,015.1295 1112

2 7 Showalter Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $961,258.55 652,784,273.6823 1103

2 7 Red Barn Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $26,194.55 652,810,468.2317 1205

2 7 Morrison Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $907,294.09 653,717,762.3226 1463

2 7 Streeter Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $687,274.58 654,405,036.8989 1465

2 7 Dorothy Brewster Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $88,357.41 654,493,394.3086 1605

2 7 Rozell Plant Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $488,969.85 654,982,364.1576 1460

2 7 Greenhouse Science Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $1,916.58 654,984,280.7358 1420

2 7 Pavilion Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $1,225,815.36 656,210,096.0964 1345

2 7 Greenhouse Science Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $8,305.17 656,218,401.2688 1420

2 7 Carpenter Storage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $62,483.40 656,280,884.6662 1414

2 7 Carpenter Storage Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $6,463.80 656,287,348.4662 1414

2 7 Woodward Field Toilets Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $7,606.10 656,294,954.5629 1365

2 8 Monroe Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $1,233,785.52 657,528,740.0781 1118

2 8 Aquatics Building Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $508,413.78 658,037,153.8561 1340

2 8 Radio-TV Building Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $420,896.32 658,458,050.1765 1148

2 8 Woodward Field Toilets Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $91,273.16 658,549,323.3322 1365

2 8 Woodward Field Toilets Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $60,848.77 658,610,172.1058 1365

2 8 Aquatics Building Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $762,620.63 659,372,792.7334 1340

2 8 Electric Storage Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $34,473.60 659,407,266.3315 1416

2 8 Radio-TV Building Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $631,344.45 660,038,610.7794 1148

2 8 Communications Center Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $761,934.75 660,800,545.5260 1142

2 8 Communications Center Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $507,956.52 661,308,502.0500 1142

2 8 Dressler Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $1,212,778.71 662,521,280.7603 1171

2 8 PE Classroom Building Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $838,685.23 663,359,965.9891 1325

2 8 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $28,632.24 663,388,598.2275 1435

2 8 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $19,088.16 663,407,686.3874 1435

2 8 Greenhouse Science Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $22,998.94 663,430,685.3249 1420

2 8 Woodward Field Concessions Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $57,509.21 663,488,194.5369 1370

2 8 Science Building Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $3,715,576.91 667,203,771.4426 1166

2 8 Music Building Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,791,389.06 668,995,160.5030 1139

2 8 Dryden Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $864,950.44 669,860,110.9451 1480

2 8 Music Building Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $1,194,259.44 671,054,370.3805 1139

2 8 Childcare Facility Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $237,245.40 671,291,615.7796 1154

2 8 Art Building Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,402,008.92 672,693,624.6947 1145

2 8 Art Building Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $934,672.66 673,628,297.3531 1145

2 8 Surbeck Services Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,050,525.36 674,678,822.7115 1450

2 8 Kingston Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,952,415.82 676,631,238.5300 1190

2 8 Kingston Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $1,301,610.61 677,932,849.1430 1190

2 8 Monroe Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,850,678.18 679,783,527.3201 1118

2 8 Science Building Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $5,573,365.07 685,356,892.3902 1166

2 8 Central Services Building Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $282,058.67 685,638,951.0605 1405

2 8 Central Services Building Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $188,039.12 685,826,990.1838 1405

2 8 PE Classroom Building Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,258,027.78 687,085,017.9619 1325

2 8 Woodward Field Press Box Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $215,401.71 687,300,419.6731 1385

2 8 Cheney Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $777,931.44 688,078,351.1101 1163

2 8 Senior Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $1,319,684.51 689,398,035.6250 1187

2 8 Dryden Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,297,425.60 690,695,461.2211 1480

2 8 Dressler Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,819,167.97 692,514,629.1924 1171

2 8 Pearce Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $2,200,313.37 694,714,942.5652 1170

2 8 Pearce Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $1,466,875.66 696,181,818.2230 1170

2 8 Cheney Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,166,897.10 697,348,715.3181 1163

2 8 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $1,170,004.80 698,518,720.1136 1335

2 8 Rozell Plant Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $902,713.56 699,421,433.6701 1460

2 8 Greenhouse Science Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $15,332.63 699,436,766.2959 1420

2 8 Pence Union Building Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $2,560,629.23 701,997,395.5260 1172

2 8 Turnbull Research Lab Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $207,039.08 702,204,434.6010 1710

2 8 Electric Storage Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $22,982.40 702,227,417.0009 1416

2 8 Indian Education Center Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $88,707.96 702,316,124.9606 1193

2 8 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,755,007.10 704,071,132.0630 1335

2 8 Pence Union Building Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $3,840,943.65 707,912,075.7095 1172

2 8 Solid Waste Transfer Station Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $15,584.94 707,927,660.6494 1445

2 8 Indian Education Center Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $133,061.93 708,060,722.5820 1193

2 8 Tawanka Commons Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $2,091,780.57 710,152,503.1533 1121

2 8 Governor Martin  House Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $76,114.84 710,228,617.9890 1196

2 8 Solid Waste Transfer Station Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $23,377.41 710,251,995.3977 1445

2 8 Grounds Covered Storage Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $62,914.32 710,314,909.7142 1415

2 8 Chemical Storage Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $18,615.74 710,333,525.4572 1410

2 8 Chemical Storage Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $12,410.50 710,345,935.9532 1410

2 8 Grounds Covered Storage Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $41,942.88 710,387,878.8330 1415

2 8 P.E. Activities Building Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $3,370,476.50 713,758,355.3356 1303

2 8 One Room School House Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $25,641.79 713,783,997.1275 1127

2 8 Biology Boat Garage Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $52,631.75 713,836,628.8753 1485

2 8 Biology Boat Garage Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $78,947.62 713,915,576.4929 1485

2 8 Carpenter Storage Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $77,565.60 713,993,142.0886 1414

2 8 Surbeck Services Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $700,350.28 714,693,492.3637 1450

2 8 John F Kennedy Library Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $3,360,820.25 718,054,312.6119 1169

2 8 P.E. Activities Building Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $2,246,984.45 720,301,297.0632 1303

2 8 University Theater Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $908,199.81 721,209,496.8697 1151

2 8 Governor Martin  House Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $114,172.25 721,323,669.1174 1196

2 8 University Theater Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,362,299.64 722,685,968.7567 1151

2 8 Dorothy Brewster Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,060,288.86 723,746,257.6178 1605
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2 8 Pavilion Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $3,394,565.40 727,140,823.0155 1345

2 8 Dorothy Brewster Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $706,859.28 727,847,682.2928 1605

2 8 Rozell Plant Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $1,354,070.26 729,201,752.5575 1460

2 8 Pavilion Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $2,263,043.72 731,464,796.2731 1345

2 8 Carpenter Storage Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $51,710.40 731,516,506.6729 1414

2 8 Turnbull Research Lab Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $138,026.06 731,654,532.7300 1710

2 8 John F Kennedy Library Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $5,041,230.11 736,695,762.8415 1169

2 9 Streeter Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $449,371.85 737,145,134.6950 1465

2 9 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $414,376.72 737,559,511.4123 1335

2 9 Kingston Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $81,350.66 737,640,862.0756 1190

2 9 Pavilion Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $801,494.69 738,442,356.7615 1345

2 9 Pavilion Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $141,440.23 738,583,796.9937 1345

2 9 Science Building Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $1,315,933.55 739,899,730.5412 1166

2 9 President's House Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $23,928.97 739,923,659.5127 1184

2 9 Pearce Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $91,679.73 740,015,339.2413 1170

2 9 Cheney Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $275,517.40 740,290,856.6378 1163

2 9 Pearce Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $519,518.49 740,810,375.1237 1170

2 9 Cheney Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $48,620.71 740,858,995.8385 1163

2 9 P.E. Activities Building Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $140,436.53 740,999,432.3667 1303

2 9 Rozell Plant Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $56,419.60 741,055,851.9640 1460

2 9 Kingston Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $460,987.11 741,516,839.0771 1190

2 9 Dorothy Brewster Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $250,346.01 741,767,185.0826 1605

2 9 Indian Education Center Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $5,544.25 741,772,729.3301 1193

2 9 Rozell Plant Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $319,711.07 742,092,440.3960 1460

2 9 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $154,215.35 742,246,655.7479 1160

2 9 Louise Anderson Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $401,459.42 742,648,115.1684 1475

2 9 Morrison Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $104,687.78 742,752,802.9469 1463

2 9 University Theater Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $321,654.11 743,074,457.0597 1151

2 9 Dorothy Brewster Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $44,178.70 743,118,635.7645 1605

2 9 Aquatics Building Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $180,063.22 743,298,698.9858 1340

2 9 Central Services Building Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $11,752.45 743,310,451.4310 1405

2 9 Science Building Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $232,223.56 743,542,674.9876 1166

2 9 Huston Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $42,988.69 743,585,663.6749 1124

2 9 Dryden Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $54,059.40 743,639,723.0775 1480

2 9 Music Building Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $422,966.90 744,062,689.9802 1139

2 9 Huston Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $243,602.57 744,306,292.5529 1124

2 9 P.E. Activities Building Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $795,807.03 745,102,099.5824 1303

2 9 PE Classroom Building Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $52,417.83 745,154,517.4092 1325

2 9 Woodward Field Press Box Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $8,975.07 745,163,492.4810 1385

2 9 PE Classroom Building Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $297,034.37 745,460,526.8464 1325

2 9 Governor Martin  House Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $4,757.18 745,465,284.0236 1196

2 9 Governor Martin  House Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $26,957.34 745,492,241.3625 1196

2 9 Dressler Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $75,798.67 745,568,040.0319 1171

2 9 Dressler Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $429,525.81 745,997,565.8447 1171

2 9 Morrison Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $593,230.77 746,590,796.6164 1463

2 9 Senior Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $467,388.29 747,058,184.9034 1187

2 9 Aquatics Building Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $31,775.86 747,089,960.7645 1340

2 9 Carpenter Storage Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $3,231.90 747,093,192.6645 1414

2 9 President's House Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $4,222.76 747,097,415.4240 1184

2 9 Senior Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $82,480.28 747,179,895.7062 1187

2 9 Communications Center Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $179,901.28 747,359,796.9833 1142

2 9 Radio-TV Building Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $149,067.45 747,508,864.4369 1148

2 9 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $73,125.30 747,581,989.7366 1335

2 9 Streeter Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $79,300.91 747,661,290.6483 1465

2 9 Central Services Building Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $66,597.19 747,727,887.8408 1405

2 9 John F Kennedy Library Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $210,051.27 747,937,939.1063 1169

2 9 Carpenter Storage Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $18,314.10 747,956,253.2071 1414

2 9 Sutton Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $232,443.73 748,188,696.9368 1112

2 9 John F Kennedy Library Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $1,190,290.56 749,378,987.4957 1169

2 9 Woodward Field Press Box Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $50,858.74 749,429,846.2380 1385

2 9 Art Building Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $331,029.92 749,760,876.1530 1145

2 9 Sutton Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $41,019.48 749,801,895.6328 1112

2 9 Dryden Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $306,336.63 750,108,232.2617 1480

2 10 Dryden Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $937,029.66 751,045,261.9185 1480

2 10 Carpenter Storage Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $24,777.90 751,070,039.8182 1414

2 10 Rozell Plant Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $432,550.24 751,502,590.0611 1460

2 10 Monroe Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,336,600.99 752,839,191.0519 1118

2 10 Monroe Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $591,188.89 753,430,379.9406 1118

2 10 Carpenter Storage Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $56,019.60 753,486,399.5411 1414

2 10 Electric Storage Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $11,012.40 753,497,411.9410 1416

2 10 Red Barn Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $100,412.44 753,597,824.3797 1205

2 10 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $5,965.05 753,603,789.4295 1435

2 10 PE Classroom Building Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $908,575.68 754,512,365.1048 1325

2 10 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $20,678.84 754,533,043.9450 1435

2 10 Tawanka Commons Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $668,207.71 755,201,251.6576 1121

2 10 Governor Martin  House Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $82,457.74 755,283,709.3973 1196

2 10 Governor Martin  House Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $36,471.69 755,320,181.0892 1196

2 10 Chemical Storage Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $5,946.70 755,326,127.7851 1410

2 10 Radio-TV Building Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $455,971.02 755,782,098.8043 1148

2 10 Chemical Storage Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $13,444.70 755,795,543.5084 1410

2 10 Aquatics Building Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $550,781.60 756,346,325.1079 1340

2 10 Red Barn Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $227,019.43 756,573,344.5387 1205

2 10 President's Garage Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $10,967.10 756,584,311.6352 1185

2 10 Music Building Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $373,206.06 756,957,517.6972 1139

2 10 Morrison Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $523,438.88 757,480,956.5733 1463

2 10 Art Building Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,012,562.06 758,493,518.6320 1145
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2 10 Music Building Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,293,781.07 759,787,299.7025 1139

2 10 Red Barn Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $65,486.37 759,852,786.0740 1205

2 10 P.E. Activities Building Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $2,434,233.18 762,287,019.2587 1303

2 10 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $9,146.41 762,296,165.6686 1435

2 10 Surplus Sales Building Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $83,204.80 762,379,370.4677 1610

2 10 Pavilion Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $2,451,630.72 764,831,001.1888 1345

2 10 Dorothy Brewster Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $765,764.23 765,596,765.4150 1605

2 10 Rozell Plant Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $977,939.70 766,574,705.1129 1460

2 10 Dorothy Brewster Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $338,703.40 766,913,408.5143 1605

2 10 Solid Waste Transfer Station Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $7,467.78 766,920,876.2980 1445

2 10 Monroe Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $385,557.96 767,306,434.2595 1118

2 10 Aquatics Building Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $243,614.93 767,550,049.1932 1340

2 10 Woodward Field Toilets Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $65,919.51 767,615,968.6987 1365

2 10 President's House Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $32,374.49 767,648,343.1879 1184

2 10 Louise Anderson Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,227,993.48 768,876,336.6681 1475

2 10 Louise Anderson Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $543,150.95 769,419,487.6203 1475

2 10 Communications Center Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $550,286.24 769,969,773.8612 1142

2 10 University Theater Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $983,883.14 770,953,656.9967 1151

2 10 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,267,505.21 772,221,162.2069 1335

2 10 Tawanka Commons Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $435,787.63 772,656,949.8349 1121

2 10 Sutton Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $711,004.33 773,367,954.1606 1112

2 10 Communications Center Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $158,736.41 773,526,690.5694 1142

2 10 John F Kennedy Library Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $3,640,888.65 777,167,579.2151 1169

2 10 Childcare Facility Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $74,139.18 777,241,718.4000 1154

2 10 Childcare Facility Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $113,680.09 777,355,398.4863 1154

2 10 Sutton Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $314,482.68 777,669,881.1630 1112

2 10 Childcare Facility Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $257,015.85 777,926,897.0151 1154

2 10 Kingston Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,410,078.18 779,336,975.1960 1190

2 10 Woodward Field Press Box Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $44,875.36 779,381,850.5534 1385

2 10 Indian Education Center Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $27,721.24 779,409,571.7899 1193

2 10 Grounds Covered Storage Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $45,438.12 779,455,009.9103 1415

2 10 Tawanka Commons Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,510,730.51 780,965,740.4191 1121

2 10 Williamson Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $379,740.98 781,345,481.3976 1133

2 10 Senior Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $412,401.40 781,757,882.7957 1187

2 10 Woodward Field Toilets Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $29,156.70 781,787,039.4995 1365

2 10 John F Kennedy Library Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $1,610,393.02 783,397,432.5242 1169

2 10 Indian Education Center Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $42,505.90 783,439,938.4212 1193

2 10 President's House Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $73,194.50 783,513,132.9198 1184

2 10 Kingston Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $623,688.41 784,136,821.3343 1190

2 10 Indian Education Center Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $96,100.29 784,232,921.6251 1193

2 10 Central Services Building Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $90,102.08 784,323,023.7044 1405

2 10 Turnbull Research Lab Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $149,528.23 784,472,551.9347 1710

2 10 Surbeck Services Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $758,712.81 785,231,264.7418 1450

2 10 Senior Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,429,658.24 786,660,922.9834 1187

2 10 Senior Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $632,348.83 787,293,271.8092 1187

2 10 Turnbull Research Lab Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $66,137.49 787,359,409.2945 1710

2 10 Turnbull Research Lab Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $43,133.14 787,402,542.4360 1710

2 11 Music Building Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $1,069,857.44 788,472,399.8739 1139

2 11 Carpenter Storage Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $46,323.90 788,518,723.7749 1414

2 11 Kingston Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $596,571.52 789,115,295.2974 1190

2 11 Substation Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $41,691.51 789,156,986.8083 1455

2 11 Governor Martin  House Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $34,885.97 789,191,872.7742 1196

2 11 Tawanka Commons Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $726,312.74 789,918,185.5147 1121

2 11 University Theater Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $813,595.68 790,731,781.1952 1151

2 11 Governor Martin  House Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $68,186.21 790,799,967.4039 1196

2 11 Turnbull Research Lab Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $63,261.94 790,863,229.3459 1710

2 11 Woodward Field Press Box Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $65,817.19 790,929,046.5379 1385

2 11 Kingston Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $1,166,026.20 792,095,072.7415 1190

2 11 Greenhouse Science Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $13,735.48 792,108,808.2191 1420

2 11 Carpenter Storage Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $23,700.60 792,132,508.8187 1414

2 11 PE Classroom Building Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $436,815.23 792,569,324.0447 1325

2 11 Surbeck Services Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $320,993.87 792,890,317.9163 1450

2 11 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $8,748.74 792,899,066.6561 1435

2 11 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $17,099.81 792,916,166.4665 1435

2 11 Surbeck Services Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $627,397.14 793,543,563.6038 1450

2 11 Aquatics Building Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $264,798.84 793,808,362.4482 1340

2 11 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $1,285,127.94 795,093,490.3887 1160

2 11 PE Classroom Building Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $384,397.39 795,477,887.7798 1325

2 11 Rozell Plant Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $413,743.71 795,891,631.4874 1460

2 11 PE Classroom Building Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $751,322.20 796,642,953.6905 1325

2 11 Sutton Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $300,809.51 796,943,763.2051 1112

2 11 Aquatics Building Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $233,022.98 797,176,786.1834 1340

2 11 University Theater Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $473,020.74 797,649,806.9189 1151

2 11 Woodward Field Press Box Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $128,642.70 797,778,449.6175 1385

2 11 John F Kennedy Library Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $1,540,375.93 799,318,825.5429 1169

2 11 Solid Waste Transfer Station Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $13,961.51 799,332,787.0519 1445

2 11 Woodward Field Concessions Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $17,572.26 799,350,359.3118 1370

2 11 Greenhouse Science Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $7,027.45 799,357,386.7652 1420

2 11 Substation Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $21,330.54 799,378,717.3048 1455

2 11 Aquatics Building Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $455,454.02 799,834,171.3258 1340

2 11 Townhouse Apartments Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $506,097.02 800,340,268.3457 1210

2 11 John F Kennedy Library Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $3,010,734.88 803,351,003.2275 1169

2 11 Turnbull Research Lab Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $123,648.35 803,474,651.5735 1710

2 11 Rozell Plant Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $808,680.91 804,283,332.4883 1460

2 11 Huston Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $315,250.37 804,598,582.8576 1124

2 11 Woodward Field Concessions Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $34,345.78 804,632,928.6396 1370
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2 11 Electric Storage Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $20,588.40 804,653,517.0400 1416

2 11 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $536,252.19 805,189,769.2304 1335

2 11 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $2,210,420.10 807,400,189.3302 1160

2 11 Dorothy Brewster Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $633,228.12 808,033,417.4488 1605

2 11 Radio-TV Building Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $192,910.81 808,226,328.2596 1148

2 11 Monroe Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $642,596.63 808,868,924.8861 1118

2 11 President's House Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $35,189.66 808,904,114.5487 1184

2 11 Senior Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $604,855.39 809,508,969.9428 1187

2 11 P.E. Activities Building Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $1,029,867.86 810,538,837.8018 1303

2 11 President's House Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $60,526.22 810,599,364.0226 1184

2 11 Senior Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $1,182,217.41 811,781,581.4304 1187

2 11 P.E. Activities Building Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $2,012,923.62 813,794,505.0523 1303

2 11 Senior Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $687,335.69 814,481,840.7414 1187

2 11 Radio-TV Building Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $377,052.96 814,858,893.7046 1148

2 11 Central Services Building Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $168,451.72 815,027,345.4235 1405

2 11 Electric Storage Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $10,533.60 815,037,879.0233 1416

2 11 President's House Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $30,966.90 815,068,845.9257 1184

2 11 Central Services Building Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $86,184.60 815,155,030.5227 1405

2 11 Dryden Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $396,435.61 815,551,466.1364 1480

2 11 Dryden Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $774,851.46 816,326,317.5937 1480

2 11 Tawanka Commons Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $1,249,257.94 817,575,575.5311 1121

2 11 Sutton Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $341,829.00 817,917,404.5319 1112

2 11 University Recreational Center Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $1,234,299.38 819,151,703.9098 1470

2 11 Tawanka Commons Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $639,155.20 819,790,859.1084 1121

2 11 University Recreation Center Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $307,265.63 820,098,124.7341 1470

2 11 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $1,048,129.32 821,146,254.0565 1335

2 11 Childcare Facility Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $108,737.47 821,254,991.5295 1154

2 11 Turnbull Research Lab Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $71,888.57 821,326,880.1014 1710

2 11 Indian Education Center Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $40,657.81 821,367,537.9157 1193

2 11 Chemical Storage Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $5,688.14 821,373,226.0596 1410

2 11 Art Building Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $837,310.94 822,210,537.0039 1145

2 11 Indian Education Center Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $79,467.55 822,290,004.5531 1193

2 11 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $609,377.50 822,899,382.0545 1335

2 11 Williamson Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $709,950.55 823,609,332.6022 1133

2 11 Art Building Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $428,391.63 824,037,724.2313 1145

2 11 Woodward Field Toilets Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $27,889.02 824,065,613.2521 1365

2 11 Communications Center Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $455,044.40 824,520,657.6497 1142

2 11 Dorothy Brewster Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $323,977.16 824,844,634.8139 1605

2 11 Governor Martin  House Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $39,643.14 824,884,277.9577 1196

2 11 Chemical Storage Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $11,117.74 824,895,395.6939 1410

2 11 Red Barn Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $109,143.96 825,004,539.6504 1205

2 11 University Theater Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $416,258.24 825,420,797.8892 1151

2 11 Communications Center Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $232,813.40 825,653,611.2928 1142

2 11 Solid Waste Transfer Station Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $7,143.10 825,660,754.3902 1445

2 11 Music Building Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $547,368.90 826,208,123.2904 1139

2 11 Grounds Covered Storage Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $37,573.83 826,245,697.1212 1415

2 11 Cheney Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $696,896.93 826,942,594.0511 1163

2 11 Grounds Covered Storage Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $19,223.82 826,961,817.8708 1415

2 11 Woodward Field Toilets Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $54,510.36 827,016,328.2319 1365

2 12 John F Kennedy Library Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $210,051.27 827,226,379.4974 1169

2 12 Martin Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $211,374.24 827,437,753.7413 1130

2 12 Greenhouse Science Special Construction Special Construction Integrated Constr. & Special Constr. Systems $3,194.30 827,440,948.0382 1420

2 12 Sutton Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $41,019.48 827,481,967.5180 1112

2 12 Dorothy Brewster Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $44,178.70 827,526,146.2228 1605

2 12 Monroe Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $77,111.59 827,603,257.8175 1118

2 12 Tawanka Commons Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $203,367.57 827,806,625.3881 1121

2 12 Childcare Facility Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $14,827.84 827,821,453.2255 1154

2 12 Art Building Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $136,306.43 827,957,759.6579 1145

2 12 Cheney Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $48,620.71 828,006,380.3727 1163

2 12 Visitor Center Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $6,619.41 828,012,999.7828 1109

2 12 Isle Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $131,809.35 828,144,809.1360 1178

2 12 Tawanka Commons Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $87,157.53 828,231,966.6643 1121

2 12 Rozell Plant Special Construction Special Construction Special Controls and Instrumentation $188,065.32 828,420,031.9827 1460

2 12 Showalter Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $258,800.38 828,678,832.3649 1103

2 12 Music Building Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $174,162.84 828,852,995.2031 1139

2 12 Senior Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $192,454.00 829,045,449.1991 1187

2 12 Indian Education Center Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $5,544.25 829,050,993.4466 1193

2 12 John F Kennedy Library Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $490,119.63 829,541,113.0770 1169

2 12 Rozell Plant Special Construction Special Construction Integrated Constr. & Special Constr. Systems $188,065.32 829,729,178.3954 1460

2 12 Rozell Plant Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $56,419.60 829,785,597.9927 1460

2 12 Huston Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $100,306.94 829,885,904.9320 1124

2 13 Woodward Field Toilets Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $53,242.68 829,939,147.6077 1365

2 13 President's Garage Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $8,858.04 829,948,005.6469 1185

2 13 P.E. Activities Building Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $1,310,740.96 831,258,746.6059 1303

2 13 Sutton Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $382,848.49 831,641,595.0929 1112

2 13 Dorothy Brewster Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $618,501.85 832,260,096.9468 1605

2 13 Dorothy Brewster Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $412,334.59 832,672,431.5344 1605

2 13 Senior Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $769,815.98 833,442,247.5185 1187

2 13 Central Services Building Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $164,534.23 833,606,781.7477 1405

2 13 Hargreaves Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,242,438.09 834,849,219.8354 1181

2 13 Louise Anderson Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $991,840.85 835,841,060.6894 1475

2 13 Solid Waste Transfer Station Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $9,091.22 835,850,151.9046 1445

2 13 John F Kennedy Library Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $2,940,717.65 838,790,869.5566 1169

2 13 Pearce Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $855,677.49 839,646,547.0426 1170

2 13 Grounds Covered Storage Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $36,700.02 839,683,247.0616 1415

2 13 Cheney Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $453,793.35 840,137,040.4099 1163
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2 13 Jim Thorpe Fieldhouse Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,023,754.17 841,160,794.5833 1335

2 13 Kingston Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $759,272.87 841,920,067.4577 1190

2 13 Chemical Storage Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $7,239.46 841,927,306.9138 1410

2 13 Pearce Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,283,516.17 843,210,823.0859 1170

2 13 Tawanka Commons Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,220,205.37 844,431,028.4552 1121

2 13 Pence Union Building Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $2,240,550.53 846,671,578.9819 1172

2 13 One Room School House Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $14,957.71 846,686,536.6942 1127

2 13 Central Services Building Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $109,689.49 846,796,226.1852 1405

2 13 Martin Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,268,245.41 848,064,471.5922 1130

2 13 Dryden Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $756,831.62 848,821,303.2123 1480

2 13 Pavilion Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $1,320,108.86 850,141,412.0756 1345

2 13 Pavilion Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,980,163.21 852,121,575.2828 1345

2 13 P.E. Activities Building Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,966,111.35 854,087,686.6341 1303

2 13 Dressler Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $707,454.26 854,795,140.8975 1171

2 13 Hargreaves Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $828,292.10 855,623,432.9927 1181

2 13 Dressler Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,061,181.35 856,684,614.3407 1171

2 13 Grounds Covered Storage Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $24,466.68 856,709,081.0211 1415

2 13 Electric Storage Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $13,406.40 856,722,487.4213 1416

2 13 Communications Center Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $444,461.95 857,166,949.3700 1142

2 13 University Theater Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $794,674.81 857,961,624.1831 1151

2 13 Morrison Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,465,628.87 859,427,253.0492 1463

2 13 Electric Storage Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $20,109.60 859,447,362.6487 1416

2 13 Louise Anderson Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $661,227.27 860,108,589.9140 1475

2 13 Aquatics Building Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $296,574.71 860,405,164.6244 1340

2 13 Cheney Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $680,689.99 861,085,854.6167 1163

2 13 Carpenter Storage Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $30,164.40 861,116,019.0173 1414

2 13 Kingston Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,138,909.26 862,254,928.2784 1190

2 13 John F Kennedy Library Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $1,960,478.52 864,215,406.8000 1169

2 13 Rozell Plant Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $526,582.92 864,741,989.7196 1460

2 13 Surbeck Services Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $408,537.67 865,150,527.3892 1450

2 13 Greenhouse Science Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $8,944.03 865,159,471.4211 1420

2 13 Carpenter Storage Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $45,246.60 865,204,718.0199 1414

2 13 Williamson Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $693,440.04 865,898,158.0568 1133

2 13 Solid Waste Transfer Station Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $13,636.82 865,911,794.8789 1445

2 13 Woodward Field Toilets Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $35,495.12 865,947,289.9976 1365

2 13 Biology Boat Garage Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $46,052.78 865,993,342.7759 1485

2 13 Woodward Field Concessions Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $33,547.04 866,026,889.8172 1370

2 13 Greenhouse Science Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $13,416.05 866,040,305.8645 1420

2 13 PE Classroom Building Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $733,849.56 866,774,155.4234 1325

2 13 PE Classroom Building Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $489,233.06 867,263,388.4844 1325

2 13 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $11,134.76 867,274,523.2446 1435

2 13 Huston Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $601,841.61 867,876,364.8539 1124

2 13 Governor Martin  House Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $66,600.48 867,942,965.3337 1196

2 13 Radio-TV Building Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $368,284.27 868,311,249.6059 1148

2 13 Chemical Storage Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $10,859.18 868,322,108.7896 1410

2 13 Science Building Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $3,251,129.72 871,573,238.5100 1166

2 13 Rozell Plant Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $789,874.34 872,363,112.8544 1460

2 13 Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $16,702.14 872,379,814.9940 1435

2 13 Music Building Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,044,976.98 873,424,791.9768 1139

2 13 Pence Union Building Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $1,493,700.42 874,918,492.3942 1172

2 13 Art Building Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $817,838.56 875,736,330.9522 1145

2 13 Tawanka Commons Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $813,470.28 876,549,801.2345 1121

2 13 Science Building Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $2,167,419.91 878,717,221.1442 1166

2 13 Aquatics Building Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $444,862.05 879,162,083.1901 1340

2 13 Greenhouse Boneyard Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $10,868.99 879,172,952.1771 1425

2 13 Woodward Field Press Box Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $83,767.34 879,256,719.5154 1385

2 13 Turnbull Research Lab Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $120,772.80 879,377,492.3127 1710

2 13 Turnbull Research Lab Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $80,515.20 879,458,007.5145 1710

2 13 Streeter Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,110,212.74 880,568,220.2538 1465

2 13 Surbeck Services Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $612,806.48 881,181,026.7310 1450

1 1 University Recreation Center Services Fire Protection Stand-Pipe and Hose Systems $24,581.25 881,205,607.9819 1470

1 1 University Recreation Center Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $24,581.25 881,230,189.2328 1470

1 1 University Recreation Center Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $24,581.25 881,254,770.4837 1470

1 1 University Recreation Center Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $172,068.75 881,426,839.2369 1470

1 1 Snyamncut Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $97,208.64 881,524,047.8763 1467

1 1 Patterson Hall Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $148,128.76 881,672,176.6315 1175

1 1 Visitor Center Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $1,891.26 881,674,067.8916 1109

1 1 Patterson Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $1,036,901.27 882,710,969.1606 1175

1 1 Patterson Hall Services Fire Protection Stand-Pipe and Hose Systems $148,128.76 882,859,097.9158 1175

1 1 Patterson Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $148,128.76 883,007,226.6710 1175

1 1 Snyamncut Hall Services Fire Protection Stand-Pipe and Hose Systems $97,208.64 883,104,435.3104 1467

1 1 Central Services Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $7,834.96 883,112,270.2742 1405

1 1 Central Services Building Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $7,834.96 883,120,105.2380 1405

1 1 Kingston Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $54,233.78 883,174,339.0156 1190

1 1 Pence Union Building Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $106,692.89 883,281,031.9043 1172

1 1 Pence Union Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $746,850.21 884,027,882.1130 1172

1 1 Pence Union Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $106,692.89 884,134,575.0017 1172

1 1 Pence Union Building Services Fire Protection Stand-Pipe and Hose Systems $106,692.89 884,241,267.8904 1172

1 1 University Recreational Center Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $691,207.66 884,932,475.5531 1470

1 1 PE Classroom Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $244,616.53 885,177,092.0836 1325

1 1 University Recreational Center Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $98,743.95 885,275,836.0371 1470

1 1 PE Classroom Building Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Specialties $34,945.22 885,310,781.2563 1325

1 1 Snyamncut Hall Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $97,208.64 885,407,989.8957 1467

1 1 Snyamncut Hall Services Fire Protection Fire Protection Sprinkler Systems $680,460.46 886,088,450.3602 1467

1 1 University Recreational Center Services Fire Protection Special Fire Protection Systems $98,743.95 886,187,194.3137 1470

1 1 University Recreational Center Services Fire Protection Stand-Pipe and Hose Systems $98,743.95 886,285,938.2672 1470
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1 2 University Recreational Center Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $493,719.73 886,779,658.0000 1470

1 2 Snyamncut Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $486,043.16 887,265,701.1630 1467

1 2 University Recreational Center Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $493,719.73 887,759,420.8958 1470

1 2 University Recreation Center Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $122,906.25 887,882,327.1415 1470

1 2 Hargreaves Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $295,818.59 888,178,145.7312 1181

1 2 Patterson Hall Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $740,643.72 888,918,789.4554 1175

1 2 Pence Union Building Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $533,464.41 889,452,253.8618 1172

1 2 University Recreation Center Services Vertical Transportation Elevators and Lifts $122,906.25 889,575,160.1075 1470

1 3 University Recreation Center Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $651,403.11 890,226,563.2166 1470

1 3 Central Services Building Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $133,194.39 890,359,757.6017 1405

1 3 Snyamncut Hall Services Electrical Special Electrical Systems $486,043.16 890,845,800.7647 1467

1 3 Pavilion Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $1,602,989.37 892,448,790.1364 1345

1 3 University Recreational Center Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $1,678,647.22 894,127,437.3566 1470

1 3 Tawanka Commons Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $987,785.37 895,115,222.7226 1121

1 3 University Recreational Center Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $2,616,714.61 897,731,937.3339 1470

1 3 PE Classroom Building Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $926,048.25 898,657,985.5883 1325

1 3 Surbeck Services Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $496,081.47 899,154,067.0558 1450

1 3 Aquatics Building Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $360,126.44 899,514,193.4984 1340

1 3 Woodward Field Press Box Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $101,717.48 899,615,910.9831 1385

1 3 Pence Union Building Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $2,827,361.38 902,443,272.3667 1172

1 3 Huston Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $487,205.15 902,930,477.5121 1124

1 3 Townhouse Apartments Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $688,291.97 903,618,769.4863 1210

1 3 Pence Union Building Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $2,827,361.38 906,446,130.8699 1172

1 3 Snyamncut Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $2,576,028.79 909,022,159.6612 1467

1 3 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $1,747,774.07 910,769,933.7293 1160

1 3 Hargreaves Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $1,567,838.54 912,337,772.2711 1181

1 3 Snyamncut Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $1,652,546.88 913,990,319.1522 1467

1 3 Pence Union Building Services Electrical Special Electrical Systems $533,464.41 914,523,783.5586 1172

1 3 University Recreational Center Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $2,616,714.61 917,140,498.1699 1470

1 3 Hargreaves Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $1,005,783.28 918,146,281.4519 1181

1 3 Kingston Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $921,974.23 919,068,255.6782 1190

1 3 Pence Union Building Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $1,813,779.12 920,882,034.7990 1172

1 3 Visitor Center Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $50,118.39 920,932,153.1878 1109

1 3 Senior Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $934,776.57 921,866,929.7619 1187

1 3 University Recreational Center Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $1,678,647.22 923,545,576.9821 1470

1 3 Patterson Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $3,925,411.78 927,470,988.7615 1175

1 3 Patterson Hall Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $3,925,411.78 931,396,400.5409 1175

1 3 Patterson Hall Services Electrical Special Electrical Systems $740,643.72 932,137,044.2651 1175

1 3 University Recreation Center Services Electrical Special Electrical Systems $122,906.25 932,259,950.5108 1470

1 3 One Room School House Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $18,162.94 932,278,113.4476 1127

1 3 Visitor Center Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $32,151.42 932,310,264.8689 1109

1 3 University Recreation Center Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $651,403.11 932,961,667.9780 1470

1 3 University Recreation Center Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $651,403.11 933,613,071.0871 1470

1 3 University Recreational Center Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $2,616,714.61 936,229,785.6984 1470

1 3 Sutton Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $464,887.46 936,694,673.1578 1112

1 3 University Recreational Center Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $2,616,714.61 939,311,387.7691 1470

1 3 University Recreation Center Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $417,881.27 939,729,269.0366 1470

1 3 Hargreaves Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $1,567,838.54 941,297,107.5784 1181

1 3 Patterson Hall Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $2,518,188.86 943,815,296.4337 1175

1 3 University Recreation Center Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $651,403.11 944,466,699.5428 1470

1 3 University Recreation Center Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $417,881.27 944,884,580.8103 1470

1 3 Rozell Plant Services Electrical Communication and Security Systems $639,422.13 945,524,002.9420 1460

1 3 Snyamncut Hall Services Electrical Lighting and Branch Wiring $2,576,028.79 948,100,031.7333 1467

1 3 University Recreational Center Services Electrical Special Electrical Systems $493,719.73 948,593,751.4661 1470

1 3 Visitor Center Services Electrical Electrical Service and Distribution $50,118.39 948,643,869.8549 1109

1 4 University Recreational Center Services HVAC Energy Supply $493,719.73 949,137,589.5877 1470

1 4 University Recreational Center Services HVAC Energy Supply $493,719.73 949,631,309.3205 1470

1 4 Woodward Field Toilets Services HVAC Distribution Systems $62,116.45 949,693,425.7747 1365

1 4 Woodward Field Toilets Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $107,753.04 949,801,178.8115 1365

1 4 Woodward Field Toilets Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $13,944.51 949,815,123.3219 1365

1 4 University Recreational Center Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $4,196,617.87 954,011,741.1884 1470

1 4 University Recreational Center Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $543,091.72 954,554,832.9036 1470

1 4 University Recreational Center Services HVAC Distribution Systems $2,419,226.68 956,974,059.5850 1470

1 4 PE Classroom Building Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $104,835.65 957,078,895.2386 1325

1 4 PE Classroom Building Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $192,198.70 957,271,093.9341 1325

1 4 University Recreational Center Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $493,719.73 957,764,813.6669 1470

1 4 PE Classroom Building Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $1,485,171.76 959,249,985.4289 1325

1 4 PE Classroom Building Services HVAC Distribution Systems $856,157.81 960,106,143.2368 1325

1 4 University Recreational Center Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $296,231.85 960,402,375.0857 1470

1 4 University Recreational Center Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $938,067.48 961,340,442.5688 1470

1 4 University Recreation Center Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $122,906.25 961,463,348.8145 1470

1 4 Woodward Field Concessions Services HVAC Distribution Systems $39,138.21 961,502,487.0289 1370

1 4 Woodward Field Concessions Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $8,786.13 961,511,273.1588 1370

1 4 Patterson Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $444,386.25 961,955,659.4071 1175

1 4 Visitor Center Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $5,673.78 961,961,333.1871 1109

1 4 Woodward Field Concessions Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $67,892.82 962,029,226.0105 1370

1 4 Snyamncut Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $2,381,611.49 964,410,837.5003 1467

1 4 Patterson Hall Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $740,643.72 965,151,481.2245 1175

1 4 Visitor Center Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $10,401.93 965,161,883.1543 1109

1 4 Visitor Center Services HVAC Distribution Systems $46,335.87 965,208,219.0225 1109

1 4 University Recreation Center Services HVAC Energy Supply $122,906.25 965,331,125.2682 1470

1 4 Snyamncut Hall Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $486,043.16 965,817,168.4312 1467

1 4 University Recreation Center Services HVAC Distribution Systems $602,240.60 966,419,409.0329 1470

1 4 Snyamncut Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $486,043.16 966,905,452.1959 1467

1 4 Snyamncut Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $4,131,367.02 971,036,819.2175 1467

1 4 Snyamncut Hall Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $923,482.00 971,960,301.2182 1467
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1 4 University Recreation Center Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $73,743.75 972,034,044.9679 1470

1 4 University Recreation Center Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $1,044,703.12 973,078,748.0908 1470

1 4 Snyamncut Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $534,647.49 973,613,395.5792 1467

1 4 University Recreation Center Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $233,521.86 973,846,917.4438 1470

1 4 University Recreation Center Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $135,196.87 973,982,114.3164 1470

1 4 Visitor Center Services HVAC Energy Supply $9,456.30 973,991,570.6161 1109

1 4 Pence Union Building Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $4,534,447.60 978,526,018.2194 1172

1 4 Patterson Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $3,629,154.23 982,155,172.4539 1175

1 4 Hargreaves Hall Services HVAC Distribution Systems $1,449,511.08 983,604,683.5378 1181

1 4 Hargreaves Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $2,514,458.09 986,119,141.6327 1181

1 4 Hargreaves Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $325,400.45 986,444,542.0869 1181

1 4 Patterson Hall Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $814,708.11 987,259,250.1973 1175

1 4 Patterson Hall Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $1,407,223.06 988,666,473.2594 1175

1 4 Patterson Hall Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $6,295,471.86 994,961,945.1216 1175

1 4 Visitor Center Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $9,456.30 994,971,401.4213 1109

1 4 Hargreaves Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $295,818.59 995,267,220.0110 1181

1 4 Snyamncut Hall Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $291,625.91 995,558,845.9179 1467

1 4 Pence Union Building Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $1,013,582.36 996,572,428.2801 1172

1 4 Practice Field Toilets Services HVAC Energy Supply $3,469.80 996,575,898.0835 1395

1 4 University Recreation Center Services HVAC Energy Supply $122,906.25 996,698,804.3292 1470

1 4 Practice Field Toilets Services HVAC Terminal and Package Units $3,816.78 996,702,621.1130 1395

1 4 Practice Field Toilets Services HVAC Special HVAC Systems and Equipment $6,592.63 996,709,213.7394 1395

1 4 Patterson Hall Services HVAC Energy Supply $740,643.72 997,449,857.4636 1175

1 4 Practice Field Toilets Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $29,493.33 997,479,350.7935 1395

1 4 Pence Union Building Services HVAC Energy Supply $533,464.41 998,012,815.1999 1172

1 4 Practice Field Toilets Services HVAC Controls and Instrumentation $2,081.88 998,014,897.0820 1395

1 4 Practice Field Toilets Services HVAC Cooling Generating Systems $3,469.80 998,018,366.8854 1395

1 4 Visitor Center Services HVAC Heat Generating Systems $80,378.55 998,098,745.4352 1109

1 5 University Recreation Center Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $331,846.88 998,430,592.3146 1470

1 5 University Recreation Center Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $61,453.12 998,492,045.4375 1470

1 5 University Recreation Center Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $331,846.88 998,823,892.3169 1470

1 5 Snyamncut Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $1,312,316.60 1,000,136,208.9205 1467

1 5 Patterson Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $370,321.86 1,000,506,530.7826 1175

1 5 Visitor Center Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $4,728.15 1,000,511,258.9324 1109

1 5 Visitor Center Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $25,532.01 1,000,536,790.9427 1109

1 5 Plant Utilities Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $12,841.15 1,000,549,632.0923 1106

1 5 University Recreational Center Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $1,333,043.34 1,001,882,675.4352 1470

1 5 Patterson Hall Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $1,036,901.27 1,002,919,576.7042 1175

1 5 Pence Union Building Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $1,440,353.97 1,004,359,930.6710 1172

1 5 Patterson Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $1,259,094.43 1,005,619,025.0986 1175

1 5 Snyamncut Hall Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $680,460.46 1,006,299,485.5631 1467

1 5 Hargreaves Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $798,710.23 1,007,098,195.7938 1181

1 5 Hargreaves Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $147,909.29 1,007,246,105.0886 1181

1 5 Hargreaves Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $798,710.23 1,008,044,815.3193 1181

1 5 Hargreaves Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $502,891.64 1,008,547,706.9603 1181

1 5 Practice Field Toilets Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $5,898.67 1,008,553,605.6265 1395

1 5 Practice Field Toilets Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $9,368.47 1,008,562,974.0961 1395

1 5 Visitor Center Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $25,532.01 1,008,588,506.1064 1109

1 5 Practice Field Toilets Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $9,368.47 1,008,597,874.5760 1395

1 5 Patterson Hall Services Plumbing Domestic Water Distribution $1,999,738.15 1,010,597,612.7278 1175

1 5 Pence Union Building Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $746,850.21 1,011,344,462.9365 1172

1 5 Hargreaves Hall Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $414,146.05 1,011,758,608.9841 1181

1 5 Patterson Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $1,999,738.15 1,013,758,347.1359 1175

1 5 University Recreational Center Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $1,333,043.34 1,015,091,390.4788 1470

1 5 Snyamncut Hall Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $1,312,316.60 1,016,403,707.0824 1467

1 5 Visitor Center Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $16,075.71 1,016,419,782.7931 1109

1 5 University Recreation Center Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $172,068.75 1,016,591,851.5463 1470

1 5 University Recreational Center Services Plumbing Special Plumbing Systems $691,207.66 1,017,283,059.2090 1470

1 5 University Recreational Center Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $246,859.87 1,017,529,919.0754 1470

1 5 Snyamncut Hall Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $243,021.58 1,017,772,940.6569 1467

1 5 Pence Union Building Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $906,889.56 1,018,679,830.2173 1172

1 5 Snyamncut Hall Services Plumbing Sanitary Waste $826,273.44 1,019,506,103.6578 1467

1 5 Pence Union Building Services Plumbing Rain Water Drainage $266,732.20 1,019,772,835.8610 1172

1 5 Pence Union Building Services Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures $1,440,353.97 1,021,213,189.8278 1172

1 6 Snyamncut Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $486,043.16 1,021,699,232.9908 1467

1 6 Snyamncut Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $777,669.12 1,022,476,902.1060 1467

1 6 Snyamncut Hall Shell Roofing Projections $194,417.28 1,022,671,319.3848 1467

1 6 Turnbull Research Lab Shell Roofing Projections $11,502.17 1,022,682,821.5567 1710

1 6 University Recreation Center Shell Roofing Roof Opening $122,906.25 1,022,805,727.8024 1470

1 6 Turnbull Research Lab Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $46,008.69 1,022,851,736.4899 1710

1 6 Sutton Hall Shell Roofing Projections $54,692.64 1,022,906,429.1318 1112

1 6 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $822,481.91 1,023,728,911.0405 1160

1 6 Plant Utilities Shell Roofing Projections $10,272.92 1,023,739,183.9609 1106

1 6 Plant Utilities Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $41,091.68 1,023,780,275.6423 1106

1 6 Plant Utilities Shell Roofing Roof Opening $25,682.30 1,023,805,957.9414 1106

1 6 President's House Shell Roofing Projections $5,630.35 1,023,811,588.2876 1184

1 6 University Recreational Center Shell Roofing Roof Opening $493,719.73 1,024,305,308.0204 1470

1 6 President's House Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $22,521.38 1,024,327,829.4052 1184

1 6 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Shell Roofing Projections $205,620.48 1,024,533,449.8824 1160

1 6 Hargreaves Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $295,818.59 1,024,829,268.4721 1181

1 6 Hargreaves Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $473,309.78 1,025,302,578.2486 1181

1 6 Woodward Field Concessions Shell Roofing Projections $3,194.96 1,025,305,773.2051 1370

1 6 University Recreational Center Shell Roofing Projections $197,487.91 1,025,503,261.1120 1470

1 6 PE Classroom Building Shell Roofing Roof Opening $174,726.08 1,025,677,987.1959 1325

1 6 Surbeck Services Shell Roofing Projections $58,362.53 1,025,736,349.7211 1450

1 6 University Recreation Center Shell Roofing Projections $49,162.50 1,025,785,512.2228 1470
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1 6 University Recreational Center Shell Roofing Projections $197,487.91 1,025,983,000.1297 1470

1 6 University Recreational Center Shell Roofing Roof Opening $493,719.73 1,026,476,719.8625 1470

1 6 Woodward Field Concessions Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $12,779.83 1,026,489,499.6885 1370

1 6 Surbeck Services Shell Roofing Roof Opening $145,906.30 1,026,635,405.9913 1450

1 6 Surbeck Services Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $233,450.10 1,026,868,856.0921 1450

1 6 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Shell Roofing Roof Opening $514,051.16 1,027,382,907.2492 1160

1 6 Substation Shell Roofing Projections $3,878.28 1,027,386,785.5293 1455

1 6 Substation Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $15,513.12 1,027,402,298.6498 1455

1 6 Substation Shell Roofing Roof Opening $9,695.70 1,027,411,994.3495 1455

1 6 Hargreaves Hall Shell Roofing Projections $118,327.44 1,027,530,321.7936 1181

1 6 Practice Field Toilets Shell Roofing Projections $1,387.92 1,027,531,709.7151 1395

1 6 Patterson Hall Shell Roofing Projections $296,257.51 1,027,827,967.2255 1175

1 6 University Recreation Center Shell Roofing Roof Opening $122,906.25 1,027,950,873.4712 1470

1 6 Practice Field Toilets Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $5,551.69 1,027,956,425.1570 1395

1 6 Practice Field Toilets Shell Roofing Roof Opening $3,469.80 1,027,959,894.9604 1395

1 6 Surplus Sales Building Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $57,881.60 1,028,017,776.5624 1610

1 6 Surplus Sales Building Shell Roofing Projections $14,470.40 1,028,032,246.9629 1610

1 6 Governor Martin  House Shell Roofing Projections $6,342.90 1,028,038,589.8661 1196

1 6 Patterson Hall Shell Roofing Roof Opening $740,643.72 1,028,779,233.5903 1175

1 6 University Recreation Center Shell Roofing Projections $49,162.50 1,028,828,396.0920 1470

1 6 Patterson Hall Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $1,185,030.04 1,030,013,426.1334 1175

1 6 One Room School House Shell Roofing Roof Opening $5,342.04 1,030,018,768.1732 1127

1 6 One Room School House Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $8,547.26 1,030,027,315.4375 1127

1 6 One Room School House Shell Roofing Projections $2,136.82 1,030,029,452.2536 1127

1 6 President's Garage Shell Roofing Roof Coverings $3,374.49 1,030,032,826.7449 1185

1 6 President's Garage Shell Roofing Projections $843.62 1,030,033,670.3677 1185

1 7 University Recreation Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $73,743.75 1,030,107,414.1174 1470

1 7 Substation Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $25,208.82 1,030,132,622.9376 1455

1 7 University Recreation Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $319,556.25 1,030,452,179.1902 1470

1 7 University Recreational Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $2,863,574.43 1,033,315,753.6219 1470

1 7 Substation Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $5,817.42 1,033,321,571.0419 1455

1 7 Woodward Field Press Box Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $77,783.96 1,033,399,354.9981 1385

1 7 Practice Field Toilets Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $9,021.49 1,033,408,376.4873 1395

1 7 Pence Union Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $1,387,007.52 1,034,795,384.0035 1172

1 7 University Recreational Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $2,863,574.43 1,037,658,958.4352 1470

1 7 Substation Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $56,235.06 1,037,715,193.4929 1455

1 7 Patterson Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $4,295,733.57 1,042,010,927.0654 1175

1 7 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $1,336,533.07 1,043,347,460.1312 1160

1 7 Showalter Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $221,828.89 1,043,569,289.0253 1103

1 7 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $308,430.70 1,043,877,719.7291 1160

1 7 University Recreation Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $712,856.22 1,044,590,575.9496 1470

1 7 Hargreaves Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $177,491.16 1,044,768,067.1089 1181

1 7 Visitor Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $5,673.78 1,044,773,740.8889 1109

1 7 One Room School House Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $13,889.30 1,044,787,630.1930 1127

1 7 University Recreational Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $1,283,671.36 1,046,071,301.5534 1470

1 7 University Recreational Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $296,231.85 1,046,367,533.4023 1470

1 7 Visitor Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $54,846.54 1,046,422,379.9400 1109

1 7 University Recreational Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $1,283,671.36 1,047,706,051.3004 1470

1 7 Practice Field Toilets Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $2,081.88 1,047,708,133.1825 1395

1 7 Woodward Field Press Box Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $17,950.14 1,047,726,083.3260 1385

1 7 Patterson Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $1,925,673.77 1,049,651,757.0916 1175

1 7 University Recreational Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $296,231.85 1,049,947,988.9405 1470

1 7 Hargreaves Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $769,128.37 1,050,717,117.3067 1181

1 7 Pence Union Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $320,078.65 1,051,037,195.9605 1172

1 7 One Room School House Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $3,205.22 1,051,040,401.1845 1127

1 7 Pence Union Building Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $3,094,093.54 1,054,134,494.7216 1172

1 7 Visitor Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $24,586.38 1,054,159,081.1018 1109

1 7 Practice Field Toilets Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $20,124.86 1,054,179,205.9614 1395

1 7 University Recreation Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $712,856.22 1,054,892,062.1819 1470

1 7 University Recreation Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $319,556.25 1,055,211,618.4345 1470

1 7 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $2,981,496.69 1,058,193,115.1263 1160

1 7 University Recreation Center Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $73,743.75 1,058,266,858.8760 1470

1 7 Snyamncut Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Windows $1,263,712.28 1,059,530,571.1542 1467

1 7 Patterson Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $444,386.25 1,059,974,957.4025 1175

1 7 Snyamncut Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Walls $2,819,050.33 1,062,794,007.7300 1467

1 7 Snyamncut Hall Shell Exterior Closure Exterior Doors $291,625.91 1,063,085,633.6369 1467

1 8 Snyamncut Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $2,333,007.26 1,065,418,640.8919 1467

1 8 Snyamncut Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $3,499,510.70 1,068,918,151.5933 1467

1 8 University Recreation Center Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $589,950.00 1,069,508,101.5910 1470

1 8 University Recreation Center Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $589,950.00 1,070,098,051.5887 1470

1 8 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $2,467,445.63 1,072,565,497.2192 1160

1 8 Practice Field Toilets Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $24,982.58 1,072,590,479.8032 1395

1 8 University Recreational Center Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $3,554,782.00 1,076,145,261.8056 1470

1 8 University Recreation Center Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $884,924.95 1,077,030,186.7564 1470

1 8 University Recreational Center Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $3,554,782.00 1,080,584,968.7588 1470

1 8 University Recreational Center Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $2,369,854.79 1,082,954,823.5497 1470

1 8 University Recreational Center Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $2,369,854.79 1,085,324,678.3406 1470

1 8 University Recreation Center Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $884,924.95 1,086,209,603.2914 1470

1 8 Visitor Center Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $45,390.24 1,086,254,993.5312 1109

1 8 Hargreaves Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $2,129,893.80 1,088,384,887.3328 1181

1 8 Hargreaves Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $1,419,929.27 1,089,804,816.6073 1181

1 8 Practice Field Toilets Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $16,655.06 1,089,821,471.6642 1395

1 8 Patterson Hall Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $5,332,634.70 1,095,154,106.3677 1175

1 8 Patterson Hall Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $3,555,089.99 1,098,709,196.3540 1175

1 8 Woodward Field Press Box Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $143,601.15 1,098,852,797.5022 1385

1 8 Visitor Center Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $68,085.36 1,098,920,882.8584 1109
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1 8 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $3,701,168.25 1,102,622,051.1126 1160

1 8 Substation Shell Superstructure Roof Construction $46,539.36 1,102,668,590.4724 1455

1 8 Substation Shell Superstructure Floor Construction $69,809.04 1,102,738,399.5085 1455

1 9 University Recreation Center Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $208,940.63 1,102,947,340.1422 1470

1 9 Snyamncut Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $145,812.95 1,103,093,153.0956 1467

1 9 University Recreational Center Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $839,323.61 1,103,932,476.7057 1470

1 9 Hargreaves Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $502,891.64 1,104,435,368.3467 1181

1 9 University Recreation Center Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $36,871.87 1,104,472,240.2216 1470

1 9 Pence Union Building Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $906,889.56 1,105,379,129.7820 1172

1 9 Patterson Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $1,259,094.43 1,106,638,224.2096 1175

1 9 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $873,887.03 1,107,512,111.2436 1160

1 9 Patterson Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $222,193.12 1,107,734,304.3677 1175

1 9 Snyamncut Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $826,273.44 1,108,560,577.8082 1467

1 9 University Recreation Center Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $36,871.87 1,108,597,449.6831 1470

1 9 University Recreational Center Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $839,323.61 1,109,436,773.2932 1470

1 9 Monroe Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $436,965.72 1,109,873,739.0165 1118

1 9 Hargreaves Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $88,745.58 1,109,962,484.5962 1181

1 9 University Recreational Center Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $148,115.92 1,110,110,600.5206 1470

1 9 University Recreation Center Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $208,940.63 1,110,319,541.1543 1470

1 9 Visitor Center Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $2,836.89 1,110,322,378.0443 1109

1 9 University Recreational Center Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $148,115.92 1,110,470,493.9687 1470

1 9 Pence Union Building Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $160,039.33 1,110,630,533.2956 1172

1 9 Visitor Center Interiors Staircases Stair Construction $16,075.71 1,110,646,609.0063 1109

1 9 Monroe Hall Interiors Staircases Stair Finishes $77,111.59 1,110,723,720.6010 1118

1 10 Hargreaves Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $443,727.88 1,111,167,448.4855 1181

1 10 Hargreaves Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $680,382.77 1,111,847,831.2583 1181

1 10 Practice Field Toilets Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $7,980.55 1,111,855,811.8063 1395

1 10 University Recreational Center Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $740,579.60 1,112,596,391.4055 1470

1 10 University Recreational Center Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $740,579.60 1,113,336,971.0047 1470

1 10 Practice Field Toilets Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $5,204.71 1,113,342,175.7098 1395

1 10 University Recreation Center Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $282,684.37 1,113,624,860.0818 1470

1 10 Patterson Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $3,851,347.53 1,117,476,207.6129 1175

1 10 University Recreational Center Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $1,135,555.41 1,118,611,763.0259 1470

1 10 University Recreational Center Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $2,567,342.72 1,121,179,105.7467 1470

1 10 University Recreational Center Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $1,135,555.41 1,122,314,661.1597 1470

1 10 Pence Union Building Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $1,226,968.16 1,123,541,629.3242 1172

1 10 Visitor Center Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $49,172.76 1,123,590,802.0846 1109

1 10 Visitor Center Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $14,184.45 1,123,604,986.5341 1109

1 10 Snyamncut Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $1,117,899.30 1,124,722,885.8362 1467

1 10 Snyamncut Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $2,527,424.56 1,127,250,310.3926 1467

1 10 Visitor Center Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $21,749.49 1,127,272,059.8824 1109

1 10 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $1,182,317.69 1,128,454,377.5724 1160

1 10 Practice Field Toilets Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $18,042.98 1,128,472,420.5509 1395

1 10 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $771,076.74 1,129,243,497.2865 1160

1 10 University Recreation Center Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $639,112.51 1,129,882,609.7917 1470

1 10 One Room School House Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $27,778.61 1,129,910,388.3999 1127

1 10 University Recreation Center Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $639,112.51 1,130,549,500.9051 1470

1 10 Pence Union Building Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $2,774,015.03 1,133,323,515.9375 1172

1 10 Hargreaves Hall Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $1,538,256.73 1,134,861,772.6699 1181

1 10 Patterson Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $1,110,965.59 1,135,972,738.2561 1175

1 10 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $2,673,066.13 1,138,645,804.3877 1160

1 10 University Recreational Center Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $2,567,342.72 1,141,213,147.1085 1470

1 10 One Room School House Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $12,286.69 1,141,225,433.8004 1127

1 10 University Recreation Center Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $184,359.37 1,141,409,793.1690 1470

1 10 Pence Union Building Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $800,196.61 1,142,209,989.7786 1172

1 10 University Recreation Center Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $184,359.37 1,142,394,349.1472 1470

1 10 University Recreation Center Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $282,684.37 1,142,677,033.5192 1470

1 10 Snyamncut Hall Interiors Interior Construction Specialties $729,064.74 1,143,406,098.2638 1467

1 10 Substation Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $22,300.11 1,143,428,398.3736 1455

1 10 Patterson Hall Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $1,703,480.61 1,145,131,878.9805 1175

1 10 Woodward Field Press Box Interiors Interior Construction Fixed and Moveable Partitions $155,567.91 1,145,287,446.8930 1385

1 10 Woodward Field Press Box Interiors Interior Construction Interior Doors $68,808.88 1,145,356,255.7761 1385

1 11 University Recreational Center Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $2,122,994.97 1,147,479,250.7466 1470

1 11 Visitor Center Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $40,662.09 1,147,519,912.8375 1109

1 11 Visitor Center Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $20,803.86 1,147,540,716.6971 1109

1 11 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $1,130,912.56 1,148,671,629.2618 1160

1 11 Visitor Center Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $23,640.75 1,148,695,270.0119 1109

1 11 Monroe Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $1,105,266.22 1,149,800,536.2306 1118

1 11 Practice Field Toilets Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $14,920.16 1,149,815,456.3861 1395

1 11 Snyamncut Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $2,089,985.72 1,151,905,442.1049 1467

1 11 Practice Field Toilets Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $8,674.51 1,151,914,116.6137 1395

1 11 Snyamncut Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $1,069,294.98 1,152,983,411.5905 1467

1 11 Patterson Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $1,851,609.38 1,154,835,020.9699 1175

1 11 University Recreation Center Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $528,496.89 1,155,363,517.8562 1470

1 11 University Recreation Center Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $270,393.75 1,155,633,911.6013 1470

1 11 Practice Field Toilets Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $7,633.57 1,155,641,545.1689 1395

1 11 University Recreation Center Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $270,393.75 1,155,911,938.9140 1470

1 11 Patterson Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $1,629,416.22 1,157,541,355.1347 1175

1 11 Monroe Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $565,485.02 1,158,106,840.1545 1118

1 11 University Recreation Center Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $528,496.89 1,158,635,337.0408 1470

1 11 Hargreaves Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $650,800.91 1,159,286,137.9491 1181

1 11 Hargreaves Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $1,272,020.01 1,160,558,157.9563 1181

1 11 Hargreaves Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $739,546.50 1,161,297,704.4580 1181

1 11 Childcare Facility Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $123,565.31 1,161,421,269.7708 1154

1 11 Patterson Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $3,184,768.19 1,164,606,037.9640 1175

1 11 Snyamncut Hall Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $1,215,107.95 1,165,821,145.9169 1467
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1 11 University Recreation Center Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $307,265.63 1,166,128,411.5426 1470

1 11 Pence Union Building Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $1,333,661.07 1,167,462,072.6082 1172

1 11 Woodward Field Toilets Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $31,692.07 1,167,493,764.6780 1365

1 11 University Recreational Center Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $1,086,183.43 1,168,579,948.1085 1470

1 11 Pence Union Building Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $1,173,621.71 1,169,753,569.8224 1172

1 11 Pence Union Building Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $2,293,897.08 1,172,047,466.8990 1172

1 11 University Recreational Center Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $2,122,994.97 1,174,170,461.8695 1470

1 11 Woodward Field Press Box Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $74,792.27 1,174,245,254.1347 1385

1 11 University Recreational Center Interiors Interior Finishes Wall Finishes $1,234,299.38 1,175,479,553.5126 1470

1 11 University Recreational Center Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $1,086,183.43 1,176,565,736.9431 1470

1 11 One Room School House Interiors Interior Finishes Ceiling Finishes $11,752.49 1,176,577,489.4309 1127

1 11 One Room School House Interiors Interior Finishes Floor Finishes $22,970.77 1,176,600,460.2034 1127

1 12 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $154,215.35 1,176,754,675.5553 1160

1 12 Hargreaves Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $88,745.58 1,176,843,421.1350 1181

1 12 Cheney Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $113,448.34 1,176,956,869.4721 1163

1 12 Hargreaves Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $207,073.02 1,177,163,942.4959 1181

1 12 Snyamncut Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $340,230.23 1,177,504,172.7281 1467

1 12 Pence Union Building Special Construction Special Construction Integrated Constr. & Special Constr. Systems $533,464.41 1,178,037,637.1345 1172

1 12 Patterson Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $222,193.12 1,178,259,830.2586 1175

1 12 Pence Union Building Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $160,039.33 1,178,419,869.5855 1172

1 12 PE Classroom Building Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $122,308.27 1,178,542,177.8507 1325

1 12 Pence Union Building Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $373,425.10 1,178,915,602.9550 1172

1 12 Patterson Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $518,450.63 1,179,434,053.5895 1175

1 12 Woodward Field Press Box Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $8,975.07 1,179,443,028.6613 1385

1 12 Senior Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $82,480.28 1,179,525,508.9435 1187

1 12 Red Barn Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $13,097.27 1,179,538,606.2182 1205

1 12 Pence Union Building Special Construction Special Construction Special Controls and Instrumentation $533,464.41 1,180,072,070.6246 1172

1 12 University Recreational Center Special Construction Special Construction Integrated Constr. & Special Constr. Systems $493,719.73 1,180,565,790.3574 1470

1 12 One Room School House Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $1,602.61 1,180,567,392.9694 1127

1 12 Snyamncut Hall Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $145,812.95 1,180,713,205.9228 1467

1 12 University Recreation Center Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $36,871.87 1,180,750,077.7977 1470

1 12 University Recreation Center Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $86,034.38 1,180,836,112.1743 1470

1 12 University Recreational Center Special Construction Special Construction Special Controls and Instrumentation $493,719.73 1,181,329,831.9071 1470

1 12 University Recreation Center Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $36,871.87 1,181,366,703.7820 1470

1 12 University Recreation Center Special Construction Special Construction Integrated Constr. & Special Constr. Systems $122,906.25 1,181,489,610.0277 1470

1 12 University Recreational Center Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $345,603.83 1,181,835,213.8590 1470

1 12 University Recreational Center Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $148,115.92 1,181,983,329.7834 1470

1 12 Visitor Center Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $2,836.89 1,181,986,166.6734 1109

1 12 University Recreation Center Special Construction Special Construction Special Controls and Instrumentation $122,906.25 1,182,109,072.9191 1470

1 12 University Recreational Center Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Moveable Furnishings (Capital Funded Only) $148,115.92 1,182,257,188.8435 1470

1 12 University Recreational Center Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $345,603.83 1,182,602,792.6748 1470

1 12 University Recreation Center Equipment and Furnishings Equipment and Furnishings Fixed Furnishings and Equipment $86,034.38 1,182,688,827.0514 1470

1 13 Substation Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $27,147.96 1,182,715,975.0119 1455

1 13 Woodward Field Press Box Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $125,651.00 1,182,841,626.0138 1385

1 13 University Recreational Center Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $2,073,622.90 1,184,915,248.9098 1470

1 13 Computing and Engineering Sciences Bldg Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $2,159,014.88 1,187,074,263.7886 1160

1 13 University Recreational Center Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $1,382,415.33 1,188,456,679.1139 1470

1 13 Showalter Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $1,552,802.22 1,190,009,481.3385 1103

1 13 Practice Field Toilets Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $14,573.17 1,190,024,054.5129 1395

1 13 University Recreational Center Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $2,073,622.90 1,192,097,677.4089 1470

1 13 University Recreational Center Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $1,382,415.33 1,193,480,092.7342 1470

1 13 Showalter Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $1,035,201.53 1,194,515,294.2632 1103

1 13 Substation Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $40,721.94 1,194,556,016.2021 1455

1 13 University Recreation Center Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $516,206.24 1,195,072,222.4387 1470

1 13 Practice Field Toilets Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $9,715.45 1,195,081,937.8888 1395

1 13 Patterson Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $3,110,703.67 1,198,192,641.5578 1175

1 13 Patterson Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $2,073,802.54 1,200,266,444.0958 1175

1 13 University Recreation Center Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $344,137.51 1,200,610,581.6021 1470

1 13 University Recreation Center Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $516,206.24 1,201,126,787.8387 1470

1 13 Visitor Center Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $26,477.64 1,201,153,265.4792 1109

1 13 Visitor Center Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $39,716.46 1,201,192,981.9382 1109

1 13 University Recreation Center Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $344,137.51 1,201,537,119.4445 1470

1 13 Snyamncut Hall Substructure Foundations Slab on Grade $1,360,920.93 1,202,898,040.3734 1467

1 13 Snyamncut Hall Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $2,041,381.30 1,204,939,421.6763 1467

1 13 One Room School House Substructure Foundations Standard Foundations $22,436.57 1,204,961,858.2437 1127
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Agency

Project Name

OFM Project Number

Name

Phone Number

Email

Gross Square Feet MACC per Square Foot

Usable Square Feet Escalated MACC per Square Foot

Space Efficiency A/E Fee Class A

Construction Type Heating and power plan A/E Fee Percentage 11.57%

Remodel Yes Projected Life of Asset (Years) 30

Alternative Public Works Project No Art Requirement Applies No

Inflation Rate 2.38% Higher Ed Institution Yes

Sales Tax Rate % 8.90% Location Used for Tax Rate Cheney, WA

Contingency Rate 10%

Base Month June‐20 OFM UFI# (from FPMT, if available)

Project Administered By Agency

Predesign Start October‐20 Predesign End December‐20

Design Start January‐21 Design End June‐22

Construction Start August‐21 Construction End June‐23

Construction Duration 22 Months

Total Project $24,717,996 Total Project Escalated $25,517,929
Rounded Escalated Total $25,518,000

Statistics

Schedule

Additional Project Details

Green cells must be filled in by user

Project Cost Estimate

STATE OF WASHINGTON

AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY

Contact Information

Shawn King 

509‐359‐6878

Updated June 2020

sking@ewu.edu 

Eastern Washington University

Infrastructure Renewal III

40000070
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Agency

Project Name

OFM Project Number

STATE OF WASHINGTON

AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY
Updated June 2020

Eastern Washington University

Infrastructure Renewal III

40000070

Acquisition Subtotal $0 Acquisition Subtotal Escalated $0

Predesign Services $0

A/E Basic Design Services $1,460,576

Extra Services $33,000

Other Services $656,201

Design Services Contingency $214,978

Consultant Services Subtotal $2,364,755 Consultant Services Subtotal Escalated $2,454,642

Construction Contingencies $1,663,218 Construction Contingencies Escalated $1,746,712

Maximum Allowable Construction 

Cost (MACC)
$16,632,177

Maximum Allowable Construction Cost 

(MACC) Escalated
$17,094,552

Sales Tax $1,628,290 Sales Tax Escalated $1,676,873

Construction Subtotal $19,923,685 Construction Subtotal Escalated $20,518,137

Equipment $1,247,413

Sales Tax $111,020

Non‐Taxable Items $0

Equipment Subtotal $1,358,433 Equipment Subtotal Escalated $1,426,628

Artwork Subtotal $126,955 Artwork Subtotal Escalated $126,955

Agency Project Administration 

Subtotal
$944,169

DES Additional Services Subtotal $0

Other Project Admin Costs $0

Project Administration Subtotal $944,169 Project Administation Subtotal Escalated $991,567

Other Costs Subtotal $0 Other Costs Subtotal Escalated $0

Total Project $24,717,996 Total Project Escalated $25,517,929
Rounded Escalated Total $25,518,000

Project Cost Estimate

Equipment

Artwork

Other Costs

Agency Project Administration

Cost Estimate Summary

Acquisition

Consultant Services

Construction
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Programming/Site Analysis

Environmental Analysis

Predesign Study

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0139 $0 Escalated to Design Start

A/E Basic Design Services $1,460,576 69% of A/E Basic Services

Other   

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $1,460,576 1.0309 $1,505,709 Escalated to Mid‐Design

Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs) $33,000

Geotechnical Investigation

Commissioning

Site Survey

Testing

LEED Services

Voice/Data Consultant

Value Engineering

Constructability Review

Environmental Mitigation (EIS)

Landscape Consultant

Electronic Security Consultant

Audiovisual Consultant

Lighting Consultant

Laboratory Consultant

Acoustical Consultant

Interior Design

Elevator Consultant

Hardware Consultant

Code Consultant

Building Envelope Consultant

Value Engineering Support

Constructability Participation

Energy Life Cycle Cost Analysis

Life Cycle Cost Analysis

Renovation Design at CEB

Energy Modeling

Models & Renderings

Full Fire Protection Design

Reimbursable Expenses

Sub TOTAL $33,000 1.0309 $34,020 Escalated to Mid‐Design

$656,201 31% of A/E Basic Services

4) Other Services

Cost Estimate Details

Consultant Services

1) Pre‐Schematic Design Services

2) Construction Documents

3) Extra Services
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HVAC Balancing

Staffing

Commissioning Support

Record Drawings

Sub TOTAL $656,201 1.0502 $689,143 Escalated to Mid‐Const.

Design Services Contingency $214,978

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $214,978 1.0502 $225,770 Escalated to Mid‐Const.

CONSULTANT SERVICES TOTAL $2,364,755 $2,454,642

Green cells must be filled in by user

5) Design Services Contingency
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

G10 ‐ Site Preparation

G20 ‐ Site Improvements $140,000

G30 ‐ Site Mechanical Utilities $7,070,293

G40 ‐ Site Electrical Utilities $9,421,884

G60 ‐ Other Site Construction

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $16,632,177 1.0278 $17,094,552

Offsite Improvements

City Utilities Relocation

Parking Mitigation

Stormwater Retention/Detention

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0278 $0

A10 ‐ Foundations

A20 ‐ Basement Construction

B10 ‐ Superstructure

B20 ‐ Exterior Closure

B30 ‐ Roofing

C10 ‐ Interior Construction

C20 ‐ Stairs

C30 ‐ Interior Finishes

D10 ‐ Conveying

D20 ‐ Plumbing Systems

D30 ‐ HVAC Systems

D40 ‐ Fire Protection Systems

D50 ‐ Electrical Systems

F10 ‐ Special Construction

F20 ‐ Selective Demolition

General Conditions

CFCI Equipment

CFCI Casework and Furnishings

Escalation Adjustment

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0502 $0

MACC Sub TOTAL $16,632,177 $17,094,552

Cost Estimate Details

Construction Contracts

1) Site Work

2) Related Project Costs

3) Facility Construction

4) Maximum Allowable Construction Cost

Eastern Washington University 72



Allowance for Change Orders $1,663,218

Additional Allowance for Renovation 

Portion of Project

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $1,663,218 1.0502 $1,746,712

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0502 $0

Sub TOTAL $1,628,290 $1,676,873

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS TOTAL $19,923,685 $20,518,137

Green cells must be filled in by user

Sales Tax

7) Construction Contingency

8) Non‐Taxable Items

This Section is Intentionally Left Blank

Eastern Washington University 73



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

E10 ‐ Equipment $831,609

E20 ‐ Furnishings $415,804

F10 ‐ Special Construction

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $1,247,413 1.0502 $1,310,034

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0502 $0

Sub TOTAL $111,020 $116,594

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $1,358,433 $1,426,628

Equipment

1) Non Taxable Items

Sales Tax

Cost Estimate Details

Green cells must be filled in by user
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Project Artwork $0
0.5% of total project cost for 

new construction

Higher Ed Artwork $126,955

0.5% of total project cost for 

new and renewal 

construction
Other

Insert Row Here

ARTWORK TOTAL $126,955 NA $126,955

Artwork

Cost Estimate Details

Green cells must be filled in by user
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Agency Project Management $944,169

Additional Services

Other

Insert Row Here

PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOTAL $944,169 1.0502 $991,567

Project Management

Cost Estimate Details

Green cells must be filled in by user
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Agency

Project Name

OFM Project Number

Name

Phone Number

Email

Gross Square Feet N/A MACC per Square Foot

Usable Square Feet N/A Escalated MACC per Square Foot

Space Efficiency A/E Fee Class B

Construction Type Stadiums multi‐purpose A/E Fee Percentage 8.88%

Remodel No Projected Life of Asset (Years) 40

Alternative Public Works Project No Art Requirement Applies Yes

Inflation Rate 2.38% Higher Ed Institution Yes

Sales Tax Rate % 8.80% Location Used for Tax Rate 3,202

Contingency Rate 5%

Base Month June‐22 OFM UFI# (from FPMT, if available)

Project Administered By Agency

Predesign Start September‐21 Predesign End October‐21

Design Start November‐21 Design End May‐22

Construction Start June‐22 Construction End November‐22

Construction Duration 5 Months

Total Project $5,934,172 Total Project Escalated $5,959,563
Rounded Escalated Total $5,960,000

jmoeller@ewu.edu

Eastern Washington University

Eagles Recreational Facility

STATE OF WASHINGTON

AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY

Contact Information

Jim Moeller / EWU Construction & Planning

(509) 359‐6565

Updated June 2020

Statistics

Schedule

Additional Project Details

Green cells must be filled in by user

Project Cost Estimate
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Agency

Project Name

OFM Project Number

Eastern Washington University

Eagles Recreational Facility

STATE OF WASHINGTON

AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY
Updated June 2020

Acquisition Subtotal $0 Acquisition Subtotal Escalated $0

Predesign Services $50,000

A/E Basic Design Services $281,790

Extra Services $65,000

Other Services $126,601

Design Services Contingency $26,170

Consultant Services Subtotal $549,561 Consultant Services Subtotal Escalated $550,310

Construction Contingencies $219,000 Construction Contingencies Escalated $220,074

Maximum Allowable Construction 

Cost (MACC)
$4,380,000

Maximum Allowable Construction Cost 

(MACC) Escalated
$4,399,992

Sales Tax $404,712 Sales Tax Escalated $406,566

Construction Subtotal $5,003,712 Construction Subtotal Escalated $5,026,632

Equipment $0

Sales Tax $0

Non‐Taxable Items $0

Equipment Subtotal $0 Equipment Subtotal Escalated $0

Artwork Subtotal $29,650 Artwork Subtotal Escalated $29,650

Agency Project Administration 

Subtotal
$251,250

DES Additional Services Subtotal $100,000

Other Project Admin Costs $0

Project Administration Subtotal $351,250 Project Administation Subtotal Escalated $352,971

Other Costs Subtotal $0 Other Costs Subtotal Escalated $0

Total Project $5,934,172 Total Project Escalated $5,959,563
Rounded Escalated Total $5,960,000

Consultant Services

Construction

Project Cost Estimate

Equipment

Artwork

Other Costs

Agency Project Administration

Cost Estimate Summary

Acquisition
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Agency

Project Name

OFM Project Number

Name

Phone Number

Email

Gross Square Feet 73,298 MACC per Square Foot $412

Usable Square Feet 50,787 Escalated MACC per Square Foot $434

Space Efficiency 69.3% A/E Fee Class A

Construction Type Laboratories (Research) A/E Fee Percentage 10.78%

Remodel Yes Projected Life of Asset (Years) 50

Alternative Public Works Project No Art Requirement Applies Yes

Inflation Rate 2.38% Higher Ed Institution Yes

Sales Tax Rate % 8.80% Location Used for Tax Rate 3,202

Contingency Rate 9%

Base Month June‐20 OFM UFI# (from FPMT, if available)

Project Administered By Agency

Predesign Start January‐16 Predesign End July‐16

Design Start January‐20 Design End October‐21

Construction Start January‐22 Construction End May‐23

Construction Duration 16 Months

Total Project $42,736,256 Total Project Escalated $45,000,110
Rounded Escalated Total $45,000,000

jmoeller@ewu.edu

Eastern Washington University

Science Renovation ‐ Cosntruction Phase 1

40000036

STATE OF WASHINGTON

AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY

Contact Information

Jim Moeller / EWU Construction & Planning

509‐359‐6565

Updated June 2020

Statistics

Schedule

Additional Project Details

Green cells must be filled in by user

Project Cost Estimate
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Agency

Project Name

OFM Project Number

Eastern Washington University

Science Renovation ‐ Cosntruction Phase 1

40000036

STATE OF WASHINGTON

AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY
Updated June 2020

Acquisition Subtotal $0 Acquisition Subtotal Escalated $0

Predesign Services $0

A/E Basic Design Services $669,708

Extra Services $240,000

Other Services $79,239

Design Services Contingency $89,005

Consultant Services Subtotal $1,077,952 Consultant Services Subtotal Escalated $1,097,022

Construction Contingencies $2,718,675 Construction Contingencies Escalated $2,866,571

Maximum Allowable Construction 

Cost (MACC)
$30,207,500

Maximum Allowable Construction Cost 

(MACC) Escalated
$31,845,376

Sales Tax $2,897,503 Sales Tax Escalated $3,054,652

Construction Subtotal $35,823,678 Construction Subtotal Escalated $37,766,599

Equipment $3,780,000

Sales Tax $332,640

Non‐Taxable Items $0

Equipment Subtotal $4,112,640 Equipment Subtotal Escalated $4,336,368

Artwork Subtotal $223,881 Artwork Subtotal Escalated $223,881

Agency Project Administration 

Subtotal
$1,293,105

DES Additional Services Subtotal $0

Other Project Admin Costs $0

Project Administration Subtotal $1,293,105 Project Administation Subtotal Escalated $1,363,450

Other Costs Subtotal $205,000 Other Costs Subtotal Escalated $212,790

Total Project $42,736,256 Total Project Escalated $45,000,110
Rounded Escalated Total $45,000,000

Consultant Services

Construction

Project Cost Estimate

Equipment

Artwork

Other Costs

Agency Project Administration

Cost Estimate Summary

Acquisition
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Purchase/Lease

Appraisal and Closing

Right of Way

Demolition

Pre‐Site Development

Other

Insert Row Here

ACQUISITION TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Acquisition Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Programming/Site Analysis

Environmental Analysis

Predesign Study

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0000 $0 Escalated to Design Start

A/E Basic Design Services $2,449,115 69% of A/E Basic Services

Other  $620,000
CD & Bidding for 

Construction Phase 1

Deduct Basic Services Covered under 

2019‐2021 Appropriation
‐$2,399,407

Sub TOTAL $669,708 1.0109 $677,008 Escalated to Mid‐Design

Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs)

Geotechnical Investigation

Commissioning $100,000

Site Survey

Testing $40,000

LEED Services

Voice/Data Consultant

Value Engineering

Constructability Review

Environmental Mitigation (EIS) $100,000

Landscape Consultant

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $240,000 1.0109 $242,616 Escalated to Mid‐Design

Bid/Construction/Closeout $1,100,327 31% of A/E Basic Services

HVAC Balancing $50,000

Staffing

Deduct Basic Services Covered under 

2019‐21 Appropriation
‐$1,071,088

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $79,239 1.0544 $83,550 Escalated to Mid‐Const.

Design Services Contingency $89,005

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $89,005 1.0544 $93,848 Escalated to Mid‐Const.

CONSULTANT SERVICES TOTAL $1,077,952 $1,097,022

Green cells must be filled in by user

4) Other Services

5) Design Services Contingency

Cost Estimate Details

Consultant Services

1) Pre‐Schematic Design Services

2) Construction Documents

3) Extra Services
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

G10 ‐ Site Preparation $30,000

G20 ‐ Site Improvements $100,000

G30 ‐ Site Mechanical Utilities $100,000

G40 ‐ Site Electrical Utilities $100,000

G60 ‐ Other Site Construction

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $330,000 1.0380 $342,540

Offsite Improvements

City Utilities Relocation

Parking Mitigation

Stormwater Retention/Detention

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0380 $0

A10 ‐ Foundations $40,000

A20 ‐ Basement Construction $0

B10 ‐ Superstructure $340,000

B20 ‐ Exterior Closure $390,000

B30 ‐ Roofing $940,000

C10 ‐ Interior Construction $3,100,000

C20 ‐ Stairs $90,000

C30 ‐ Interior Finishes $1,940,000

D10 ‐ Conveying $140,000

D20 ‐ Plumbing Systems $1,880,000

D30 ‐ HVAC Systems $5,420,000

D40 ‐ Fire Protection Systems $300,000

D50 ‐ Electrical Systems $4,190,000

F10 ‐ Special Construction $390,000

F20 ‐ Selective Demolition $925,000

General Conditions $1,390,000

Lab Casework $3,840,000

Insulate 1960 Add'n Structure $280,000

Replace Exterior Storefront Systems $830,000

Built‐in Equipment $45,000

Design/Estimating Contingency @ 

Approx. 15%
$3,407,500

Sub TOTAL $29,877,500 1.0544 $31,502,836

MACC Sub TOTAL $30,207,500 $31,845,376

Cost Estimate Details

Construction Contracts

1) Site Work

2) Related Project Costs

3) Facility Construction

4) Maximum Allowable Construction Cost
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Allowance for Change Orders $2,718,675

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $2,718,675 1.0544 $2,866,571

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0544 $0

Sub TOTAL $2,897,503 $3,054,652

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS TOTAL $35,823,678 $37,766,599

Green cells must be filled in by user

Sales Tax

7) Construction Contingency

8) Non‐Taxable Items

This Section is Intentionally Left Blank
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

E10 ‐ Equipment $1,600,000

E20 ‐ Furnishings $1,600,000

F10 ‐ Special Construction

OFOI Telecom Systems $150,000

Audio/Visual Systems $150,000

Security Camera Systems $100,000

Contingency @ 5% $180,000

Sub TOTAL $3,780,000 1.0544 $3,985,632

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0544 $0

Sub TOTAL $332,640 $350,736

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $4,112,640 $4,336,368

Equipment

1) Non Taxable Items

Sales Tax

Cost Estimate Details

Green cells must be filled in by user
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Project Artwork $0
0.5% of total project cost for 

new construction

Higher Ed Artwork $223,881

0.5% of total project cost for 

new and renewal 

construction
Other

Insert Row Here

ARTWORK TOTAL $223,881 NA $223,881

Artwork

Cost Estimate Details

Green cells must be filled in by user
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Agency Project Management $1,293,105

Additional Services

Other

Insert Row Here

PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOTAL $1,293,105 1.0544 $1,363,450

Project Management

Cost Estimate Details

Green cells must be filled in by user
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Mitigation Costs

Hazardous Material 

Remediation/Removal
$150,000

Historic and Archeological Mitigation

In‐=Plant Services $50,000

Hazmat Testing $5,000

OTHER COSTS TOTAL $205,000 1.0380 $212,790

Other Costs

Cost Estimate Details

Green cells must be filled in by user
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Agency

Project Name

OFM Project Number

Name

Phone Number

Email

Gross Square Feet 97,805 MACC per Square Foot $460

Usable Square Feet 53,792 Escalated MACC per Square Foot $504

Space Efficiency 55.0% A/E Fee Class A

Construction Type Other Sch. A Projects A/E Fee Percentage 7.28%

Remodel No Projected Life of Asset (Years) 30

Alternative Public Works Project Art Requirement Applies Yes

Inflation Rate 2.38% Higher Ed Institution Yes

Sales Tax Rate % 8.70% Location Used for Tax Rate Cheney, WA

Contingency Rate 5%

Base Month June‐20 OFM UFI# (from FPMT, if available)

Project Administered By Agency

Predesign Start February‐20 Predesign End June‐20

Design Start November‐21 Design End January‐23

Construction Start July‐23 Construction End March‐25

Construction Duration 20 Months

Total Project $63,921,263 Total Project Escalated $69,748,366
Rounded Escalated Total $69,748,000

Statistics

Schedule

Additional Project Details

Green cells must be filled in by user

Project Cost Estimate

STATE OF WASHINGTON

AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY

Contact Information

Shawn King 

509‐359‐6878

Updated June 2020

sking@ewu.edu 

Eastern Washington University

Engineering Building 

30000556
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Agency

Project Name

OFM Project Number

STATE OF WASHINGTON

AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY
Updated June 2020

Eastern Washington University

Engineering Building 

30000556

Acquisition Subtotal $0 Acquisition Subtotal Escalated $0

Predesign Services $295,214

A/E Basic Design Services $2,390,408

Extra Services $1,490,797

Other Services $1,161,059

Design Services Contingency $266,874

Consultant Services Subtotal $5,604,352 Consultant Services Subtotal Escalated $5,939,232

Construction Contingencies $2,551,779 Construction Contingencies Escalated $2,798,026

Maximum Allowable Construction 

Cost (MACC)
$45,035,573

Maximum Allowable Construction Cost 

(MACC) Escalated
$49,303,460

Sales Tax $4,140,100 Sales Tax Escalated $4,532,830

Construction Subtotal $51,727,451 Construction Subtotal Escalated $56,634,316

Equipment $3,377,668

Sales Tax $293,857

Non‐Taxable Items $0

Equipment Subtotal $3,671,525 Equipment Subtotal Escalated $4,025,828

Artwork Subtotal $347,007 Artwork Subtotal Escalated $347,007

Agency Project Administration 

Subtotal
$1,770,928

DES Additional Services Subtotal $0

Other Project Admin Costs $0

Project Administration Subtotal $1,770,928 Project Administation Subtotal Escalated $1,941,823

Other Costs Subtotal $800,000 Other Costs Subtotal Escalated $860,160

Total Project $63,921,263 Total Project Escalated $69,748,366
Rounded Escalated Total $69,748,000

Project Cost Estimate

Equipment

Artwork

Other Costs

Agency Project Administration

Cost Estimate Summary

Acquisition

Consultant Services

Construction
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Purchase/Lease

Appraisal and Closing

Right of Way

Demolition

Pre‐Site Development

Other

Insert Row Here

ACQUISITION TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Acquisition Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Programming/Site Analysis

Environmental Analysis

Predesign Study $295,214

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $295,214 1.0339 $305,222 Escalated to Design Start

A/E Basic Design Services $2,390,408 69% of A/E Basic Services

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $2,390,408 1.0482 $2,505,626 Escalated to Mid‐Design

Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs) $95,965

Geotechnical Investigation $29,750

Commissioning (see "Other Serv.")

Site Survey $25,500

Testing (see "Other Serv.")

LEED Services $88,035

Voice/Data Consultant $53,849

Value Engineering $35,080

Constructability Review $28,033

Environmental Mitigation (EIS) (see "Other Serv.")

Landscape Consultant $142,719

Electronic Security Consultant $17,876

Audiovisual Consultant $39,572

Lighting Consultant $51,710

Laboratory Consultant $254,220

Acoustical Consultant $30,396

Interior Design $58,310

Elevator Consultant $18,976

Hardware Consultant $7,922

Code Consultant

Building Envelope Consultant $91,503

Value Engineering Support $35,080

Constructability Participation $28,033

Energy Life Cycle Cost Analysis $30,804

Life Cycle Cost Analysis $90,066

Renovation Design at CEB $31,480

Energy Modeling $58,582

Models & Renderings $14,450

Full Fire Protection Design $12,886

Reimbursable Expenses $120,000

Sub TOTAL $1,490,797 1.0482 $1,562,654 Escalated to Mid‐Design

$1,073,951 31% of A/E Basic Services

4) Other Services

Cost Estimate Details

Consultant Services

1) Pre‐Schematic Design Services

2) Construction Documents

3) Extra Services
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HVAC Balancing $17,000

Staffing

Commissioning Support $29,862

Record Drawings $40,246

Sub TOTAL $1,161,059 1.0965 $1,273,102 Escalated to Mid‐Const.

Design Services Contingency $266,874

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $266,874 1.0965 $292,628 Escalated to Mid‐Const.

CONSULTANT SERVICES TOTAL $5,604,352 $5,939,232

Green cells must be filled in by user

5) Design Services Contingency
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

G10 ‐ Site Preparation $1,675,641

G20 ‐ Site Improvements $885,139

G30 ‐ Site Mechanical Utilities $324,229

G40 ‐ Site Electrical Utilities $779,154

G60 ‐ Other Site Construction $0

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $3,664,163 1.0752 $3,939,708

Offsite Improvements

City Utilities Relocation

Parking Mitigation

Stormwater Retention/Detention

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0752 $0

A10 ‐ Foundations $1,081,267

A20 ‐ Basement Construction $660,265

B10 ‐ Superstructure $4,751,825

B20 ‐ Exterior Closure $4,037,259

B30 ‐ Roofing $874,932

C10 ‐ Interior Construction $2,639,646

C20 ‐ Stairs $251,340

C30 ‐ Interior Finishes $2,718,760

D10 ‐ Conveying $402,144

D20 ‐ Plumbing Systems $2,599,037

D30 ‐ HVAC Systems $7,027,376

D40 ‐ Fire Protection Systems $470,362

D50 ‐ Electrical Systems $6,304,738

F10 ‐ Special Construction

F20 ‐ Selective Demolition $240,583

General Conditions $1,800,000

CFCI Equipment $2,394,956

CFCI Casework and Furnishings $953,921

Escalation Adjustment $2,162,999

Sub TOTAL $41,371,410 1.0965 $45,363,752

MACC Sub TOTAL $45,035,573 $49,303,460

Cost Estimate Details

Construction Contracts

1) Site Work

2) Related Project Costs

3) Facility Construction

4) Maximum Allowable Construction Cost
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Allowance for Change Orders $2,251,779

Additional Allowance for Renovation 

Portion of Project
$300,000

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $2,551,779 1.0965 $2,798,026

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0965 $0

Sub TOTAL $4,140,100 $4,532,830

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS TOTAL $51,727,451 $56,634,316

Green cells must be filled in by user

Sales Tax

7) Construction Contingency

8) Non‐Taxable Items

This Section is Intentionally Left Blank
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

E10 ‐ Equipment $2,251,779

E20 ‐ Furnishings $1,125,889

F10 ‐ Special Construction

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $3,377,668 1.0965 $3,703,613

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0965 $0

Sub TOTAL $293,857 $322,215

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $3,671,525 $4,025,828

Equipment

1) Non Taxable Items

Sales Tax

Cost Estimate Details

Green cells must be filled in by user
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Project Artwork $0
0.5% of total project cost for 

new construction

Higher Ed Artwork $347,007

0.5% of total project cost for 

new and renewal 

construction
Other

Insert Row Here

ARTWORK TOTAL $347,007 NA $347,007

Artwork

Cost Estimate Details

Green cells must be filled in by user
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Agency Project Management $1,770,928

Additional Services

Other

Insert Row Here

PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOTAL $1,770,928 1.0965 $1,941,823

Project Management

Cost Estimate Details

Green cells must be filled in by user
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Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Mitigation Costs

Hazardous Material 

Remediation/Removal
$300,000

Historic and Archeological Mitigation

Permits, Etc… $500,000

OTHER COSTS TOTAL $800,000 1.0752 $860,160

Other Costs

Cost Estimate Details

Green cells must be filled in by user
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